
NOVEMBER 16 & 17, 2018
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIAHOLLYWOOD



LOT 217
ORIGINAL MGM LION GLASS FILM ART
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LOT 230
JANE RUSSELL EVENTS AND PHOTOSHOOT
WORN GOWN AND FUR STOLE WITH
MAGAZINE COVER

4 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD
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Online viewers can watch the auction in real-time

and bid live against the bidders in the room,
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from around the world.  You may also place bids

online in the weeks leading up to the auction.  
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LOT 315
TOM HANKS FORREST GUMP
FILM WORN COSTUME
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LOT 116
ROSE MARIE TIDE COMMERCIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

SESSION I  | NOVEMBER 16, 2018  | 10:00 A.M. PACIFIC TIME  | LOTS 1–159

8 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD
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10 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD

1
HAROLD LLOYD JAMES GUTHRIE HARBORD
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of Army officer James
Guthrie Harbord with the following inscription in ink: “To
Harold Lloyd, with regards, J.G. Harbord (as was in 1918).”

Unframed, 10 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

3
HAROLD LLOYD ROBERT MARION LA FOLLETTE JR.
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of politicain Robert Marion “Young
Bob” La Follette Jr. with the following inscription in ink: “To Harold
Lloyd in appreciation of many enjoyable evenings afforded by his
gifts as a comedian, Robert La Follette Jr. 1929.”

Unframed, 13 by 10 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

2
HAROLD LLOYD 
ALLAN ROY DAFOE SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of Dionne quintuplets
doctor Allan Roy Dafoe with the following inscription in ink:
“To Mrs. Harold Lloyd from Allan Roy Dafoe, Aug. 1935.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 8 1/4 by 6 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

4
HAROLD LLOYD WILLIAM GIBBS MCADOO
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of politician William Gibbs
McAdoo with the following inscription in ink: “To Mildred
and Harold Lloyd, with my best wishes, W.G. McAdoo, 1937.”

Matted, 13 by 9 1/4 inches; Sight, 8 by 6 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600
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5
HAROLD LLOYD 
ALFRED E. SMITH SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of politician Alfred E. Smith
with the following inscription in ink: “To Harold Lloyd with
best wishes of Alfred E. Smith.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 5/8 by 9 5/8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

7
HAROLD LLOYD THOMAS JAMES WALSH SIGNED
PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of politician Thomas James
Walsh signed and dated in ink “T.J. Walsh - May 27, 1929.”

Unframed, 10 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

6
HAROLD LLOYD HIRAM JOHNSON SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of senator Hiram W. Johnson with the
following inscription in ink: "With fond recollections of the pleasure and
enjoyment a great artist has given me, and with best wishes for his
continued and increased prosperity and fame, Hiram W. Johnson, U.S.S.
California, Washington D.C., June, 1929."

Unframed, 9 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

8
HAROLD LLOYD 
MARVIN HUNTER MCINTYRE SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of presidential secretary Marvin Hunter
McIntyre with the following inscription in ink: “To Harold Lloyd, the
best of hosts and a great pal, with real affection, Marvin H. McIntyre,
12/30/37.”

Unframed, 8 3/4 by 6 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600
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9
HAROLD LLOYD BEN B. LINDSEY SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of judge Ben B. Lindsey with the fol-
lowing inscription in ink: “To Harold Lloyd, with admiration and
appreciation of his friend, Ben B. Lindsey.”

Unframed, 9 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

11
HAROLD LLOYD 
CHARLES G. DAWES SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of vice president
Charles G. Dawes with the following inscription in ink:
“For my friend Harold Lloyd, best regards, Charles G.
Dawes, April 14th, 1928

Unframed, 9 3/4 by 7 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800

10
HAROLD LLOYD CHARLES CURTIS SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph produced from a pencil drawing of Vice
President Charles Curtis with the following inscription in ink: “Cordially
yours, Charles Curtis.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 8 3/8 by 6 3/8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600
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13
HAROLD LLOYD FANNIE HURST PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of author Fannie Hurst with the
following photo-printed inscription: “To Harold Lloyd, to whom
I owe many a moment of delight, Fannie Hurst.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 8 1/4 by 5 7/8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

14
HAROLD LLOYD 

FEG MURRAY SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of columnist Feg
Murray with the following inscription in ink: “To
Mildred and Harold Lloyd, with all good wishes

from Feg Murray.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 3/4 by
9 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

12
HAROLD LLOYD 
HAROLD BELL WRIGHT SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of author Harold Bell Wright with the
following inscription in ink: “To Harold Lloyd with honest admiration
and sincere regards, Harold Bell Wright, Tucson, Ariz., 1929.”

Unframed, 9 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600



14 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD

17
HAROLD LLOYD GEORGE K. ARTHUR
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor George
K. Arthur with the following inscription in ink:
“To Harold Lloyd, in admiration, sincerely,
George K. Arthur.”

Unframed, 13 3/4 by 10 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

15
HAROLD LLOYD SAMUEL GOLDWYN PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of producer Samuel Goldwyn with the
following photo-printed inscription: :To Harold Lloyd with best wishes,
Samuel Goldwyn.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 11 1/8 by 8 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

16
HAROLD LLOYD W.S. VAN DYKE II PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of director W.S. Van Dyke II with the fol-
lowing photo-printed inscription: “To you Hal, the best always, and all
ways! W.S. Van Dyke II, 11-24-37.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 1/4 by 9 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600
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20
HAROLD LLOYD 

JEAN PARKER PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actress Jean

Parker with the following photo-printed inscription:
“To Mildred & Harold, from Jean Parker.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 8 5/8 by
6 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

18
HAROLD LLOYD FANNY BRICE PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actress Fanny Brice with the following
photo-printed inscription: “To Harold Lloyd, with best wishes, ‘Smooks’
Fanny Brice.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 8 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

19
HAROLD LLOYD ELEANOR POWELL PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actress Eleanor Powell with the
following photo-printed inscription: “To Harold Lloyd, best wishes
always, Eleanor Powell, 1937.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 11 1/2 by 8 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600
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23
HAROLD LLOYD LILLIAN RICH SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and whote photograph of actress Lillian Rich with the
following inscription in ink: “To Little Mildred, my best wishes for a
wonderful future, Lillian.”

Unframed, 9 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

24
HAROLD LLOYD MARION NIXON SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actress Marian Nixon with the following
inscription in ink: “To Harold, It’s nice to be included in your ‘friendship
gallery’ - Affectionately, Marian.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 3/4 by 10 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

21
HAROLD LLOYD CHARLES FARRELL PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor Charles Farrell with the
following photo-printed inscription: “To Harold and Mildred,
with my best, Charlie [sic], xmas 1938.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 3/4 by 9 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

22
HAROLD LLOYD CHARLES ROGERS SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph by Eugene Robert Richee of actor Charles
“Buddy” Rogers with the following inscription in ink: “For Harold Lloyd,
my sincere best wishes and admiration always, Chas ‘Buddy’ Rogers.”

Unframed, 14 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600
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27
HAROLD LLOYD BOB BURNS SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of musical comedian Bob “Bazooka”
Burns with the following inscription in ink: “To Harold Lloyd, my friend
and fellow bug hunter, Bob Burns.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 1/2 by 9 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

28
HAROLD LLOYD NELSON EDDY PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor Nelson Eddy with the
following inscription in ink: “Your [sic] the object of my
affections.”

Unframed, 10 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

25
HAROLD LLOYD 
HOWARD SKELLEY SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor Hal Skelly with the following
inscription in ink: “To Harold Lloyd with best wishes, Hal Skelly.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 1/4 by 9 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

26
HAROLD LLOYD WARNER OLAND PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor Warner Oland (Dr. Fu
Manchu) with the following photo-printed inscription: “To my dear
Harold Lloyd, yours sincerely, Warner Oland - Dr. Fu Manchu.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 1/8 by 9 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600



29
HAROLD LLOYD 
WILLIAM POWELL SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph by Eugene Robert Richee of actor
William Powell with the following inscription in ink: “For Harold Lloyd,
with the warm appreciation of a long time fan, William Powell.”

Unframed, 14 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800

30
HAROLD LLOYD JOHN BARRYMORE PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor John Barrymore with the
following photo-printed inscription: “For Harold Lloyd, with the
affectionate admiration of one of his ardent fans, John Barrymore.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 12 3/8 by 9 3/8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

18 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD



31
HAROLD LLOYD TYRONE POWER SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor Tyrone Power with the following
inscription in ink: “For Harold, with every best wish, Tyrone Power.”

Unframed, 10 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800

32
HAROLD LLOYD ANN HARDING SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph by Clarence Sinclair Bull of actress Ann
Harding with the following inscription in ink: “To Mrs. Dairs, with all
happy wishes, Ann Harding.”

Unframed, 14 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 19



33
HAROLD LLOYD GARY COOPER
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor
Gary Cooper with the following inscrip-
tion in ink: “To Harold, from Gary, 1937.’

Unframed, 13 1/2 by 10 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Harold Lloyd

$800-1200

34
HAROLD LLOYD

JAMES HALL SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of actor James

Hall with the following inscription in ink: “To my
good friend Harold Lloyd, with my sincere best

wishes, James Hall.”

Unframed, 14 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

20 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD



35
HAROLD LLOYD [UNKNOWN] SIGNED PHOTOGRAPHS
16 black and white photographs signed by unknown individuals.

Various sizes

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$2,000-4,000

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 21
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36
HAROLD LLOYD NATE LEIPZIG SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of magician Nate Leipzig with the
following inscription in ink: “To my friend Harold Lloyd, Magically
yours, Nate Leipzig, Oct. 17, 1904.”

Unframed, 9 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800

38
HAROLD LLOYD SONJA HENIE
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPHS
Two black and white photographs of ice
skater Sonja Henie with the following in-
scriptions in ink: “To harold Lloyd with kind
regards from Sonja Henie, El Moritz, 10-1-
33” and “To harold from Sonja.”

Unframed, 9 by 7 inches, and 6 1/2 by 4 3/4
inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold
Lloyd

$600-800

37
HAROLD LLOYD LILLIAN LUTZEL SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of circus acrobat and strong woman
Lillian Leitzel with the following inscription in ink: "To Mrs. Harlold Loyd
[sic] I would wish to be like you - which I cannot - I will try to be as nearly
like you as I can - with admiration and regards, Lillian Lutzel, 1925."

Unframed, 14 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800
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39
HAROLD LLOYD CLARENCE D. CHAMBERLIN
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph by H.A. Schoenhals of aviator
Clarence D. Chamberlin with the following inscription in ink:
“To Harold Lloyd, Clarence D. Chamberlin.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 6 3/8 by 4 3/8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

41
HAROLD LLOYD JIMMY WALTHOUR

SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of cyclist Jimmy

Walthour with the following inscription in ink: “To
Harold Lloyd from Jimmy Walthour Jr., 1929.”

Unframed, 7 by 9 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800

40
HAROLD LLOYD ROBERT WEILLER AND 
JOE PLATAK SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of handball players Robert
Weiller and Joe Platak signed in ink.

Unframed, 9 1/4 by 7 3/8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800
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45
HAROLD LLOYD ED LEWIS SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of wrestler Ed “Strangler” Lewis with the
following inscription in ink: “To Harold Lloyd, sincerely, Ed “Strangler”
Lewis, April 4, 29.”

Unframed, 7 1/2 by 9 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800

44
HAROLD LLOYD 
ROBERT C. ZUPPKE SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of footbal coach Robert C.
Zuppke signed in ink.

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 7 1/4 by 5 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

42
HAROLD LLOYD JACK CURLEY SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of sports promoter Jack Curley
signed in ink: “Sincerely, Jack Curley.”

Unframed, 9 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

43
HAROLD LLOYD 
GUS SONNENBERG SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of wrestler and football player
Gus Sonnenberg with the following inscription in ink: “Regards
to Harold Lloyd, from Gus Sonnenberg.”

Unframed, 9 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800
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47 
HAROLD LLOYD IVAN WILFRED “CHING” JOHNSON
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of hockey player Wilfred “Ching”
Johnson with the following inscription in ink: “Regards to Harold
Lloyd, sincerely yours, ‘Ching” Johnson.”

Unframed, 10 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800

46
HAROLD LLOYD 

WALTER JOHNSON PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph of Washington
Senators baseball pitcher, Walter Johnson, with

the following photo-printed inscription: “To
Harold Lloyd, best wishes, Walter Johnson.”

Framed, 17 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 9 1/4 by
7 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$400-600

48
HAROLD LLOYD 
FRANK BOUCHER SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A black and whote photograph of hockey player Frank Boucher
with the following inscription in ink: “To Harold Lloyd, sincerely,
your friend, Frank Boucher.”

Unframed, 9 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Harold Lloyd

$600-800
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50
ROSE MARIE NAME STAMPS AND SINATRA PHOTOGRAPH
A group of three original “Baby Rose Marie” name stamps from Rose
Marie’s career as a child star, together with an original photograph of
Rose Marie with Frank Sinatra at the Copacabana where she performed
as a young adult.

8 by 10 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

51
ROSE MARIE VEGAS CASINO COLLECTION
A collection of souvenir items from Rose Marie’s frequent visits
to Las Vegas: ashtrays from the Sahara, the Frontier, the Sands,
the Riviera, the Tropicana, and Caesar’s Palace; courtesy cards
and credit cards for the Riviera and the Sahara dated 1956 and
1957; a room key from the Sahara; a zippered leather pouch
containing five solid brass dice as well as seven additional dice
from the Tropicana and the Riviera; a set of playing cards
bearing the names Rose Marie and Bobby; a vintage menu
from the Last Frontier dating from 1943; a pair of souvenir dice
from the Flamingo; and a signed letter from the Flamingo,
dated 1992, offering Rose Marie special accommodation due
to her being part of the headlining act at the opening of the
Flamingo on December 26, 1946 - as detailed in the Rose
Marie documentary Wait for Your Laugh (Forgotten Man,
2017).

11 1/2 by 9 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

49
ROSE MARIE DIAMOND RING AND
PHOTOGRAPH
A single-stone diamond ring owned and worn by
Rose Marie (Baby Rose Marie) during her years as
a child star singer. Accompanied by a vintage
publicity photograph of Rose Marie wearing the
ring and singing into a microphone.

10 by 8 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600
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53
ROSE MARIE
MONOGRAMMED BATHROBE
A chocolate velour bath robe with
self tie belt monogrammed
“Rosemarie.” No labels present.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Rose Marie

$150-300

52
ROSE MARIE LOUIS VUITTON ASHTRAY AND LIGHTERS
A vintage Louis-Vuitton ashtray made by Emaux de Longwy of
France. Together with a vintage Dunhill brand lighter engraved “Not
Everybody’s, Just Yours,” a second vintage Dunhill lighter engraved
“For My Matchless Husband,” and a Cartier brand lighter with 18k
gold plating. Also includes two vintage matchbooks from Ciro’s
restaurant in West Hollywood, including one bearing a photograph
of Rose Marie’s husband Bobby Guy on the cover.

5 1/4 inches (diameter)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600
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54
ROSE MARIE TIFFANY PEN AND CREDIT CARD
A sterling silver Tiffany & Co. pen together with Rose Marie's
personal Tiffany & Co. credit card, her stationary and planner
book stamped with her signature and a caricature created by
Dick Van Dyke, and two additional pens.

6 1/2 by 8 7/8 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

55
ROSE MARIE BAR ITEMS
A collection of items from Rose Marie’s barroom: four porcelain beer
mugs with the painted caption “Guy’s Saloon” (Rose Marie’s married
name); eight colored aluminum coasters each engraved with “The
Guys”; an original box of felt coasters printed with “Have One On the
Guys”; and a stack of napkins stamped “Rose Marie.”

6 3/8 by 6 3/8 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

56
ROSE MARIE RECIPE COLLECTION AND APRON
A collection of approximately 85 handwritten recipes and a white
cotton apron that reads “Italian Heartburn by Rose Marie.” Beyond her
acting career friends knew her for her Italian cooking. Among them,
Jonathan Winters was a big fan of her sauce. Accompanied by a black
and white image of Rose Marie wearing the apron with Winters.

Largest box 4 3/4 by 6 1/2 by 3 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$600-800
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57
ROSE MARIE BEADED EVENING BAGS
A collection of five beaded evening bags. The group includes a white micro-beaded handbag with floral and
cross hatch motif and gold tone hardware, labeled "Delill Hand made in France"; a white micro-beaded
handbag with floral motif, gold tone hardware, labeled "Hand made in France expressly for Ed B. Robinson";
a baby blue bead and simulated pearl purse with gold tone hardware and rhinestone trim branded "Jolles
Original"; a white beaded purse with gold tone hardware and 18th Century inspired porcelain vignettes
labeled "Made in France"; and a colorful floral clutch labeled "Bags by Josef."

Largest 10 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$700-900

59
ROSE MARIE BROADTAIL COAT
A black broadtail double breasted swing coat with jet-
like buttons. The lining of the coat is embroidered with
petal pink flowers and is monogrammed "Noopy's
Mother." Believed to have been worn on season 3,
episode 15 of The Doris Day Show (Arwin, 1968-1973).

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

58
ROSE MARIE BULLSHIT FROM TINSELTOWN CLUTCH
AND CHANGE PURSES
A vintage clutch with silver leather trim and pair of change purses
with leather trim all of fabric with the monogram BULLSHIT with
cow heads. Each piece has a Bullshit from Tinseltown label present.

Largest 9 by 14 by 1 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200
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62
ROSE MARIE SCRIPTS
Two original scripts for TV shows featuring Rose
Marie: a working script for an October 1963 episode
of The Dinah Shore Show (NBC, 1951-1957) housed
in a custom binding gilt-stamped with Rose Marie’s
name (also signed by Rose Marie in silver marker),
and a script for a 1974 TV special titled
“Vaudeville.”

11 1/2 by 9 1/2 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

61
ROSE MARIE JUST OFF BROADWAY
SCRIPT
An original script for the 1955 television pilot
Girls and Greasepaint “Benefit Show.” The
proposed series, later re-titled Just Off
Broadway, was produced by Desilu but was
ultimately not picked up. The script conatins
numerous corrections and additions in pencil
and is signed to the cover by Rose Marie.

11 by 8 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

60
ROSE MARIE SCRIPTS
Two original scripts featuring early acting work by Rose Marie: a first draft continuity script
for a 1953 musical short titled Surprising Suzie, and a working script with some corrections
in ink for the 1954 stage play Lunatics and Lovers by Sidney Kingsley. Both scripts are signed
on the covers by Rose Marie.

11 1/2 by 9 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500
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63
ROSE MARIE MINK COAT
A brown three quarter length

mink coat with “Call Me
Madam” monogrammed to

the silk lining.

PROVENANCE From the
Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

64
ROSE MARIE MINK GARMENTS AND PHOTOGRAPH
A vintage white mink cropped coat with black lining embroidered with gold lamé and a sleeveless white mod tunic with brown collar and belt.
Accompanied by an image of Rose Marie wearing the cropped jacket.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600
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65
ROSE MARIE WOOL CARDIGAN
A cream cardigan with avocado green trim and silver tone embossed
buttons in the style of sweaters that Rose Marie would wear as Sally
Rogers on The Dick Van Dyke Show (CBS, 1961-1966). A made in
Austria Pure wool label is present.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$50-100

67
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE
SHOW FIRST EPISODE SCRIPT
Two vintage xerographed scripts of
the first episode from The Dick Van
Dyke Show (CBS, 1961-1966) titled
“The Sick Boy and the Sitter” written
by Carl Reiner.

11 by 8 1/2 inches (each)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Rose Marie

$400-600

66
ROSE MARIE 1960 PASSPORT
An original passport issued to Rose Marie in 1960.

6 by 3 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400
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69
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW DAISY BROOCHES
A pair of gold tone enamel daisy brooches - Rose Marie's favorite
flower. The larger one was worn by Rose Marie on {The Dick Van
Dyke Show} (CBS, 1961-1966) season 5 “The Great Petrie Fortune.”
The small daisy is stamped "sterling Denmark 925S."

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

70
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW REPTILE SKIN HAND BAGS AND PHOTOGRAPH
A collection of four reptile skin handbags. The group includes a pair of alligator skin handbags, one labeled Sterling USA; a deep brown alligator
skin handbag labeled "Bellestone"; and a tan lizard skin handbag labeled "Palizzio." Accompanied by a vintage photograph of Rose Marie with a
same or similar purse. Several of the bags are believed to have been used on numerous episodes of The Dick Van Dyke Show (CBS, 1961-1966)
including season 2, episode 31 "Jilting the Jilter"; season 4, episode 27 "Anthony Stone"; and season 5, episode 24 "Talk to The Snail."

Largest 10 by 13 1/2 by 5 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$600-800

68
ROSE MARIE HAIR BOW
AND PHOTOGRAPH
A vintage black organza hair bow
with a velvet center. Rose Marie
was known for wearing black bows
in her hair - It was her trademark
style and was famously used by
her while in character as Sally
Rogers on {The Dick Van Dyke
Show} (CBS, 1961-1966). Rose
Marie is known to have donated a
bow to the Smithsonian Museum.
Accompanied by a vintage
publicity image of Rose Marie
wearing a same or similar bow.

4 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate
of Rose Marie

$1,000-2,000
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72
ROSE MARIE HAIR BOW
A vintage black velvet hair bow with a rhinestone heart brooch. Rose
Marie was known for wearing black bows in her hair - It was her
trademark style and was famously used by her while in character as
Sally Rogers on {The Dick Van Dyke Show} (CBS, 1961-1966). Rose
Marie can be seen wearing the bow while speaking on the phone with
Doris Day in an outtake from her documentary {Wait for Your Laugh}
(Forgotten Man, 2017).

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500
71
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW MASK
BROOCHES
A pair of gold tone enamel brooches featuring theatrical masks
and foliage worn for decades by Rose Marie starting in the
1950s with {The Sam Levinson Show} (CBS, 1951-1952) then on
several episodes of {The Dick Van Dyke Show} (CBS, 1961-
1966) and an episode of {The Doris Day Show} (Arwin,
1968-1973).

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

73
ROSE MARIE 
DICK VAN DYKE SHOW PURSE
A London made plaid wool purse labeled
"The Scotch House" used by Rose Marie on
several episodes of {The Dick Van Dyke Show}
(CBS, 1961-1966) including season 1, episode
7: “The Unwelcome Houseguest.”
Accompanied by a matching pair of gloves
labelled “A Stuart Glove.”

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600
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74
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH AND PURSE
A color photograph of Rose Marie with Dick Van Dyke, signed “To My Rosie! All
my love, Always, Dick van Dyke - The Tower of Jello,” together with the floral
embroidered purse, labelled “Delill, Made in Italy,” which Rose Marie is seen
holding in the photograph.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600

75
ROSE MARIE STONE MARTEN COAT
A vintage full length stone marten fur coat worn
by Rose Marie. The printed lining is
monogrammed "Rose Marie" and has a Dicker
and Dicker of Beverly Hills label present.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$1,000-2,000
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76
ROSE MARIE 
DICK VAN DYKE SHOW PHOTOGRAPH
An original large format photograph of Rose
Marie pretending to punch Morey Amsterdam
and Dick Van Dyke, her costars on The Dick Van
Dyke Show (CBS, 1961-1966).

Matted, 18 1/4 by 14 1/2 inches; Sight, 14 by 11
inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

77
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW ITEMS
A large format caricature print of Rose Marie with costars Van Dyke and Morey
Amsterdam, a photograph of the cast and crew from the show taken during a 2004
reunion, and three signed books: {To Twilo and Beyond: My Walnut Adventures
with the Dick Van Dyke Show Cast} (NE: iUniverse Inc., 2005) signed to Rose Marie
by author David Van Deusen; {The Dick Van Dyke Show: Anatomy of a Classic} (NY:
St. Martin's Press, 1983) signed to Rose Marie by authors Ginny Weissman and
Coyne Steven Sanders; and {Why and When the Dick Van Dyke Show was Born}
(CA: Random Content Publishers, 2015) signed to Rose Marie by Carl Reiner.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400
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79
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW SCRIPT
A vintage xerographed script from The Dick Van Dyke
Show (CBS, 1961-1966) titled “Where Did I Come From?”
written by Carl Reiner.

11 by 8 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

80
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW SOUVENIRS
A pack of matchbooks advertising {The Dick Van Dyke Show} (CBS, 1961-1966) and
two vintage decks of Duratone brand playing cards gifted to the cast and crew of
{The Dick Van Dyke Show} featuring caricatures of the cast based on drawings done
by Dick Van Dyke.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600

78
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW FRIDAY'S CHILD BROOCH 
A 14K yellow gold "Friday's Child" brooch by Marvin Hime, set with two
round sapphire eyes and three Mississippi river pearls (18.4 grams). Worn for
years by Rose Marie, including on {The Dick Van Dyke Show} (CBS, 1961-
1966) Season 5, Episode 22: “Man and Boy.”

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$700-900
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83
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW SCRIPT
A vintage xerographed script from The Dick Van Dyke
Show (CBS, 1961-1966) titled “It May Look Like a
Walnut!” written by Carl Reiner.

11 by 8 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

81
ROSE MARIE HAIR BOW
A vintage black velvet hair bow. Rose Marie was
known for wearing black bows in her hair - It was
her trademark style and was famously used by
her while in character as Sally Rogers on {The
Dick Van Dyke Show} (CBS, 1961-1966).

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

82
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW AWARD
A sterling silver bowl engraved "TV Guide Award, 1964
Nominee, Favorite Series, The Dick Van Dyke Show."

Approximately 6 inches (diameter)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600
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84
ROSE MARIE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW FINAL EPISODE SCRIPT
A vintage xerographed script for the final episode of {The Dick Van Dyke Show} (CBS,
1961-1966) titled "The Gunslinger." Together with a reproduction poster from the
episode and an original photograph of Rose Marie with Richard Deacon and Morey
Amsterdam.

20 by 14 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$500-700

85
ROSE MARIE 1966 PASSPORT
An original passport issued to Rose Marie in 1966.

6 by 3 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400
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87
ROSE MARIE DORIS DAY
SHOW BROOCH
A gold floral brooch set with an
old European-cut diamond
gauged at approximately 0.20ct.,
and graded F-G color and SI
clarity (with a large chip) (7.8
grams). Worn by Rose Marie on
{The Doris Day Show} (Arwin,
1968-1973) season 3, Episode 5.

PROVENANCE From the Estate
of Rose Marie

$400-600

86
ROSE MARIE DORIS DAY SHOW BASKET PURSE
A wood basket purse. This was one of Rose Marie's favorite purses and was used by her on {The Doris Day Show} (Arwin, 1968-1973)
season 2, episode 9: “Singles Only.”

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

88
ROSE MARIE THE MIKE
DOUGLAS SHOW GOWN AND
PHOTOGRAPHS 
A gown with a black bodice with white
collar and plaid skirt with fringe worn
by Rose Marie while co-hosting The
Mike Douglas Show (Westinghouse
Broadcasting Company, 1961-1982) for
a week in 1972. Accompanied by two
vintage images of Rose Marie wearing
the dress.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Rose Marie

$400-600
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89
ROSE MARIE THE LOVE BOAT SEQUIN
BUTTERFLY BLOUSE AND PHOTOGRAPH 
A black silk top embellished with carnation pink and
milky white sequins and gold tone seed beads. Worn by
Rose Marie on numerous occassions, including an
episode of {The Love Boat} (20th Century Fox, 1977-
1987). A Judith Ann Creations Inc. label is present.
Accompanied by a vintage photograph of Rose Marie
wearing the top.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200

90
ROSE MARIE WOOL
PANT SUIT
A circa 1970 wool hounds
tooth pant suit consisting of a
safari style jacket with self tie
belt and a pair of trousers.
Both pieces are labeled “Jones
New York.” Trousers size 12.
Believed to have been worn on
Hollywood Squares (NBC,
1965-1980).

PROVENANCE From the
Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200

91
ROSE MARIE THE LOVE BOAT
LOUNGING GOWN,
NEEDLEPOINT AND
PHOTOGRAPH
A deep green floral print short sleeve
lounging gown worn by Rose Marie on
The Love Boat (CBS, 1977-1986).
Together with a needlepoint crafted by
Rose Marie and used a prop on The
Love Boat (CBS, 1977-1986). Online links
to images of Rose Marie with the items
on The Love Boat available upon
request. Accompanied by an image of
Rose Marie in the gown.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose
Marie

$200-400
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92
ROSE MARIE YELLOW GOWN
A hand made vintage gown from the wardrobe of
Rose Marie. The gown has rhinestone belt loops and
a self tie belt. No labels present.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200

93
ROSE MARIE EYE GLASSES
Two pairs of eye glasses in black and tortoise shell, both with a foldable
holding stick on the right side.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200

94
ROSE MARIE 14K GOLD CHARM NECKLACE
A charm necklace on a 14K yellow gold chain, the 14K yellow gold charms
include a “Rose Marie Everybody’s Girl 77” charm, St. Christopher emblem,
one that reads “Bus Stop,” a Rolls Royce key, and a dice stand that reads
“Mike Who.” Other charms include a mottled green maple leaf and tooth, a
sterling Coca Cola bottle, and a 12K gold-filled heart that reads “Love Shirl
‘78.” 27.5 grams gross.

Length, 24 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500
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97
ROSE MARIE 14K GOLD CHARM BRACELET
A bracelet with 14K yellow gold charms including a St.
Christopher emblem, a “Love is Blind” charm, a “U4ME” charm,
a fan, a television, a teddy bear, and others. Other interesting
charms include an “RM” locket book with “Joshua Orphan Aid”
on verso, a hen with an egg beneath that reads “Freshly Laid,”
an NBC microphone, a teapot, a flamingo, and others. 44.6
grams gross. The Flamingo charm represents the fact that Rose
Marie was in the opening act at The Flamingo Hotel & Casino in
Las Vegas in 1946; the NBC microphone represents the radio
show she had as a child performer; and the teapot charm was
because she only drank tea and never coffee.

Length, 6 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

95
ROSE MARIE ACCESSORIES
A group of accessories: a small jewelry case
with a crystal lid with “Rose Marie”
handwritten in silver within, a leatherbound
miniature photo album with four black and
white images of Rose Marie’s parents, a gold-
toned buckle with “RGM,” a gold-tone bow
hair clip, an iridescent crystal-studded bow
brooch, and two buckles that read
“Rosemarie” and “Roe.”

Case, 2 1/4 by 4 by 2 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200

96
ROSE MARIE PINS AND ACCESSORIES
A group of gold-tone pins: three cherubs (one
with pin missing); a double apple, one
encrusted with colorless crystals, a teddy bear,
a horse on a horseshoe, a kangaroo, and a
number “1.” Together with a star clothing
accessory and a 14K gold accessory attached
to a chain. Gold weight 9.0 grams.

Longest, 5 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$150-300
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99
ROSE MARIE 14K YELLOW GOLD CHARM BRACELET
A 14K yellow gold charm bracelet suspending two gold-toned
metal charms including a trumpet and bananas; and six 14K yellow
gold charms including a circular charm engraved "A WORD A DAY
MEANS, I LOVE YOU AND ALWAYS WILL, PHIL"; a heart and boot
charm engraved "DEAR ROSE, MAMA WAS RIGHT, WE THINK SO
TOO, LOVE TESS, BILL, BRENDON"; a "CP" key charm engraved,
"LIFE MEMBER, ROSE MARIE, GUY"; a circular charm centering a
sculptural lion; a square calendar charm highlighting Friday August
15th, 1924 (stone missing); and a square "MOTHER" charm set
with a clear stone engraved, "LOVE NOOPY, 5-9-65." 92.3 grams
gross. The banana charm represents Rose Marie’s role in both the
musical and film versions of {Top Banana} (Roadshow, 1954); the
“Word a Day” charm was gifted from her {Top Banana} co-star, Phil
Silvers; the “CP” charm was gifted by the Chez Paree Hotel in
Chicago; and the lion charm represents Rose Marie’s zodiac sign.

Length, 6 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$1,000-2,000

100
ROSE MARIE TOOLED LEATHER BELT
A tooled leather belt that reads “Rose Marie.”

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200

98
ROSE MARIE BADGES
An Agente de Circulacion badge; a vintage USO
Camp Shows Volunteer pin; a pair of military wings;
a formal button bearing an eagle; and a star-form
Illinois Coroners Association badge.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200
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101
ROSE MARIE CLOCKS
A group of five clocks: a gold-tone Tiffany & Co. 8 days 15 Jewels
travel clock, case number 1080702; a gold-tone Seiko quartz travel
clock with baton chapters housed in a custom-made leather pouch
with “R.M.G.” embossed on the front; a Swiza-Sheffield egg-shaped
alarm clock with arabic chapters and scrolled hands, contained in an
embrodered silk box; a Timex quartz travel clock in gold-tone metal,
stamped “TMX209” on verso; and a gold-tone metal La Belle quartz
travel clock stamped “Long Dragon/ Made in H.K.” on verso.

Largest, 2 3/4 by 2 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

102
ROSE MARIE WORN CHARM 
NECKLACE WITH PHOTOGRAPHS
A 14K yellow gold "R" pendant suspending a group of charms
including these in 14K gold: a lily pad, musical note, a San Francisco
trolley bus, a heart, and a pin; and a separate set of charms that
include these in 14K gold: a cat, a brush, a custom-made Hollywood
Squares symbol, a lion mask, a comedy mask, and an "R" symbol (the
last not in 14K gold). Both sets of charms suspend on a 12K gold-filled
chain. Accompanied by two color photographs of Rose Marie wearing
the necklace with the first set of charms. 36.7 grams gross.

Length, 18 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

103
ROSE MARIE ENGRAVED BRACELET
An adjustable gold-tone bracelet with relief lettering
that read “ROSE MARIE.”

Length, 7 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$150-300
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ROSE MARIE 
DORIS DAY MEMENTOS
A large format photograph of Rose Marie and
her good friend Doris Day, inscribed by Day
"Ro - Oh, My, God, You made me laugh! But I
love you anyway!! You're the best! - Dor, XXX"
gifted to Rose Marie on her 90th birthday.
Together with a copy of {Que Sera, Sera: The
Magic of Doris Day Through Television} by
Pierre Patrick and Garry McGee (GA: Bear
Manor Media, 2005) inscribed by Jackie
Joseph and Doris Day, and a vintage publicity
photo of Rose Marie and Day on set.

Framed, 14 by 16 inches; Sight, 8 by 10 inches
(largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600
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104
ROSE MARIE 
GYPSY ROSE LEE ANTIQUE HALL TREE
An antique hall tree umbrella stand from the
estate of cabaret performer Gypsy Rose Lee.
Accompanied by a copy of The Hollywood Style
by Arthur Knight (London: Macmillan Co., 1969)
which shows a photo of the hall tree in Rose Lee’s
guest bedroom.

76 by 29 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$400-600
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108
ROSE MARIE 
ETHEL MERMAN LETTERS AND PHOTOS
A collection of letters, notes, and cards written to Rose
Marie from her good friend Ethel Merman, together
with several Playbills, a copy of Ethel Merman: The
Biggest Star on Broadway (NJ: Barricade Books, 2006)
signed by author Geoffrey Mark, and numerous
photos of Merman including four large format color
photographs taken during the photo-shoot for The
Ethel Merman Disco Album (A&M, 1979).

Various sizes

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$100-200

107
ROSE MARIE CELEBRITY SIGNED BOOKS
A group of books signed to Rose Marie by the following celebrities: Steve Allen;
Rosemary Clooney; Pearl Bailey; Sid Caesar; Erma Bombeck; Carol Channing;
Jack Klugman; Vincent Price. Together with a copy of Backstage with The
Original Hollywood Square by Peter Marshall (TN: Rutledge Hill, 2002) signed to
Rose Marie by a number of fellow cast members.

11 1/4 by 8 3/4 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500

106
ROSE MARIE JOHN WAYNE 
GIFTED THE SEARCHERS MUG
A ceramic coffee mug gifted to Rose Marie by John
Wayne, with the following hand-painted inscription,
To Rose Marie from John Wayne - The Searchers.”

3 7/8 by 4 1/2 by 3 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$1,000-2,000
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109
ROSE MARIE CELEBRITY BAR ITEMS
A collection of celebrity items from Rose Marie’s personal
bar room, including a rare "Sally Rogers" mug featuring a
depiction of Rose Marie as her character on {The Dick Van
Dyke Show} (CBS, 1961-1966) based on a caricature drawn
by Dick Van Dyke; a Jerry Lewis mug; two Mike Douglas
cups; a Bobbi Baker ashtray; and a Bing Crosby matchbook
and coaster. Accompanied by two photographs of Rose
Marie holding two of the cups.

7 1/4 by 7 1/4 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

110
ROSE MARIE 
MICKEY MOUSE DISNEY AWARD
A porcelain Mickey Mouse statue awarded to
Rose Marie in 1989 for her outstanding
contributions to television history. Together with
Rose Marie's hand-written thank you letter to
Michael Eisner (later typed by secretary) and
several photographs of her receiving the award
(the base of the original award was replaced by
Disney at a later date due to damage).

13 1/4 by 7 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$300-500
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ROSE MARIE INDUSTRY AWARDS
Three awards presented to Rose Marie: a 1965
Directors Guild of America award; a 1973
Pacific Pioneer Broadcasters Award; and a
1980 induction into the National Broadcasters
Hall of Fame Award.

9 3/4 by 5 by 4 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400
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111
ROSE MARIE AWARDS
A crystal Shirley Temple Award presented to Rose Marie by The Actors Fund in 2015, and sculpted
bronze Mill Valley Film Festival Award presented to Rose Marie in 2017.

12 by 3 5/8 by 3 5/8 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400
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114
ROSE MARIE 1971 PASSPORT
An original passport issued to Rose Marie in 1971.

6 by 3 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

113
ROSE MARIE BROOCHES
A group of five brooches: a gold and colorless
crystal encrusted lion by Swarovski Jeweler’s
Collection, with tags still attached; a gold-
toned donkey accented with orange stones
stamped “Swaboda Inc.”; a gold-tone metal
peacock accented with pearl, green, blue, and
pink stones stamped “Swaboda Inc.”; a gold-
tone floral enamel brooch painted in pink and
red, and a metalwork brooch accented with
carved coral stones.

Largest, 2 1/4 by 1 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400
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115
ROSE MARIE 1976 PASSPORT
An original passport issued to Rose Marie in 1976.

6 by 3 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400

116
ROSE MARIE TIDE COMMERCIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
Two original large-format photographs of Rose Marie on the set of a commercial for Tide Detergent.

Framed, 23 3/8 by 20 1/2 inches; Sight, 18 by 15 1/2 inches (largest)

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rose Marie

$200-400
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GRETA GARBO EXHIBITION SCRIM
A polynylon scrim with a photograph of
Greta Garbo displayed in the Julien’s
Auctions Beverly Hills Gallery during the
exhibition and live auction of “Property
From the Estate of Greta Garbo.”

79 by 102 inches

$400-600

119
GRETA GARBO GOLD
CIGARETTE HOLDER
A 14K gold cigarette holder.
Stamped “14K” twice on
shaft. 4 grams.

Length, 1 inch

PROVENANCE Lot 395,
“Property From the Estate
of Greta Garbo,” Julien’s
Auctions, Beverly Hills,
December 14 & 15, 2012

$600-800

118
GRETA GARBO HAIR
A lock of Greta Garbo's hair held together by twine, taken
before she was cremated.

PROVENANCE From a relative of Greta Garbo

$600-800
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121
GRETA GARBO FIORENTINA BAG
A grey waxed leather sling bag with
elaborate metal hook closure over the
front flap. Buckles secure the strap at
each side. Embossed in gold on the
black leather interior is “Fiorentina
Made in Italy.”

PROVENANCE Lot 106, “Property From
the Estate of Greta Garbo,” Julien’s
Auctions, Beverly Hills, December 14 &
15, 2012

$600-800

120
GRETA GARBO CROPPED LINEN JACKETS
A pair of cropped linen jackets: one is black with set-in batwing sleeves
and single hook and eye closure; another is a cropped navy linen jacket
with a single hook and eye closure at collar. No sizes or labels
present.

PROVENANCE Lot 679, “Property From the Estate of Greta
Garbo,” Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, December 14 & 15, 2012

$400-600
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124
GRETA GARBO HATS AND SCARF
A navy blue wool cloche hat, a navy blue
wool beret stamped “Oviatt’s Los
Angeles Made in France” and “Beret de
Luxe Mossani”; and a checkered beige,
grey, and black wool scarf with label that
reads “All Wool Made in Scotland.”

Scarf, 58 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta
Garbo

$300-500

123
GRETA GARBO MURANO DISH, 
SILVER SPOONS, AND TEAPOT
A glass dish with pink swirls from Murano, Italy,
and a green teapot with a strainer within.
Together with six silver dessert spoons stamped
“Extra Prima N.S. ALP” from Alta. 1.65 troy oz.

Diameter, 6 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$100-200

122
GRETA GARBO UMBRELLAS
A pair of umbrellas: one in light grey with
“THIRTEEN” stamped in black, with black handle;
one in brown with a carved wood handle.

Longer, 34 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$150-300
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125
GRETA GARBO BLOUSE AND DRESS FABRIC BOLTS
A beige knit blouse with short dolman sleeves and a collar, with
label reading “‘Escape from the Ordinary/ Norm Thompson/
Portland - Oregon.” The V-neck blouse has three buttons on the
front. Together with two fabric bolts for dresses in a reddish-pink
silk blend and a teal silk blend.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$150-300

126
GRETA GARBO PILLOWS AND FURNITURE FABRIC
A pair of red velvet throw pillows, a red velvet jacquard curtain,
a red velvet jacquard table cover, and additional fabric pieces of
the same pattern.

Sizes vary

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$100-200

127
GRETA GARBO PILLOW AND FURNITURE FABRIC
An olive green velvet stuffed throw pillow, two olive green velvet
throw pillow covers, a deep green velvet throw pillow cover, and a
red floral throw pillow cover. Together with furniture fabric in yellow
jacquard, pink linen and silk blend, green linen and silk blend, pink
stripes, red velvet, green velvet, and a gold striped fabric.

Sizes vary

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$100-200
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129
GRETA GARBO WATERCOLOR SKETCHES BY SVEN GUSTAFSON
A watercolor on paper floral still life sketch signed "Sven" by Greta Garbo's older brother,
Sven Gustafson, from 1961, titled "Three Red Flowers in a Red Vase," and a watercolor on
paper sketch of a landscape with trees and housing by Gustafson, titled “The Road Into
Town,” unsigned. Accompanied by two copies of Sven Gustafson: Colorist by Derek
Reisfield, signed on both "DR Reisfield" in black marker, showing the landscape watercolor
as exhibit 128 on page 72, and the flora watercolor as exhibit 130 on page 73.

16 by 12 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$400-600

128
GRETA GARBO ANTIQUE RECEIPTS AND AUCTION ITEMS
A receipt from Old Versailles antique furniture store addressed to Greta Garbo for $432.60 on April 19, 1956, with Garbo’s handwritten
“SOLD”; an invoice from Dalva Brothers Inc. antique store for $648 on February 29, 1980, marked “Paid March 5-80” by Garbo; a boxed
set of three Sotheby’s catalogs from the Duke and Duchess of Windsor auction sent to Garbo posthumously in 1997; two Sotheby’s
consignment receipts for the Estate of Greta Garbo; and a Christie’s property receipt for Mrs. Gray Reisfield for Garbo’s estate.

Largest, 11 1/2 by 9 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$200-400
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130
GRETA GARBO SWEDISH FAMILY BIBLE
An oversized red hardcover bible containing the
Old and New Testaments, in accordance with the
translation favored by the King. A decorative
cross is on the front cover, and “Bibeln” is
embossed on the spine. The bible has gold leaf
pages and several decorated lined pages on the
front for family notes and colored maps toward
the back.

14 by 10 by 4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$400-600

131
GRETA GARBO LIMITED EDITION PORTRAIT BOOK
A hardcover, cloth-bound Centennial Edition of Garbo: Portraits from
Her Private Collection (New York: Rizzoli International, 2005) released
on September 18, 2005, to celebrate the 100th Anniversary of Greta
Garbo’s birth. A total of 206 copies of the edition were printed, 105 of
them signed and numbered in a slipcase. This particular edition is one
of the 105; it is hand numbered “89” and signed by creators Scott
Reisfield and Robert Dance. 255 pages total.

13 by 9 by 1 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$300-500
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132
GRETA GARBO EARRINGS AND
BANGLES
A pair of gold-tone hinged bangles painted
in dark greenish-blue and dark blue on the
enamel, each with a pair of matching clip-on
earrings. Together with four pairs of gold-
tone clip-on earrings painted in dark
greenish-blue, dark blue, and black on the
enamel.

Bangles, 3 by 2 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta
Garbo

$400-600

133
GRETA GARBO EARRINGS AND
BANGLE
A gold-tone hinged bangle painted in dark
green on the enamel, with a pair of matching
clip-on earrings. Together with five pairs of
gold-tone clip-on earrings, including two in
navy blue and green signed “Ciner” and one
black oval pair signed “Naveek.”

Bangle, 3 by 2 1/2 inches; Longest Earring, 1
1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta
Garbo

$400-600

134
GRETA GARBO EARRINGS AND
BANGLES
A pair of hinged gold-tone bangles in green
and blue and five pairs of gold-tone clip-on
earrings, including two pairs painted in
green on the enamel and one pair signed
“Carolee.”

Bangles, 3 by 2 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta
Garbo

$400-600
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135
GRETA GARBO
GOLD-TONE BROOCHES
AND EARRINGS
A group of 14 gold-tone brooches in abstract
animal and figural motifs such as a sterling bird figure, a
sun (stamped “Alva”), two gold-tone fly earrings with simulated diamonds and rubies, an owl with green glass eyes, a lizard (stamped “Alva”),
three crocodiles, a deer, two frogs (one stamped “Alva Studios”), and others. Together with two pairs of earrings: a pair of screw-back floral
earrings with simulated turquoise accent stone stamped “MMA” and a pair of textured clip-on earrings stamped “Carolee.”

Largest, 2 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$400-600

136
GRETA GARBO COSTUME JEWELRY
A group of costume jewelry: an orange necklace with gold- and silver-tone metal accents by Kenneth Lane, a blue Lapis Lazuli bead necklace, a
graduated bead necklace of mottled green stones, a gold-tone and blue enamel bracelet with green stone accents by Ciner, a pair of sterling
silver cufflinks, and five pairs of gold-tone clip-on and screw-back earrings, one with an oval pink stone.

Length, 17 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$500-700



137
GRETA GARBO ACCESSORIES
A gold-tone choker necklace from Nina Ricci, with blue, red, and green stone accents; three abstract phoenix pendants in
gold-tone metal with colored stone accents; and an antiqued metal hair clip with green, yellow, and red stone accents and
painted dark red enamel. Together with three pairs of gold-tone clip-on earrings: a round pair in red with faux pearl accents
signed “Guy Laroche,” a pair with the enamel painted in red, and a multicolored pair signed “MMA.”

Necklace drop, 6 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$600-800
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GRETA GARBO 14K YELLOW GOLD WATCH
A 14K yellow gold watch from Warren with diamond
chapters and a subsidiary dial, with a 14K gold mesh
band. Case is stamped “N.S. 14K.” 74 grams.

7 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$800-1,200
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139
GRETA GARBO SIGNED CHECK
A check from The Chase Manhattan Bank
on Park Avenue in New York City, paid to
Henry Lax, M.D., for $240, dated January
9, 1971. The checked is signed in black felt
pen by Greta Garbo.

2 3/4 by 6 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta
Garbo

$600-800

140
GRETA GARBO SIGNED CHECK
A check from The Chase Manhattan Bank
on Park Avenue in New York City, paid to
The Presbyterian Hospital for $8.00, dated
February 5, 1966. Signed in green felt pen
by Greta Garbo.

2 3/4 by 6 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta
Garbo

$600-800

141
GRETA GARBO SIGNED AMERICAN
EXPRESS COMPANY CHECK
A U.S. Dollar travelers check issued by
American Express Company for $20.
Signed in blue felt pen by Greta Garbo.
Serial number DA28461185. American
Express offered Garbo $1 million for a
voice only commercial – she turned down
the job.

2 3/4 by 6 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta
Garbo

$500-700
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142
GRETA GARBO FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS
A group of financial documents and invoices
including a Dry Dock Savings Institution book with
Greta Garbo’s name printed and balances from
November 30, 1949, to January 12, 1978;
correspondences from the Law Offices of
O’Melveny & Myers regarding legal services for
Garbo’s California income tax refunds; three Mail
Deposit Advice slips from Chase for amounts up to
$30511.31 paid to Lazard Freres & Co.; an Advice of
Debit slip from The Chase Manhattan bank for
$10,000; four Advice of Credit slips from the bank
for amounts up to $21,587; three pink Cash Check
slips from the bank with amounts up to $10,000; a
transfer confirmation document from Morgan
Guaranty Trust Company of New York; and a letter
to Garbo from Chase.

Largest, 11 by 8 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$400-600

143
GRETA GARBO HANDWRITTEN NOTES
A group of five paper cutouts with handwritten
notes by Greta Garbo: one with Tennis Club
phone number on the front and “In Another
Name” on verso, one that reads “Hans Bratt
Island,” one with “86 Madison Park East Kosher
No-No Chicken,” one with a New York address
and phone number on the front and an address
with “Fabriella Sodium Bicarbonate (Calcium
Bicarbonate have to get water?) on verso, and
one with an appointment address and reminder.
Invoices from Henry Lax, M.D. for $264 on “10-19-
79” with a handwritten note from Garbo that
reads “Paid Nov. 5-79”; a New York Telephone
Company bill for $69.04 from November 19, 1976,
with a handwritten note from Garbo that reads
“Paid Nov. 30-76”; a Douglas Elliman-Gibbons &
Ives invoice for $1360.57 from “06/01/76” with
handwritten “Paid June 1-76” by Garbo; and an
invoice slip for $10 marked “Paid Jan 3 76” by
Garbo. Together with two sheets with names and
notes not in Garbo’s hand and a handwritten
invitation to Garbo from Vita Petersen. Petersen
was a well-known abstract painter who escaped
Nazi Germany to live in New York City.

Largest, 5 1/2 by 9 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$400-600
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144
GRETA GARBO EPHEMERA
A pair of AARP cards addressed to Greta Garbo that expired in May 1992, with a letter from the executive director; a single
sheet of handwritten notes in Garbo's hand; a group of brochures to Martha's Vineyard addressed to "Miss Harriet Brown"
(Garbo's alias) in New York, with "Marthas [sic] Vineyards" handwritten by Garbo on the envelope; a telegram sent to Deborah
Veirtel (Deborah Kerr) wishing her "Happy Birthday Love to You and Peter G.G."; a group of correspondences from Castle Hot
Springs Hotel in Castle Hot Springs, Arizona, from 1969; a group of black and white photograph reprints of Garbo; a two-page
typed, signed letter from Sven Broman (Garbo’s friend and Swedish journalist who wrote books about Garbo) to Garbo sent
from Stockholm on February 5, 1987, with two astronomy photographs and the original transmittal envelope; a typed poem
by Alain Bernier with a handwritten note to Garbo; and various other programs and items.

Largest, 10 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$200-400

145
GRETA GARBO SPECIAL EDITION
MONTBLANC PEN
A Greta Garbo Special Edition fountain pen,
made of precious black and cream-colored
resin, with an Akoya pearl featured on the clip
and Garbo’s signature engraved onto the cap
ring. Housed in a black leather presentation
box with Garbo’s signature stamped onto the
cover, together with the International Service
Certificate and the original packaging.
Montblanc launched the pen in 2005, 15 years
after Garbo’s death.

Box, 7 by 7 by 2 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From a Relative of Greta
Garbo

$150-300
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147
GRETA GARBO COINS AND BANK NOTES
A large group of coins including a few hundred pennies, less than a hundred nickels believed to be from 1930s to 1960s, five “buffalo” nickels,
approximately 20 dimes, 15 quarters, 10 half dollar coins, and a single 5 Deutsche Mark coin. Together with five 1000 Swiss National Bank notes
that are expired and a $2 United States of America bank note from series 1976.

Bank notes, 7 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$200-400

146
GRETA GARBO STAMP COLLECTION
An original full sheet of planetary exploration stamps,
each marked “USA 18c”; a set of approximately 20
sheets of four Ceskoslovensko stamps each, marked
“160 Kcs” per stamp; two sheets each containing
Colonial Flags stamps, marked “6c” and stamped “First
Day of Issue” and “July 4 1968”; four Philadelphia “First
Day of Issue” stamps on envelopes commemorating
important historical events in the state, stamped “May
29 1976” with values from 13 cents to 31 cents per
stamp, with four additional sheets from the
Bicentennial Souvenir Sheet Collection; two Historic
Flag Series sets of 6-cent stamps from July 4, 1968,
marked “First Day of Issue”; 10 sheets of United
Nations 6-cent stamps with an image of the
Chagall Window from 1967; a set of six stamps on
a page commemorating Napoleon marked 0.50
euros (Greta Garbo was very fascinated by
Napoleon); a large set of “State Flags of
America” envelopes with state flag stamps; and
others.

Largest, 10 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$400-600
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149
TONY CURTIS SIGNED
AUTOBIOGRAPHY
A hardcover copy of Tony Curtis: The
Autobiography written by Curtis and Barry
Paris, signed on the endpaper “Gray and Don
Tony Curtis” and “(and his other - if not better
- half...) Barry Paris NYC 11.7.93.” Curtis and
Paris gifted and signed the book to relatives of
Greta Garbo.

9 1/2 by 6 1/2 by 1 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta
Garbo

$150-300

148
GRETA GARBO BOOKS, SOME INSCRIBED TO HER
A group of seven books: a first edition of H.G. Wells’ The Autocracy of Mr. Parham (London: William Heinemann, 1930) with “G.G.” handwritten by
Greta Garbo on the endpaper; a first and limited edition of Thomas Wilder’s The Eighth Day (New York: Harper & Row, 1967) in a slipcase, signed
by the author and numbered 134 of 500; a limited edition copy of Walker Percy’s Lost in the Cosmos (New York: Farrar, Straus & Giroux, 1983) in a
slipcase, signed by Percy and numbered 238 out of 350; a limited edition copy of Percy’s The Moviegoer (Pennsylvania: The Franklin Library, 1980)
signed by Percy; Sweden (Stockholm: Swedish Traffic Association, 1939) with an inscription within from Robert Reud, MGM executive and Garbo’s
friend, that reads “Happy Birthday! To G.G. from R.R. September 18, 1940”; Thomas Mann’s Stories of Three Decades (New York: Alfred A. Knopf,
1941) inscribed by Reud “To G.G. from R.R. May 30, 1944”; and Richard Bach’s Illusions: The Adventures of a Reluctant Messiah (United States:
Creature Enterprises, 1977) inscribed “3 June 80/ To Greta/ who forgot/ From Amanda/ who did not.”

Largest, 9 by 6 1/2 by 2 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$500-700



JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 67

150
GRETA GARBO BOOKS
A group of seven hardcover books: Ernest Hemingway’s Islands in the Stream (New York: Charles
Scribner’s Sons, 1970) published posthumously; a first American edition of John Fowle’s The
Collector (Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1963); Michael Crichton’s The Terminal Man (New
York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1972); a first edition of John Updike’s Rabbit Is Rich (New York: Alfred A.
Knopf, 1981); Updike’s The Coup (New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1978); Joyce Carol Oates’ Night-
Side Eighteen Tales (New York: The Vanguard Press, 1977); and Spencer Johnson’s The Precious
Present (New York: Doubleday, 1984).

Largest, 9 1/4 by 6 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$200-400

151
GRETA GARBO SPANISH BOOKS
A group of five Spanish books, all hardcover or
leather bound: The Oxford Book of Spanish
Verse (London: Oxford University Press, 1949);
Juan Ramon Jimenez’s Antologia para Ninos y
Adolescentes (Buenos Aires: Editorial Losada
S.A., 1950); Ruben Dario’s Poesias Completas
(Madrid: Aguilar, S.A. de Ediciones, 1952);
Gustavo Adolfo Becquer’s Obras Completas
(Madrid: Aguilar, S.A. de Ediciones, 1950); and a
second edition of Fray Luis de Leon’s Poesias
Completas (Madrid: M. Aguilar, 1945).

Largest, 7 by 4 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$150-300
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152
GRETA GARBO MULTI-VOLUME ARABIAN NIGHTS ILLUSTRATED COLLECTION
An incomplete set containing nine illustrated volumes of Arabian Nights (London: H.S. Nichols, 1897) translated by Sir R.F. Burton. The hardcover
books are bound with cloth and leather, some with a “George F. Bartlelot” crest within and some with a “Richard George Douglas Powell” crest
within. The volumes contained in this collection are I, II, III, IV, VI, VII, IX, XI, and XII.

Each, 10 1/4 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$800-1,200

153
GRETA GARBO SPECIAL EDITION BOOK SIGNED BY WILLIAM FAULKNER
A hardcover special edition of Absalom, Absalom! (New York: Random House, 1936) set
in Monotype Bembo and printed on Holliston Rag paper by The Haddon Craftsmen,
signed by the author William Faulkner and numbered 16 out of 300 editions.

8 1/2 by 6 by 1 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$400-600
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154
GRETA GARBO RARE BOOKS, RECEIPTS, AND BOOKENDS
A group of books: Swami Nikilananda’s Inspired Tales: My Master and Other Writings (New York: Ramakrishna-Vivekananda Center, 1934) inscribed
“To Greta - Sept 18th ‘42”; Charles Darwin’s Journal of Researches During the Voyage of H.M.S. Beagle (Great Britain: John C. Winston Co.);
Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam (London: Leopold B. Hill) translated by Edward Fitzgerald; Essays by Ralph Waldo Emerson (New York: Thomas Y.
Crowell Company, 1926); two volumes of Charles Dickens’ The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick Club (Leipzig Bernhard Tauchnitz, 1842); Erich
Maria Remarque’s All Quiet on the Western Front (Boston: Little, Brown, and Company, 1929); a first printing of Nijinsky: An Illustrated Monograph
(New York: Henry Holt and Company, 1946); Eugene O’Neill’s Ah, Wilderness! (New York: Random House, 1933); a first edition of Three Plays by
William Saroyan (New York: Harcourt, Brace and Company, 1941); Short Stories by Alexandre Dumas (New York: Walter J. Black Co., 1927); and
Esther Baskin’s Creatures of Darkness (Boston and Toronto: Little, Brown and Company, 1962) illustrated by Leonard Baskin. Together with two
salmon pink leather bookends with embossed gold decoration and three invoices from J.N. Bartfield Fine Books in New York, from 1954 to 1956,
all with Greta Garbo’s handwritten notes.

Largest, 10 1/4 by 7 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$1,000-2,000
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155
GRETA GARBO JAPANESE PRINTS AND BOOK
A group of five Japanese prints, two signed in pencil by Kuniyoshi, all with grass
cloth mat frames. Together with a miniature German book roughly translated to
“Sources of Eastern Wisdom: Thoughts and Flowers from China and Japan,”
containing philosophies and Oriental paintings.

Largest, 14 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$200-400

157
GRETA GARBO ART BOOKS AND CATALOGS
A collection of art books and catalogs, including Georges Braque: An American Tribute (New York: Publishers Printing – Rogers Kellogg, 1964);
Picasso: An American Tribute (Zurich: Conzett & Huber, 1962); three Lafayette Park Gallery, New York, catalogs for “Expressionism and Realism,”
“20th Century Masters,” and “Otto Dix”; two catalogs from Le Musee de Poche for “Brauner” and “Stamos”; a copy of “Maitres-Graveurs
Contemporains” catalog; an A. Beaudin catalog with paintings from 1927-1957; Rousseau Volume 4 (New York: Oldbourne Book Company, 1963);
a “Herbert Beck” catalog from Leonard Hutton Galleries in New York; and others.

Largest, 12 by 9 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$100-200

156
GRETA GARBO OWNED 
YUKIO MISHIMA BOOK INSCRIBED TO HER
A special edition hardcover copy of Yukio Mishima’s book
from 1959, with a photo insert within that is inscribed “To
Greta with best regards Yukio Mishima” on the front and
“To Miss Greta Garbo Yoko and I really enjoyed talking
with you at Faubian’s home. Yukio Mishima 19 Feb ‘61.”
The book is entirely in Japanese with photographs of
traditional Japanese culture. Mishima was considered for
the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1968. The book is
contained in a plastic sleeve.

14 1/2 by 10 1/2 by 1 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$600-800
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158
GRETA GARBO CLOTH-BOUND ART BOOKS
A group of five oversized art books with color plates within: a third edition of Vincent Van Gogh (Vienna: The Phaidon
Press) with “G.G.” handwritten within by Greta Garbo; Sandro Botticelli (Vienna: The Phaidon Press); S. Rocheblave’s
French Painting XIXth Century (New York: Hyperion Press, 1941); Jacques Lassaigne’s Daumier (Paris: Hyperion, 1938);
and Paul Valery’s La France (Paris: Editions Atlantis, 1951).

Largest, 14 by 10 by 1 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$400-600

159
GRETA GARBO COFFEE-TABLE BOOKS
A group of four coffee-table books: Pierre Dinand’s Les Formes du Parfum 30 ans de Design (Italy, 1985) in a slipcase and inscribed by the author
to Derek Reisfield and Gray Horan, relatives of Greta Garbo; an original edition two-volume book set in a slipcase for The Original Water-Color
Paintings by John James Audubon for The Birds of America (New York: American Heritage Publishing Co., 1966); a presentation box set for John
Fitzgerald Kennedy... As We Remember Him, which includes a 2-LP record box set and an illustrated book from 1965; and The Bullfight: A
Photographic Narrative with Text by Norman Mailer (CBS Records, 1967).

Largest, 14 by 11 1/4 by 3 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Greta Garbo

$150-300
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160
RONALD REAGAN TIFFANY & CO. TRINKET BOX
A Tiffany & Co. dish and cover designed in “Celebration of
the 80th Birthday of President Reagan.” The cover is stamped
with the Great Seal of the United States within a gilt circle.
Stamped to the bottom is “Tiffany & Co. Exclusively for The
Ronald Reagan Presidential Library 1991.”

Height, 1 3/4 inches; circumference, 4 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Florence Henderson

$400-600

161
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES SEAL RING
A 10K white gold ring with the Seal of the President of the
United States, made for President Lyndon Johnson during
his presidency. The ring is stamped on interior “John
Roberts JR 10K.” Accompanied by a letter of authenticity
from Ron Richards, who previously worked for John
Roberts, a ring manufacturer based on Austin, Texas,
between 1964 and 1973. Three rings were made for
President Johnson at the time: one an original and two
backups. Size 10. 43.6 grams.

$4,000-6,000
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162
ALBERT EINSTEIN AND GUSTAV BUCKY PATENT GRANT CERTIFICATE
An official certificate from the United States of America Patent Office presented to Gustav Bucky and Albert Einstein on October 27, 1936, for new
and useful improvement in light intensity self-adjusting cameras for the term of 17 years from the date of the grant. The cover of the certificate is
numbered 2058562 with a Patent Office United States of America seal. The interior opens to printed drawings and a two-page typed explanation
of the camera workings. Bucky and Einstein were close friends who met when Bucky provided medical treatment to Einstein’s wife.

12 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Gustav Bucky

$3,000-5,000
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PRINCESS ANNE AND CAPTAIN MARK PHILLIPS WEDDING CAKE
AND INVITATIONS
A slice of royal wedding cake from the marriage of Princess Anne to Captain
Mark Phillips on November 14, 1973. The cake is contained in a small box
monogrammed “A” and “M” with a card that reads “With the best wishes of
Her Royal Highness The Princess Anne and Captain Mark Phillips” and another
one that reads “J.A. Glen, Esq.” The cake is not suitable for consumption.
Together with a book from the wedding that lists the wedding presents gifted
by each guest; an admittance pass to the Quadrangle of Buckingham Palace
for the wedding; an invitation on Queen Elizabeth II stationery inviting Mr. and
Mrs. J. Glen to a dance at Buckingham Palace on December 18, 1974; an
invitation for Festival Evensong in the Chapel Royal of St. Peter ad Vincula in
Her Majesty’s Tower of London on May 27, 1971; a guest pass to the Dance at
Windsor Castle on December 19, 1972; an envelope of Buckingham Palace
stationery; and photographs of J.A. Glen with members of the royal family.

Box, 1 by 2 3/4 by 4 inches; Book, 8 1/4 by 6 inches

$600-800
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165
HRH PRINCE CHARLES AND PRINCESS DIANA 
WEDDING EPHEMERA
A booklet with information regarding the Wedding Breakfast following the
marriage of The Prince of Wales and Lady Diana Spencer at Buckingham
Palace on July 29, 1981, with printed names of each guest and a layout of the
seating plan; an official program for the wedding ceremony in St. Paul’s
Cathedral, London; an official Ceremonial for the wedding with the
processions listed within; and a seven-page notification from Lord
Chamberlain’s office regarding souvenirs and photographs from the wedding
day. Accompanied by two color photographs of HRH Princess Diana in a black
suit.

Largest, 13 by 8 inches

$600-800

164
PRINCE HARRY AND MEGHAN MARKLE
WEDDING GIFT BAG
A small burlap gift bag that reads “HM 19 May 2018 St.
George’s Chapel Windsor Castle” given out at the wedding
of Prince Harry and Meghan Markle. The bag contains an
order of service booklet for the wedding; a tube of Handbag
shortbread especially made for the wedding; a royal wedding
commemorative magnet; a large chocolate Harry and
Meghan coin; a bottle of water; and a 20 percent voucher for
the Windsor Castle gift shop.

Bag, 12 by 9 inches

$1,000-2,000



168
HRH PRINCE CHARLES AND PRINCESS DIANA SIGNED CARD
A 1992 Christmas card autopen-signed with Charles, Prince of Wales and
Diana, Princess of Wales signatures. The card cover bears the embossed
royal crests, and the interior has a preprinted message that reads “Wishing
you a very Happy Christmas and New Year 1992” across from a mounted
black and white photograph of Princes William and Harry. Accompanied by
original transmittal envelope.

8 by 6 inches

$600-800

167
HRH PRINCE CHARLES AND PRINCESS DIANA SIGNED CARD
An official Christmas card with a photograph of HRH Prince Charles and
Princess Diana with their two young boys William and Harry, signed “from
Charles and Diana.” Accompanied by the original transmittal envelope from
Buckingham Palace to Mr. and Mrs. E. Bell in London, postmarked
December 21, 1988.

6 by 8 inches

$600-800

166
HRH PRINCE CHARLES AND PRINCESS DIANA
SIGNED CARD
An official Christmas card with a photograph of HRH Prince
Charles and Princess Diana with their new baby William, signed
“from Charles and Diana.” Accompanied by the original
transmittal envelope from Buckingham Palace to Miss Valerie
Bevan in London, postmarked December 17, 1983.

7 1/4 by 5 1/4 inches

$600-800
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170
HRH PRINCESS DIANA
SIGNED LETTER
A typed, signed letter on
Buckingham Palace
letterhead from Lady Diana
Spencer to David, stating
that “His Royal Highness
The Prince of Wales joins
me in thanking you most
sincerely for taking the
trouble to write.” The letter
is dated May 20, 1981.
Princess Diana has
handwritten in blue pen
“Dear David” and signed
“Yours Sincerely, Diana
Spencer.” Accompanied by the original transmittal envelope sent
to Master David Shepherd of Glenmore Preparatory School in West
Sussex, England.

9 1/4 by 7 1/2 inches

$1,000-2,000

169
HRH PRINCESS DIANA
HANDWRITTEN CARD
A humorous birthday card with
“Sleeping Beauty” on the cover,
handwritten in black felt pen by HRH
Princess Diana, “Tony, A belated
Happy Birthday for the 5th, from,
Diana.” Tony refers to Anthony
Burrage, accountant and trusted
employee of HRH Princess Diana.

7 by 5 inches

$800-1,200

171
HRH PRINCESS DIANA 
HANDWRITTEN NOTE
WITH INVITATION
A handwritten
memorandum from HRH
The Princess of Wales to
Allan, explaining her need
to return to London at 11
a.m. and straight to K.P.,
then onto a lunch. HRH Princess Diana writes, in part, “I do not know
where the street is! Get out the A-2!” Accompanied by a royal
invitation from The Lord Chamberlain on behalf of Her Majesty to invite
Mrs. M.R. Hodge and Miss S.J. Hodge to a Garden Party at
Buckingham Palace on July 15, 1992, from 4 to 6 p.m.; a typed, signed
letter from Patrick Jephson, private secretary to HRH The Princess of
Wales, dated July 6, 1992, to Mrs. Hodge, explaining that he will meet
her at the bottom of the steps of the Buckingham Palaces’ garden on
the day of the party; and three original envelopes.

Largest, 11 3/4 by 8 1/4 inches

$1,000-2,000
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172
HRH PRINCESS DIANA HANDWRITTEN LETTER AND ENVELOPE
A two-sided handwritten letter by HRH Princess Diana on a single sheet of her personalized Kensington Palace stationery, dated
March 11, 1988, to Janet. The letter talks about Hugh, who Princess Diana writes “was the best possible of friends, such a giver &
always made people feel special - for him to be taken away is tragic as we will all miss him dreadfully.” Accompanied by the original
transmittal envelope handwritten by Princess Diana to J. Filderman in Middlesex.

7 1/2 by 4 3/4 inches

$2,000-4,000

173
HRH PRINCESS DIANA HANDWRITTEN LETTER AND ENVELOPE
A two-sided letter handwritten by HRH Princess Diana on a sheet of her
personalized Kensington Palace stationery, dated June 26, 1992, to “dearest
Margaret.” In the letter she tells Margaret that she hopes to see her at the Garden
Party, “but with 6,000 it may be quite a challenge!” Accompanied by a handwritten
transmittal envelope addressed to Margaret Hodge in West Sussex.

7 by 5 1/2 inches

$2,000-4,000
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HRH PRINCESS DIANA HANDWRITTEN LETTER
A three-page handwritten letter by HRH Princess Diana on two
sheets of her personalized Kensington Palace stationery, dated
November 29, 1995. The letter is addressed to Erika as a
response to a previously troubled letter that Erika had sent to
Princess Diana. Princess Diana is supportive in her response and
writes, in part, “I do know that it takes great courage to write as
you did & with that honesty & clarity the light will appear in your
tunnel.” She signs off “lots of love from Diana x.”

8 by 6 inches, each

$3,000-5,000
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175
18TH CENTURY CALASH
An underwire-shaped drawn bonnet worn to
protect the hair from the wind circa 1768-
1774, originating from Europe, most likely
France. The cap is hand sewn with thin, silk
taffeta in blue, the ivory silk lining with a
slanted weave, and the upper part of the cap
made of rigid seven beggars, each of which is
made of five thin, natural underwire, sewn
between the outer fabric and the lining. The
boudoir is connected by means of a stand-up
collar with a pleated strap. The lining is
hidden in several places. Two silk ribbons of
the same thin taffeta are sewn at the top and
sides. Finishes in the form of small creases on the entire surface and decorative paspolki (strings sewn
into the trimmings of the diagonal truncated fabric) are precisely made. A label on interior reads “8697.”

Height, 14 1/2 inches

$300-500

176
17TH CENTURY ITALIAN CHASUBLE
An Italian chasuble from the second half of the 17th century, embroidered almost
entirely in silver thread. The chasuble is made of silk with warp weave in a bright
pink color, popular in the 17th century as a color of crawfish. The outer fabric is
reinforced with a stiffener. The lining is made of silk taffeta in ivory color, which
proves the luxurious character of the chasuble, because most of the paraments
from the period were lined with waxed linen material. All of the edges of the
chasuble are trimmed with 1 cm long metal lace fringes, which is characteristic of
Italian paraments. The embroidery is placed on the whole surface of the front and
back of the chasuble and is made of various silver threads of various silver content
in the foot: classic wrap, cordon, metal sequins 3 mm and 4 mm in diameter, metal
plates and fairy tales. The castle also has worn-out boards and sticky boards as
well as small elements embroidered with silk white and black thread.

The embroidery composition is symmetrical and made at a high level of craft and
art. The edges of the chasuble are decorated with a trace embroidered with a
metal thread in the shape of a chain. In the upper part of the composition on the
front is a basket with fruits and flowers with stylization typical of the second half of
the 17th century and the beginning of the 18th century. It is surrounded by vines
and cereal ears. The basket is supported by an abstract architectural figure
surrounded by garlands of flowers. In the central part are floral motifs in
medallions, and below is a motif imitating a rectangular antique pendant with two
birds facing each other, between which there is a vase, and under a radiant
cascade embroidered with sequins. The whole composition turns a crystallized
twist with sharp edges from the imposed silk ribbon with a delicate linen weave
(taffeta) in the color of cherry.

At the back of the chasuble is a similar decoration with the difference that in the lower part instead of cameos with birds there is the coat of arms
of the Colon family on the background of a baroque cartouche surrounded by cannons and white flags. The coat is topped with a black hat and
fringes corresponding to the dignity of knocking. On the sides of the Hebrew, two faces are embroidered with analogous hats on their heads.
Characters are kept in grotesque stylization.

The classic style design has a grotesque composition very rarely found in embroidery projects and especially unique in the context of liturgical
paraments. These types of designs were more common in painting wall decorations and fabric designs and on secular clothing and textile
equipment. The chasuble is associated with an unidentified priest in the infusion function, belonging to one of the most important patrician Italian
families, Colon, originating from the imperial Julio-Claudian dynasty.

$1,000-2,000
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177
18TH CENTURY ROBE À LA FRANÇAISE
A robe à la française circa 1750, in two pieces, for use in
the day to evening, made of high-quality silk damask,
likely designed by the famous textile designer Anna
Maria Garthwaite in Spitalfields, England. The bright
color of silk indicates the young age of the first owner
of the dress. Various other dress features described in
further studies suggest that this dress belonged to a
wealthy lady from elite circles living in American
colonies or in a provincial property in Great Britain.

The upper part or the manteau has double folds called
watteau on the back, characteristic of the la française
dresses that fall from the neck to the short train. Typical
elbow sleeves in this model are finished with a three-
layer pagoda cuff, although this type of dress usually
has two-layer cuffs. The sides of the corset and
cleavage are decorated with a narrow russet (a ruffled
band cut from the same fabric as the dress) arranged in
rococo meanders. At the bottom of the dress, below
the waistline, are narrow and wide rouski, and rosettes
from the same fabric are arranged in meander. All
fiancee and valance dresses have decorative edges in
half-round frills with small teeth. The decorative hole
was cut in the middle of each semicircular end. This
effect gives the finishing touches lightness. The bottom
skirt is made of the same material as the outer dress
and decorated with three rows of ruffles from the same
fabric. The back of the skirt was sewn from plywood and
the bottom of the sewn remains of the outer fabric,
typical treatments commonly used in the 18th century
for financial savings. The bra is made of linen. The
lining does not contain underwire, a simplification that
indicates that the dress could have belonged to a
woman from high society who lived in the United
Kingdom provinces or British colonies in America. The
lining in the sleeves, skirt and bottom of the train are made of delicate silk taffeta in an ivory clutch. The entire skirt is
lined, which is a luxurious step rare in those days. The sleeves are sewn in metal disc-shaped shears that have been
covered with canvas.

The dress is made of high-quality, very luxurious damask designs. The technical properties and fabric structure allow it to
be combined with the weaving workshop of the luxurious damasks of Simon Julins in Spitalfields in England and the
designs of the famous artist Anna Maria Garthwaite. The applied rules and themes of the composition are combined with
Garthwaite projects in the years 1748-1752. It has very similar characteristics, such as report height and width of granules,
lack of continuity of the report in width, and several identical motifs and the same application. Fabrics with such a high
report have been prepared for presentation on large surfaces in such a way that the pattern develops as long as possible
without repetition. They were used in wall cladding and bed decoration. The wealthiest could afford also home clothing:
a de chambre robe sewn from the same fabrics included in the parade bedroom. The fabric pattern in this case did not
have to repeat the pattern along the entire length of the outfit. A similar effect was obtained in the described outfit.
Damaskas with such high reports is one of the most luxurious in its genre and the most expensive. Their project was a big
challenge for the artist, and huge technical difficulties meant that only a few labs could deal with their implementation in
such a way as not to distort the scheme in the production process. Probably the price of this damask is the reason for the
use of various treatments to preserve the fabric during sewing: a fairly short train of the dress, partial train training, and
not too wide hip of the dress, limiting the amount of fabric used for folding on the back.

$3,000-5,000
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178
PETER O’TOOLE AS LAWRENCE OF
ARABIA LIFE-SIZE WAX MANNEQUIN
A life-size wax mannequin of Lawrence of
Arabia, played by Peter O’Toole, in Lawrence of
Arabia (Columbia, 1962). A custom fiberglass
model with hand plunged hair and glass eyes is
wearing a tan handmade Damascus Camel
robe, white cotton shirt, and desert headdress
with gilt cord. 

Approximately 68 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE Partial Lot 140, “Film and
Entertainment,” Christie’s South Kensington,
London, December 21, 1994

$1,000-2,000

180
CHARLTON HESTON LIFE-SIZE
WAX MANNEQUIN
A life-size wax mannequin of Charlton
Heston as Moses, with a wax head and
chest, hand plunged hair and beard, and
glass eyes. The custom fiberglass torso has
attached wax arms. The fiberglass feet are
coated with wax sculpted to match the
hands.

71 1/2 inches

$2,000-3,000
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179
THE TEN COMMANDMENTS YUL
BRYNNER LIFE-SIZE WAX
MANNEQUIN 
A life-size figure of the Pharaoh Rameses,
played by Yul Brynner in The Ten
Commandments (Paramount, 1956). The
figure has a sculpted wax head with glass
eyes and a custom fiberglass body. The
figure is costumed as seen in the film,
including a decorative leather yolk with
metal studded adornment used in the film.
The name “Don Lynch,” who appeared in
the film, is handwritten in the yolk. The
headdress also appears to be from the
production. The costume is completed with
a replica skirt, armbands, and bracelets.

67 inches

$600-800



181
DANNY KAYE RINGMASTER COSTUME FROM MERRY
ANDREW ON LIFE-SIZE WAX MANNEQUIN
A ringmaster costume from the motion picture Merry Andrew (MGM,
1958). An oversized ringmaster outfit, the jacket originally fuchsia with
black velvet collar and cuffs and sequined epaulettes and adorned with
faux military regalia. Together with attached oversized silk jodhpurs and
replica boots, riding crop, and top hat. The costume is displayed on a
custom figure with wax head, hand plunged hair, and glass eyes on a
padded fiberglass mannequin with built-in electronics. Accompanied
by a signed black and white publicity photograph of Danny Kaye and a
color photograph of Kaye in the costume from the movie.

70 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 4245, “Hollywood,” Butterfield & Butterfield, Los
Angeles, October 14, 1995

$800-1,200

182
JUDY GARLAND WIZARD OF OZ LIFE-SIZE WAX
MANNEQUIN
A life-size wax mannequin of Dorothy Gale, played by Judy Garland, in
The Wizard of Oz (MGM, 1939). The figure has a wax head with hand
plunged curled pigtails tied with blue ribbon and glass eyes on a
custom fiberglass body. The figure, dressed in a replica of Dorothy’s
original blue gingham jumper with white sleeves and collar, is holding a
wicker basket.

64 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE Replica Dress, Lot 452, “Western Costume Sale,”
Butterfield & Butterfield, Los Angeles, December 4, 1994

$2,500-3,500
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185
FRED ASTAIRE AND GINGER
ROGERS LIFE-SIZE WAX
MANNEQUINS
A pair of life-size wax mannequins
of Fred Astaire and Ginger Rogers.
The wax heads have hand plunged
hair, glass eyes, and plastic teeth
and are mounted on custom
fiberglass mannequins. Astaire is
dressed in a three-piece tailcoat
tuxedo marked “H.S. Harris,
London,” with black patent leather
shoes. Rogers is in a pink silk dress
with pleated skirt, with a layer of
sheer off-white tulle, and pink high-
heeled dancing shoes.

Tallest, 66 inches

$2,000-3,000
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183
CLARK GABLE RHETT
BUTLER LIFE-SIZE WAX
MANNEQUIN
A fiberglass life-size portrait
painted figure of Clark Gable as
Rhett Butler, with hand glued hair
and glass eyes. White cotton
opera gloves and leather shoes
accompany this lot.

Height, 70 1/4 inches

$1,000-2,000

184
HUMPHREY BOGART
CASABLANCA LIFE-SIZE WAX
MANNEQUIN
A custom figure with wax head,
hand plunged hair, and glass eyes
on a fiberglass mannequin.
Wearing a white dinner jacket,
tuxedo pants, and bow tie. Dressed
as character Rick Blaine in the film
Casablanca (Warner Bros., 1942).

Approximately, 70 inches

$1,000-2,000



186
FRED ASTAIRE SIGNED LETTER

A handwritten letter from Fred Astaire to
Anne Kramer, signed by Astaire at the

bottom and again on the corresponding
original envelope (postmarked Oct.

1960). The letter mentions a recent trip to
Australia where Astaire was working on
location with Anne’s husband, director

Stanley Kramer, on the apocalyptic
nuclear war film On the Beach (Kramer,

1959). Matted and framed together with a
photograph of Astaire.

Framed, 18 by 22 inches

$300-500

187
CARY GRANT GUNGA DIN MILITARY JACKET
A khaki military jacket with embossed gold-tone buttons worn by
Cary Grant in Gunga Din (RKO, 1939). A Western Costume
Company label inscribed “Cary Grant” is present. Post-production
alterations present. Accompanied by a copy of the film.

PROVENANCE From the Collection of Ken Horn

$600-800
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188
ROY ROGERS 1946 WILLYS-OVERLAND JEEP CJ-2A
The name Leonard Franklin Slye might not ring a bell for most of us but
top his head with a white cowboy hat, fill his lungs with the lyrics of a
sweet country song (happy trails to you until we meet again) … slide him
into a western-style saddle on top of his golden palomino trotting
alongside Buttermilk, carrying his beautiful wife, Dale Evans and Roy
Rogers is a man still easily recognizable today.  When the “King of
Cowboys” wasn’t riding across the range on Trigger, it is easy to imagine
him traipsing over the hills and valleys of Double R Bar Ranch in his 1946
Jeep.  Newly converted by Willys-Overland from military workhorse to
civilian farm and ranch tool, she is a quarter-ton utility vehicle powered by
an inline L-head 134.2 4-cylinder engine with 60 horsepower, 3 forward / 1
reverse manual transmission and four-wheel drive.

Accompanied by the original catalog from the Roy Rogers and Dale Evans
auction, a 1951 State of California title, and a framed photograph of
Rogers riding the car.

PROVENANCE Lot 187, “Roy Rogers and Dale Evans Museum
Collection,” Christie's, New York, July 14 to 15, 2010

$30,000-50,000







189
JOHN WAYNE PITTSBURGH PINSTRIPE SUIT
A charcoal with cream pinstripe three-piece wool suit
worn by John Wayne in the motion picture Pittsburgh
(Universal, 1942). United Costumers labels in jacket
and vest read “John Wayne,” handwritten in an
unknown hand along with the number “45.”
Additionally stamped “TBS” and bearing union
garment labels. In this film, Wayne plays Charles
“Pittsburgh” Markham, a wealthy steel magnate.
Accompanied by a copy of the film.

$5,000-7,000
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190
JOHN WAYNE LIFE-SIZE WAX MANNEQUIN
A fiberglass life-size figure wearing a pastel cavalry shirt, black
leather vest, khaki canvas pants, black and maroon leather cowboy
boots, a gun belt with bullets, and a khaki felt cowboy hat marked
“Made in England.” The figure has a custom-made right arm with
an attached rifle and a portrait painted face with glued hair and
glass eyes.

Height, 70 inches

$1,000-2,000

191
GARY COOPER HIGH NOON LIFE-SIZE WAX MANNEQUIN
A custom fiberglass figure of Marshal Will Kane, played by Gary
Cooper, from High Noon (United Artists, 1952). The figure has hand laid
hair, glass eyes, and custom hand holding a six-shooter gun. Dressed in
western attire as seen in the film.

Height, 76 1/2 inches

$1,000-2,000
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DISNEYLAND OPENING DAY TICKET
An original ticket to the opening day of Disneyland on Sunday, July 17, 1955. Accompanied by a Walt Disney Productions inter-office
communication inviting members associated with the creation of Disneyland to the opening day ceremonies, with facsimile signature by
Walt Disney.

Largest, 5 1/2 by 8 1/2 inches

$2,000-4,000

193
ANNETTE FUNICELLO WALT DISNEY AWARD
An award presented to Annette Funicello recognizing
45 magical years with The Walt Disney Company. The
award has a sculpture of a seated Walt Disney holding
Mickey Mouse on a wood stand with the presentation
plaque. Funicello was a child performer and one of the
Mouseketeers on the original Mickey Mouse Club.

Height, 13 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Annette Funicello

$2,000-4,000
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196
WALT DISNEY CELLULOID OF SCROOGE McDUCK
A hand painting on celluloid, depicting Scrooge McDuck driving a green car
surrounded by coins and bills. The celluloid is matted with a black Walt Disney seal
to the lower left. Together with two Carl Barks Scrooge McDuck comic strips circa
2000, pen and ink on paper, depicting Donald Duck and Scrooge McDuck, both
signed by Barks and remarqued in the mat and annotated. Accompanied by two
Disney certificates of authenticity.

Largest, 22 by 26 1/2 inches, framed

$300-500

194
WALT DISNEY PRODUCTION CELLULOID
WITH FOUR CHARACTERS
A hand painting on multiple celluloids depicting
Goofy, Scrooge McDuck, and Mickey and Minnie
Mouse. Black Disney seal to the lower right corner,
matted and annotated.

16 by 18 inches, matted

$300-500

197
WALT DISNEY PUBLICITY CELLULOID
FROM 101 DALMATIANS
A 1961 hand painting on celluloid applied to a
printed background, depicting Cruella de Vil
with upraised hands. Accompanied by a
certificate of authenticity from American Royal
Arts present on reverse.

Framed, 19 by 17 inches; sight, 10 3/4 by 8 1/2
inches

$400-600

195
WALT DISNEY CELLULOID OF DONALD DUCK
A hand painting on celluloid, depicting Donald lifting his hat. Black Disney
seal to the lower left, annotated and matted. Together with a handpainted
celluloid of Huey, Dewey and Louie in a group. Black Disney seal to the lower
left, annotated and matted.

Each, 16 by 18 inches, matted

$200-400
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199
WALT DISNEY CELLULOID FROM BAMBI
A 1942 hand painting on silhouetted celluloid applied to a
handpainted Courvoisier background, depicting young Bambi
watching a butterfly. A Walt Disney Productions stamp is to the
lower right of the mat, with an American Royal Arts label on the
reverse. Accompanied by a Courvoisier label.

Framed, 17 by 17 inches; sight, 5 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches

$1,000-2,000
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198
WALT DISNEY COLOR MODEL CELLULOID FROM ALADDIN
A 1990s hand painting on celluloid applied to a printed background,
depicting Aladdin with Genie popping out of the lamp. Gold Disney seal
to the lower right. Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from
Animated Animations.

Framed, 20 by 22 inches; sight, 9 by 14 inches

$200-400

200
WALT DISNEY CELLULOID OF HEFFALUMPS FROM WINNIE THE POOH
A hand painting on celluloid applied to a printed background, depicting two dancing Heffalumps, annotated and matted. Together
with a hand painting on celluloid depicting Winnie the Pooh in a pajama top holding a pop gun, annotated and matted (not
illustrated).

Larger, 15 by 18 inches, matted

$600-800
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201
WALT DISNEY CELLULOID FROM THE WONDERFUL
WORLD OF DISNEY
A 1959 hand painting on celluloid applied to a printed background,
depicting Tinker Bell waving her wand over the castle. Signed by Marc
Davis to the lower right side of the mat. Accompanied by a certificate
of authenticity from American Royal Arts.

Framed, 17 by 20 inches; sight, 10 by 13 inches

$800-1,200

202
WALT DISNEY CELLULOID FROM PETER PAN
A 1953 hand painting on celluloid applied to a handpainted
background, depicting Tinker Bell trapped in a sewing box.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from American Royal
Arts.

Framed, 21 1/2 by 24 1/2 inches; sight, 12 by 14 3/4 inches

$800-1,200

203
WALT DISNEY COLOR MODEL CELLULOIDS OF PETER PAN AND FRIENDS
A 1990s hand painting on celluloid applied to a handpainted background, depicting Peter Pan and three children flying over
Neverland, with a Walt Disney gold seal to the lower right. Together with a 1994 Disney limited edition cel setup from Snow White,
hand painting on celluloid applied to a printed background, depicting Snow White with the Seven Dwarfs, numbered 180/350, with
a gold Disney seal to the lower right. Accompanied by two certificates of authenticity.

Largest, 19 1/2 by 28 1/2 inches, framed

$800-1,200



205
SORCERER’S APPRENTICE STUDIO
PROOF BRONZE
A heavy bronze sculpture of Mickey Mouse
with brooms and buckets, with the title
“Sorcerer’s Apprentice” across the front,
created by artist Bill Toma. The bottom of the
sculpture is etched “Bill Toma/ Studio Proof/
Disney.” The sculpture sits on a marble base
and was created for the 2002 Disneyana
Convention.

Height, 21 inches

$2,000-4,000

204
WALT DISNEY CELLULOID FROM NIFTY FIFTIES
A hand painting on silhouetted celluloids applied to a handpainted background, depicting Mickey and Minnie
Mouse in vintage costumes in a landscape.

Framed, 16 1/2 by 19 1/2 inches; sight, 8 1/2 by 11 3/4 inches

$8,000-12,000
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206
WARNER BROS. PORTFOLIO OF KIRK
MUELLER ANIMATION
A group of five storyboard drawings in pencil, colored
pencil, and watercolor: Taz, Elmer, and Sylvester with
Tweety Bird and two of Bugs Bunny. Each signed by
Kirk Mueller, undated, and housed in a black portfolio.
Accompanied by three certificates of authenticity from
American Royal Arts.

Each, 14 by 17 inches

$600-800

207
WARNER BROS. SIGNED CELLULOIDS BY LEON SCHLESINGER
A group of four celluloids: a 1939 hand painting on celluloid depicting Porky Pig and Petunia
holding hands, signed and inscribed by Schlesinger and signed to the lower right corner of the
mat by Virgil Ross; a 1939 hand painting on celluloid depicting a dog holding a bag in his
mouth, signed and inscribed by Schlesinger; a hand painting on celluloid depicting Bugs Bunny
eating an apple, signed and inscribed; and a Leon Schlesinger studio signed black and white
photograph of a “Wacky Blackout” lobby card, signed by Bob Clampett. Accompanied by three
certificates of authenticity from American Royal Arts.

Largest, 18 by 20 1/2 inches, framed

$2,000-4,000



208
ALICE FAYE IN OLD CHICAGO PEIGNOIR SET
A period peignoir set worn by Alice Faye as Belle Fawcett in a boudoir
scene with Tyrone Power in In Old Chicago (20th Century, 1938). The
ensemble consists of a tailored black spider web lace peignoir
embellished with ruffles and petal pink satin ribbon and a pale pink
chiffon and satin nightgown embellished with lace, ribbons, and ruching.
No labels present. Costume design by Royer. Accompanied by a copy of
the film.

$1,500-3,000
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210
ORIGINAL OUR GANG GLASS FILM ART
An original photographic art print on glass, used in the opening or
closing title sequence of the Our Gang film Don’t Lie (MGM, 1942).

Unframed, 11 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the 1970 MGM post-auction sale

$200-400

209
RETURN OF THE GUNFIGHTER
ORIGINAL FILM ART
An original gouache illustration
featuring a set design concept for the
production of the western film Return
of the Gunfighter, aka “As I Rode
Down to Laredo” (King Brothers, 1967).
Signed to the lower right by illustrator
Duane Alt.

Framed, 21 by 39 1/2 inches; sight, 10 by 30 inches

$200-400

211
MILLION DOLLAR MERMAID ORIGINAL FILM ART
An original gouache on board illustration featuring a set and character
design concept for the production of the Esther Williams film Million
Dollar Mermaid (MGM, 1952). Signed to the lower right by illustrator
Alex Dukelski.

Framed, 10 by 14 inches; sight, 7 1/4 by 9 3/4 inches

$200-400

212
THE SWAN ORIGINAL FILM ART
Eight original gouache on board illustrations featuring set and character design concepts for the production of the
Grace Kelly film The Swan (MGM, 1956) with one panel signed by illustrator Alex Dukelski.

Largest, 5 by 25 1/4 inches, framed

$400-600



213
THE YEARLING ORIGINAL FILM ART
Three original watercolor and Conté crayon on board
illustrations featuring set and character design concepts for
the production of the classic family film The Yearling (MGM,
1946).

Framed, 10 1/2 by 12 1/4 inches (each); sight, 5 3/4 by 8 inches
(each)

$400-600

214
GREGORY PECK AWARD FROM 1950
A gilt metal statuette on wood ball award with a brass
plaque that reads “F.R.C.T.C 19 Gregory Peck 50.”

Height, 10 1/2 inches

$800-1,200
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215
ORIGINAL BORN TO SING GLASS FILM ART
A collection of nine original photographic art prints on glass, used in the opening or closing title sequence
of the film Born to Sing (MGM, 1942).

Unframed, 11 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the 1970 MGM post-auction sale

$2,000-4,000

216
ORIGINAL MAISIE GETS HER MAN GLASS FILM ART
A collection of seven original photographic art prints on glass, used in the opening or closing title sequence of the Ann Sothern and Red Skelton
film Maisie Gets Her Man (MGM, 1942).

Unframed, 11 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the 1970 MGM post-auction sale

$2,000-4,000



217
ORIGINAL MGM LION GLASS FILM ART
An original photographic art print on glass of the
iconic MGM lion, used in the opening and closing
title sequences of various classic films. Housed in a
custom back-lit frame.

Framed, 13 by 16 inches; sight, 8 1/2 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the 1970 MGM post-auction
sale

$6,000-8,000

218
ORIGINAL ABBOTT AND COSTELLO GLASS FILM ART
A collection of 10 original photographic art prints on glass, used in the
opening or closing title sequence of the Bud Abbott and Lou Costello
film Lost in a Harem (MGM, 1944).

Unframed, 11 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the 1970 MGM post-auction sale

$2,000-4,000
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220
CHARLIE CHAPLIN AS LITTLE TRAMP
LIFE-SIZE WAX MANNEQUIN
A custom fiberglass figure of Charlie Chaplin in
his iconic role as the Little Tramp. The sculpted
likeness includes a detail painted face, glass eyes,
and hand laid hair as well as the familiar
mustache. The figure is dressed in the Little
Tramp’s traditional swallowtail jacket, baggy
pants, and oversized shoes.

68 1/2 inches

$1,000-2,000
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219
LAUREL AND HARDY LIFE-SIZE
WAX MANNEQUINS
A pair of life-size wax mannequins,
both with wax heads with hand
plunged hair, glass eyes, and jointed
fiberglass bodies. The Stan Laurel
figure has custom wax hands. The
Oliver Hardy figure has built-in
electronics. Wired for European
current; the electronics are untested.

$2,000-3,000



221
CHARLIE CHAPLIN MONSIEUR VERDOUX HAT
A Charlie Chaplin hat worn in the film Monsieur Verdoux
(United Artists, 1947). The felt hat, made by Lock & Co.
Hatters of London, has an upturned brim and grosgrain
ribbon hat band. The interior lining is embroidered with
the monogram “CC.” Accompanied by a card written in
French that explains the hat is seen three times during the
film. Size 7 3/8.

PROVENANCE “Charlie Chaplin in His Time,” Pierre-Yves
Gabus, Gallery of Ancient Art, Geneva, February 27, 1993

$2,000-4,000
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222
CHARLIE CHAPLIN BAMBOO 
CANE GIFTED TO LEE STRASBERG
An original bamboo cane formerly owned by famed
comic actor and filmmaker Charlie Chaplin that was
gifted to Lee Strasberg by a mutual friend.  A personal
friend himself, Lee often attended private gatherings
hosted by Chaplin where he loved to share personal
stories and experiences with his friends.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Lee Strasberg

$7,000-9,000



223
ADOLPHE MENJOU APPRECIATION PLAQUE 
FROM AUSTRALIA
A sterling silver on wood plaque with the Australian coat of arms
that reads “To ADOLPH [sic] MENJOU/ With thanks from Australia
for your help/ in our security loan/ J.B. Chifley Prime Minister.”
The award is held in the original Angus & Coote Jewellers Sydney
box. The Government of Australia had three such awards made
for three actors who aided Australia in obtaining their security
loans after World War II: Menjou, Basil Rathbone, and Alan Ladd.

Award, 3 1/2 by 4 1/2 inches; Box, 5 by 6 inches

$600-800

225
FANNY BRICE 
SIGNED ZIEGFELD FOLLIES CONTRACT
A Run-of-the-Play Standard Contract from the Actors’
Equity Association between Select Operating
Corporation (Manager) and Fannie [sic] Brice (Actor),
on November 14, 1935, to render services as cast for
the play Ziegfeld Follies between the season of 1935
and 1936. The contract is signed in black pen by
manager Lee Shubert and Brice. The contract states
that the actor will be paid $3,000 each and every week
on Saturday. The show, starring Brice, Bob Hope, Eve
Arden, Josephine Baker, and others, premiered on
Broadway in New York City on January 30, 1936, and
closed on May 9, 1936, after 115 performances.

17 by 8 1/2 inches

$800-1,200

224
VINCENT PRICE SIGNED DRAWING AND PHOTOGRAPH
A side profile self-portrait of Vincent Price drawn in pink felt pen on The
Savoy, London, stationery, signed “Vincent Price.” Price has additionally
written “doodle pad in London” on the top and “an actors conciet [sic]!”
next to the drawing. Housed in the same frame is a black and white
photograph of Price signed in black felt pen “My Best Vincent Price.”

16 1/2 by 24 1/2 inches, overall; 5 1/2 by 4 inches, drawing

$800-1,200
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226
JOAN CRAWFORD LETTERS TO
TOM “SANTA” WELCH
A group of four letters and a telegram
from Joan Crawford to Tom “Santa”
Welch. The letters are typed and signed
by Crawford, three on her 426 North
Bristol Avenue Los Angeles address
letterhead and one on Hampshire
House, New York City, letterhead. The
letters are dated between March 11 and
May 23, 1952. A letter dated May 8 is
two pages and signed twice and
discusses her business trip to publicize
her film Sudden Fear (Joseph Kaufmann, 1952). A letter dated April 10
has a handwritten postscript thanking Welch for his lovely Easter cards
and hoping he had a wonderful Easter. The telegram, dated February
19, 1952, to Welch in San Francisco states “We will be here working
hard love to see you Joan Crawford.” Accompanied by a handwritten
letter from Christopher, Crawford’s son, to “Uncle Tom,” dated March
15, 1952, on Chadwick School letterhead, and a vintage photograph of
Welch that reads “To Frogie Nose from Brother.”

Largest, 10 1/4 by 8 inches

$800-1,200
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227
JOAN CRAWFORD LETTERS TO
TOM “SANTA” WELCH
A group of six letters from Joan
Crawford to Tom “Santa” Welch. One of
the letters is handwritten in pencil on a
lined sheet of yellow paper, addressed
to “My Dear Tom Santa,” thanking him
for the books that he sent. The other
five letters are typed and signed by
Crawford, four on her 426 North Bristol
Avenue Los Angeles address letterhead
and one on Fairmont Hotel, San
Francisco, stationery. The letters are
dated between January 28 and June 30, 1952, and one is from February
14, Valentine’s Day, thanking Welch for the darling cards and adding “I
am so deeply grateful to you for your thoughtfulness, your friendship
and your loyalty at all times.” A letter from February 22 has a
handwritten postscript that thanks Welch for the beautiful orchid. Many
of the letters thank Welch for his generosity. Accompanied by a black
and white photograph of Welch and others at a reception in
Hollywood, California.

Largest, 10 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches

$800-1,200



229
YVONNE DE CARLO WORN EARRINGS AND PHOTOGRAPH
A pair of clip-on, simulated diamond and pearl drop earrings. Signed “R.
Derosa” and stamped sterling. Worn by Yvonne De Carlo in a studio publicity
photograph used to promote The Desert Hawk (Universal, 1950).

Length, 1 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 153, “Joseff of Hollywood: Treasures from the Vault,”
Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 18, 2017

$700-900
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228
GLORIA SWANSON OWNED TAJ TAJERIE PUMPS
A pair of cream raw silk Taj Tajerie pumps with gold-colored soles and fancy-shaped gold-tone heels. No size present.

PROVENANCE Lot 248, “Property from the Estate of Gloria Swanson,” William Doyle Galleries, New York, September 22, 1983

$800-1,200



230
JANE RUSSELL EVENTS AND PHOTOSHOOT WORN GOWN
AND FUR STOLE WITH MAGAZINE COVER
A custom-made strapless black gown with a sweetheart bodice and a slit on
the front and matching fox fur stole, both with vermicelli beading, worn by
Jane Russell to multiple events and photoshoots. The gown is believed to
have been designed by Howard Greer and is dated to the 1940s. No labels
present. Russell later made some modifications to the bodice, and the
gown and stole has since undergone conservation to preserve the beading.

Russell wore the gown and the fur stole separately and together at multiple
events and photoshoots. Russell wore the ensemble to the opening night of
A Place in the Sun (Paramount, 1951); to the movie premiere for Ten Tall
Men in Los Angeles on September 22, 1955; for a publicity photograph to
promote The Revolt of Mamie Stover (20th Century, 1956); and at a red
carpet appearance with husband Bob Waterfield in 1955. Russell wore the
dress on the cover of the October 1952 issue of Silver Screen magazine and
the fur stole while at an event for her organization WAIF, an international
children's adoption program, on November 16, 1963.

Accompanied by a copy of the Silver Screen magazine cover, a vintage
photograph of Russell, and a signed letter of authenticity from Melinda B.
Moore, daughter of Beryl Davis, who was part of a singing group with Jane
Russell, Rhonda Fleming, Della Russell, and Connie Haines in the 1950s.
Russell often left her gowns with Davis to bring to their next performance.

$20,000-30,000
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231
BEST ACTOR OSCAR WINNERS
AUTOGRAPH DISPLAY PIECE
A large piece featuring a program from the
33rd Annual Academy Awards (April 17, 1961)
surrounded by cut signatures in various colors
and kinds of ink of many actors who won Best
Actor in a Leading Role Oscars, including
those of, mostly in chronological order, Emil
Jannings, Warner Baxter, George Arliss, Lionel
Barrymore, Wallace Beery, Fredric March,
Charles Laughton, Clark Gable, Paul Muni,
Spencer Tracy, Robert Donat, James Stewart,
Gary Cooper, Victor McLaglen, James Cagney,
Paul Lukas, Bing Crosby, Laurence Olivier,
Broderick Crawford, José Ferrer, Humphrey
Bogart, William Holden, Marlon Brando,
Ernest Borgnine, Yul Brynner, Alec Guinness,
David Niven, Charlton Heston, Burt Lancaster,
Maximilian Schell, Gregory Peck, Sidney
Poitier, and Rex Harrison. Under each
signature is a small metal plaque noting the
year, the actor’s name, and the film. Matted
and framed.

53 by 41 inches

$2,000-3,000

232
BEST ACTRESS OSCAR WINNERS
AUTOGRAPH DISPLAY PIECE
A large piece featuring a program from the
40th Annual Academy Awards (April 18, 1968)
surrounded by cut signatures in various colors
and kinds of ink of many actresses who won
Best Actress in a Leading Role Oscars,
including those of, mostly in chronological
order, Janet Gaynor, Mary Pickford, Norma
Shearer, Marie Dressler, Helen Hayes,
Katharine Hepburn, Claudette Colbert, Bette
Davis, Luise Rainer, Vivien Leigh, Ginger
Rogers, Joan Fontaine, Greer Garson, Jennifer
Jones, Ingrid Bergman, Joan Crawford, Olivia
de Havilland, Loretta Young, Jane Wyman,
Judy Holliday, Shirley Booth, Audrey Hepburn,
Grace Kelly, Anna Magnani, Joanne
Woodward, Susan Hayward, Simone Signoret,
Elizabeth Taylor, Sophia Loren, Julie Christie,
Anne Bancroft, Patricia Neal, Julie Andrews,
Barbra Streisand, and Maggie Smith. Under
each signature is a small metal plaque noting
the year, the actress’ name, and the film.
Matted and framed.

53 by 41 inches

$2,000-3,000
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234
FRANK SINATRA AND 
MIA FARROW GIFTED CIGARETTE BOX
A sterling silver cigarette box with raised decorative
feet engraved on the lid “NOEL/ Frank and Mia/ 66.”
The box is marked “Sterling by Poole 15” underneath
and is lined with cedar wood. This box was gifted to
Frank Sinatra’s assistant, Dorothy Uhlemann.

4 by 3 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches

$3,000-5,000
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233
CELEBRITY SIGNED CUTOUTS WITH
CHASEN’S MENU
A dinner menu from Frank Sinatra and Mia Farrow’s
one-year wedding anniversary at Chasen’s in West
Hollywood, California, on Wednesday, July 19, 1967.
The menu has a handwritten partial guest list on verso
that reads “stars I saw there,” which includes Dean
Martin, Gene Kelly, Bob Barker, Henry Fonda, Jimmy
Stewart, Joan Collins, Steve Allen, George Burns, and
many others. Accompanied by seven cutout sheets with
autographs from some of the guests that night: Dean
Martin, Gene Kelly, Edward G. Robinson, Bob Barker,
Henry Fonda, Theo Marcuse (signed “To Linda”), and
one illegible.

Menu, 20 by 12 1/2 inches

$800-1,200



236
JERRY LEWIS LEICA CAMERAS
A group of two cameras: a Leica R4 camera, serial number 1598161, with Leitz R4 motor
drive, serial number 58113, and Leitz Elmar-R 1:4/180 lens, serial number 2934024; and
a Leica R3 MOT Electronic camera, serial number 1511379, with Leitz Motor Winder R3,
serial number 15409, and Leitz Vario-Elmar-R 1:4.5/75-200 lens, serial number 3035733.
Jerry Lewis was photographed with the same or similar Leica R4 camera.

Larger, 5 1/2 by 8 1/2 by 6 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jerry Lewis

$1,000-2,000

235
JERRY LEWIS 14K YELLOW GOLD
CIGARETTE CASE
A 14K yellow gold cigarette case dated
“7.26.56.” 120.8 grams.

2 3/4 by 3 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jerry
Lewis

$1,500-3,000

237
JERRY LEWIS USED GOLF BAG WITH
PERSIMMON WOODS
A Hogan brand golf bag owned and used by
Jerry Lewis featuring a set of four Tour Limited
Edition handmade persimmon woods. The
bag also includes a number 1 Dynacraft
Graphite wood, two Desert Inn headcovers for
woods, 10 Acer brand irons, a set of
headcovers found in a pocket, and a golf bag
cover.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jerry Lewis

$1,000-2,000
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238
JACK BENNY PERSONAL ADDRESS BOOK
A cream-colored address book wrapped with plastic belonging to Jack Benny and containing
various celebrity addresses and phone numbers as well as handwritten notes by Benny. The
first page of the book has the extensions for the studio (20th Century Fox) and household,
which include the butler’s room, cook, maid, and Mrs. Benny. Names of celebrities with phone
numbers, some with addresses, include Fred Astaire, June Allyson, Lucille Ball, Warren Beatty,
George Burns, Claudette Colbert, Irene Dunne, Judy Garland, Merle Oberon, Cole Porter,
Frank and Nancy Sinatra, Barbara Stanwyck, and many others. The names and numbers are
both typed and handwritten by Benny and include hotels, hospitals, salons, shopping (such as
Saks Fifth Avenue), and others. The address book includes loose index cards with handwritten
notes by Benny regarding his show routines.

7 1/4 by 5 3/4 by 1 inches

$1,000-2,00
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239
BING CROSBY LIFE-SIZE
WAX MANNEQUIN
A Bing Crosby custom life-size
wax mannequin with wax head,
hand plunged hair, and glass
eyes on a fiberglass mannequin.
Accompanied by a putter, and
dressed in golf attire.

58 1/2 inches

$1,000-2,000
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241
SOPHIA LOREN LIFE-SIZE WAX
MANNEQUIN
A figure of Sophia Loren with a wax
head with glass eyes, a wig, and hand
plunged hairline and a custom
fiberglass body. Figure is wearing a
floor-length black dress with plunging
neckline, black shoes, and a parure of
faux diamond and pearl jewelry.

$1,000-2,000

240
BOB HOPE LIFE-SIZE WAX
MANNEQUIN
A Bob Hope fiberglass figure with
hand laid hair, glass eyes, and custom
hands holding a putter. Dressed in golf
attire.

58 1/2 inches

$1,000-2,000

242
MARLON BRANDO LIFE-SIZE WAX
MANNEQUIN
A portrait painted fiberglass figure of Don
Vito Corleone, played by Marlon Brando in
The Godfather (Paramount, 1972). The figure
has hand glued hair, glass eyes, and custom
hands. Dressed in a tuxedo with patent
leather shoes. Together with two black and
white photographs of Brando and a reduced-
size replica advertising poster from the film.

Approximately, 71 inches

$1,000-2,000



244
THE UNSINKABLE MOLLY BROWN PROTOTYPE RING
A gold-tone ring with a side profile of a man wearing a headdress on the top,
surrounded by simulated brown and colorless diamonds, with foliage
decoration on the band. The inside is signed “Corocraft” and “6.” Size 6.5 to
7. The ring is a prototype of the one worn by Debbie Reynolds in The
Unsinkable Molly Brown (MGM, 1964), which was one accented in blue and
colorless stones with a red enamel background. The ring was acquired by an
assistant of Helen Marion, head designer at Vendome/Coro. Accompanied by
a copy of the film.

$400-600

245
FLORENCE HENDERSON FABERGÉ ITEMS
A pair of Fabergé items including, a gold plated
emerald enamel imperial egg with Swarovski
rhinestones signed Fabergé accompanied by a
large Swarovski pendant. Together with a gold
plated emerald clock marked Fabergé.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Florence
Henderson

Larger diameter, 4 inches

$600-800

243
JAMES CAAN WORN HAT FROM POODLE SPRINGSWITH DVD
A grey felt hat with a black grosgrain band worn by James Caan in his role as Philip
Marlowe in Poodle Springs (Mirage, 1998). The hat is embossed “P Marlowe” within,
and the hatmaker stamp reads “Dave Brown ‘The Hatter’ Rochester N.Y.”
Accompanied by a copy of the film.

$600-800
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246
JOAN COLLINS/CONNIE SELLECCA WORN NOLAN MILLER BODICE AND
STUDIO IMAGE
A beaded bodice worn by Joan Collins on “Vendetta,” season 6, episode 30, of Dynasty
(ABC, 1981-1989), and by Connie Sellecca on “Class of 72,” season 4, episode 18, of Hotel
(ABC, 1983-1988). The bodice is embellished with opalescent bugle beads and has a
plunging neckline, dolman sleeves, and swag to the gathered peplum. A Nolan Miller
label is present. Together with a slender full-length skirt with side slit worn with the bodice
by Sellecca on Hotel. The ensemble was originally part of the collection of Nolan Miller
that was sold through Sotheby’s in 2001. Accompanied by a publicity image and a copy of
the episodes of Dynasty and Hotel.

PROVENANCE From the Collection of Ken Horn

$1,000-2,000

247
ANN-MARGRET NOLAN MILLER STAGE GOWN AND PHOTOGRAPH
An aubergine souffle gown custom made by Nolan Miller for Ann-Margret’s circa 1974
Las Vegas stage performances, gifted to the consignor from Ann-Margret. The hooded
gown has a slender-fitting bodice and large black fox fur cuffs and a full skirt. The gown
is embellished with bugle beads, sequins, and faceted glass in a starburst pattern.
Accompanied by a letter of authentication from Rene Horsch of Nolan Miller and a
vintage image provided by the consignor of Ann-Margret wearing the same style dress
in another color.

$1,000-2,000
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248
ANN-MARGRET NOLAN MILLER EMMY COSTUME SKETCH
A mixed media on board costume sketch by Nolan Miller of a floral silk
chiffon dress worn by Ann-Margret to the Emmy Awards in 1984, when she
was nominated for Outstanding Lead Actress in a Limited Series or a
Special for her role as Blanche DuBois in A Streetcar Named Desire (ABC,
1984). The sketch is signed “Nolan Miller” and has a Nolan Miller gold seal.

20 by 15 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Nolan Miller

$400-600

249
ANN-MARGRET EMMY WORN GOWN
A floral silk chiffon dress worn by Ann-Margret to the Emmy Awards in 1984, when she was
nominated for Outstanding Lead Actress in a Limited Series or a Special for her role as
Blanche DuBois in A Streetcar Named Desire (ABC, 1984). The gown has painterly magenta
roses with sequin centers scattered on a foliate ground and has floating sleeves, a boned
bodice, and an asymmetrical hemline. A Nolan Miller Collection label is present to the
avocado green silk lining. Hand finishing is present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200
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250
ANN-MARGRET THE SWINGER
DRESS AND STUDIO IMAGES
A figure-hugging scarlet red jersey dress worn by Ann-Margret as aspiring
writer Kelly Olsson in The Swinger (Paramount, 1966). The long-sleeve dress
has a raised waist with a bow and a sable fur trim. A Paramount label is
inscribed “Ann-Margret.” Costume design by Edith Head. Accompanied by
a pair of black and white studio images provided by the consignor and the
original Christie’s lot tag.

PROVENANCE Lot 168, “Entertainment Memorabilia Including Costumes
from The Collection of Paramount Pictures,” Christie’s, New York, Sale
number 7117, December 12, 1990

$1,000-2,000

251
JANE FONDA LOUIS VUITTON TRUNKS
A pair of classic monogram coated canvas trunks in protective covers,
the smaller trunk marked with serial number 1047960.

Larger, 10 by 32 by 20 1/2 inches; smaller, 8 1/2 by 24 by 16 1/2 inches

From the Collection of Jane Fonda

$3,000-5,000
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252
VALLEY OF THE DOLLS CAST SIGNED RECORD SLEEVE
A Music from the Motion Picture Soundtrack Valley of the Dolls record
signed on the cover by Sharon Tate, Barbara Parkins, and Patty Duke.

12 1/2 by 12 1/2 inches

$800-1,200

254
BURT REYNOLDS 
PEOPLE’S CHOICE FACSIMILE AWARD
An acrylic People’s Choice facsimile award for the
year 1991 engraved with Burt Reynolds’ name.

14 3/4 by 5 1/4 inches

Lot 606, “Property from the Life and Career of Burt
Reynolds,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, December
11, 2014

$2,000-4,000
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253
BURT REYNOLDS 
GROUP OF THREE BRASS APPLE PAPERWEIGHTS
Three miniature puzzle apples.

1 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 155, "Property from the Life and Career
of Burt Reynolds," Julien's Auctions, Las Vegas, Nevada,
December 11, 2014

$400-600



258
BURT REYNOLDS H.
BLAIR (POSSIBLY HELEN
BLAIR CROSBIE, AMERICAN,
1910-1996)
“Burt Reynolds,” patinated bronze
mounted to a swiveling wood base, signed H.
Blair and dated 1986.

11 1/4 by 15 by 9 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 261, “Property from the Life and Career of Burt
Reynolds,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, Nevada, December 11, 2014

$800-1,200

256
BURT REYNOLDS ROD CHASE 
(AMERICAN, 20TH CENTURY)
“Justice For All,” lithograph on canvas, signed lower
right and numbered 266/495. Issued in 1993.

Framed, 28 1/4 by 40 5/16 inches; sight, 23 5/8 by 35 1/2
inches

PROVENANCE Lot 97, “Property from the Life and
Career of Burt Reynolds,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas,
December 11, 2014

$800-1,200

255
BURT REYNOLDS OWNED PAINTING
“Colt in front of a Red Barn,” oil on canvas, unsigned.

14 1/2 by 29 1/2 inches, sight; 19 1/2 by 34 1/2 inches,
framed

Lot 583, “Property from the Life and Career of Burt
Reynolds,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, December 11,
2014

$400-600
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257
BURT REYNOLDS WOODEN MODEL GALLEON SHIP
With four masts and multicolored flags.

17 by 20 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 210, "Property from the Life and Career of
Burt Reynolds," Julien's Auctions, Las Vegas, Nevada,
December 11, 2014

$800-1,200



259
BEST ACTRESS OSCAR WINNERS 
AUTOGRAPH DISPLAY PIECE
A large piece featuring a program from the 45th Annual
Academy Awards (March 27, 1973) surrounded by cut
signatures in various colors and kinds of ink of many actresses
who won Best Actress in a Leading Role Oscars, including
those of, mostly in chronological order, Glenda Jackson, Jane
Fonda, Liza Minnelli, Ellen Burstyn, Louise Fletcher, Faye
Dunaway, Diane Keaton, Sally Field, Sissy Spacek, Meryl
Streep, Shirley MacLaine, Geraldine Page, Marlee Matlin,
Cher, Kathy Bates, Julia Roberts, Jessica Tandy, Nicole Kidman,
Emma Thompson, Jessica Lange, Susan Sarandon, Frances
McDormand, Helen Hunt, Halle Berry, Gwyneth Paltrow, Holly
Hunter, Jodie Foster, and Hilary Swank. Under each signature
is a small metal plaque noting the year, the actress’ name, and
the film. Matted and framed.

53 by 41 inches

$2,000-3,000

260
BEST ACTOR OSCAR WINNERS 
AUTOGRAPH DISPLAY PIECE
A large piece featuring a program from the 63rd Annual
Academy Awards (March 25, 1991) surrounded by cut
signatures in various colors and kinds of ink of many actors who
won Best Actor in a Leading Role Oscars, including those of,
mostly in chronological order, Lee Marvin, Paul Scofield, Rod
Steiger, Cliff Robertson, John Wayne, George C. Scott, Gene
Hackman, Jack Lemmon, Art Carney, Jack Nicholson, Peter
Finch, Richard Dreyfuss, Jon Voight, Robert De Niro, Henry
Fonda, Ben Kingsley, William Hurt, Dustin Hoffman, Paul
Newman, Robert Duvall, F. Murray Abraham, Michael Douglas,
Daniel Day-Lewis, Jeremy Irons, Anthony Hopkins, Tom Hanks,
Russell Crowe, Nicolas Cage, Roberto Benigni, Geoffrey Rush,
Al Pacino, Kevin Spacey, Denzel Washington, and Adrien Brody.
Under each signature is a small metal plaque noting the year,
the actor’s name, and the film. Matted and framed.

53 by 41 inches

$2,000-3,000
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261
RUDOLF NUREYEV THE MUPPET SHOW BODICE
An embellished custom-made golden bodice with gold lamé embroidery worn by Rudolf Nureyev during his performance as the handsome
prince while dancing with a giant ballerina pig in “Swine Lake” on season two of The Muppet Show (Jim Henson, 1976-1981). The bodice is
generously embellished with silver and gold lamé trim, applique, simulated pearls, chunky rhinestones, velvet ribbons, gold-tone beads, and
scattered iridescent glass. Accompanied by the original auction tags.

PROVENANCE Partial Lot 50, “Nureyev,” Christie’s, New York, Sale number 8074, January 13, 1995

$5,000-10,000
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263
REDD FOXX ORIGINAL DRAWINGS
A group of five freestyle drawings by Redd Foxx: a
marker on paper drawing of a woman, signed
“Foxx”; a pencil on paper drawing of a baby, signed
“Foxx ‘55”; a pastel on paper drawing of a man,
signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; a pastel on paper drawing
of a woman, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; and a pastel
on paper drawing of a woman with black hair,
signed “Redd Foxx ‘64.”

Largest, 18 by 12 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600

264
REDD FOXX ORIGINAL DRAWINGS
A group of six freestyle drawings by Redd Foxx: a
pencil on paper drawing of a teenage girl from a
side view, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; a pastel on
paper miscellaneous drawing, signed by Foxx; a
pastel on paper drawing of an oversized mouth,
signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; a pencil on paper drawing
of a teenage girl, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; a pastel
on paper drawing of a clown, unsigned; and a pen
on paper drawing of a hand with additional
annotations, unsigned.

Largest, 17 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600

262
REDD FOXX DRAWINGS OF YUL BRYNNER
A pair of pastel on paper drawings of Yul Brynner,
signed “Redd Foxx ‘64.” One signed in marker.

18 by 12 inches, each

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600
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267
REDD FOXX DRAWINGS OF LIBERACE
A group of four drawings of Liberace by Redd Foxx: a pencil on paper drawing of Liberace from a
side view, signed “Foxx ‘55,” on verso a drawing of a woman; a pen on paper drawing of Liberace
from a side view, unsigned; a pastel on paper drawing of Liberace from a side view, signed “Redd
Foxx ‘64”; and a pastel on paper drawing of Liberace from a side view, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64.”

Largest, 18 by 12 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600

266
REDD FOXX CONCEPT IDEAS
DRAWINGS
A group of three drawings by Redd
Foxx: a pencil on paper concept
drawing for Foxx’s album cover,
unsigned; a pastel on paper drawing
for Foxx’s album cover, signed
“Redd Foxx ‘64”; and a pastel on
paper drawing for Foxx’s logo that
was used on all of his T-shirts,
letters, posters, and other items.

Largest, 17 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Redd Foxx

$400-600

265
REDD FOXX ALBUM COVER ART
An acrylic and marker on cardstock paper concept artwork for
Redd Foxx’s 1956 Laff of the Party album cover. The artwork is
unsigned and undated.

14 1/4 by 13 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600
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269
REDD FOXX ORIGINAL DRAWINGS
A group of nine original drawings by Redd Foxx: a pastel on paper drawing of singer Lena Horne, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; a pastel on paper
drawing of singer Marilyn McCoo, signed by Foxx; a pastel on paper drawing of singer Carmen McRae, signed “Redd Foxx, ‘64”; a pastel on
paper drawing of singer Dinah Washington, signed by Foxx; a pastel on paper drawing of comedian Dan Rowan, signed by Foxx; a pastel on
paper drawing of stand-up comedian Richard Pryor, signed by Foxx; a pastel on paper drawing of singer Dionne Warwick, signed “Redd Foxx
‘64”; a pastel on paper drawing of actress Dorothy Dandridge, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; and a pencil on paper drawing of actress Pearl Bailey from
a side view, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64.”

Most, 18 by 12 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600

268
REDD FOXX POLITICAL FIGURES DRAWINGS
A group of six drawings by Redd Foxx of various political figures: a pastel on paper drawing of Indian activist Mahatma Gandhi, signed “Redd
Foxx ‘64”; a pastel on paper drawing of former Chancellor of Germany Ludwig Erhard, signed by Redd Foxx; a pastel on paper drawing of 33rd
U.S. President Harry S. Truman, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; a pastel on paper drawing of former Prime Minister of France Charles de Gaulle, signed
“Redd Foxx ‘64”; a pastel on paper drawing of 36th U.S. President Lyndon B. Johnson, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; and a pastel on paper drawing of
16th U.S. President Abraham Lincoln, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64.”

18 by 12 inches, each

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600
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270
REDD FOXX CELEBRITY ART
A group of four drawings of various celebrities by Redd Foxx: a marker on paper drawing of Bob Hope from a side view, signed by
Foxx with additional annotations, reading “Bob Hope/ Xmas 72”; a pastel on paper drawing of Sammy Davis Jr., signed by Foxx; a
pastel on paper drawing of Ed Sullivan, signed by Foxx; and a pastel on paper drawing of actress Farrah Fawcett, signed “Redd Foxx.”

Most, 18 by 12 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600

271
REDD FOXX RED
SKELTON DRAWINGS
A pair of pastel on paper
drawings of Red Skelton
by Redd Foxx, signed and
dated.

18 by 12 inches, each

PROVENANCE From the
Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600

272
REDD FOXX DRAWING OF THE THREE
STOOGES
A group of three drawings of The Three Stooges by
Redd Foxx: a pastel on paper drawing of Moe Howard,
signed by Foxx; a pastel on paper drawing of Curly
Howard, signed “Redd Foxx ‘64”; and a pastel on
paper drawing of Larry Fine, signed by Foxx.

18 by 12 inches, each

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Redd Foxx

$400-600
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273
THREE STOOGES SIGNED CONTRACT
An original contract from the William Morris Agency
(dated February 21, 1964) hand signed by The Three
Stooges: Moe Howard, Larry Fine, and Joe “Curly
Joe” DeRita. Includes a separate rider stating that
the terms do not apply to appearances at circuses,
fairs, arenas, stadiums, auditoriums, and parks. Also
accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from
Beckett (BAS).

11 7/8 by 8 3/8 inches

$800-1,200

275
ANDY KAUFMAN SIGNED AND INSCRIBED NOTES
Two signed and inscribed notes from Andy Kaufman to
“Dave” from 1978. The first reads, in part, “To Dave - the first
person to ever call me up for an autograph,” and the second
reads “To Dave - Best Wishes - Andy Kaufman.” The two
notes are housed in a frame with a candid photograph of
Kaufman. 

In 1978, the consignor of the notes lived in the same building
as Kaufman in West Hollywood, California. The consignor was
a big fan and called Kaufman through the apartment
directory to ask if he could get an autograph. Kaufman
invited him to the apartment and even provided the paper
and pen for the autograph as well as agreeing to pose for the
photograph that is now housed in the same frame. The notes
have been in the consignor’s possession since 1978.

18 1/4 by 21 1/2 inches, overall

$1,000-2,000

274
JOHNNY CARSON SIGNED CONTRACTS
Three original contracts signed by Johnny Carson: a
contract dated September 13, 1983, for presenting at
the 35th Annual Emmy Awards and two contracts
dated April 29, 1985, for hosting The Tonight Show
(NBC, 1962-1992). Accompanied by three letters of
authenticity from PSA.

11 by 8 1/2 inches

$400-600
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278
THE JEFFERSONS CAST SIGNED AND INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH
A photograph of the cast of The Jeffersons (CBS, 1975-1985), cast signed and
inscribed to Assistant Director Dick Harwood. The inscriptions include “To Dick
my love you’re a great guy” from Isabel Sanford, who plays Louise Jefferson;
“To Dick let your love flow all is love” from Sherman Hemsley, who plays
George Jefferson; “To Dick - God bless you” from Damon Evans, who plays
Lionel Jefferson; “To Dick - the greatest AD of them all, thank you” from Roxie
Roker, who plays Helen Willis; and “Mister Dick! You got it to give - give your
all” from Berlinda Tolbert, who plays Jenny Willis Jefferson.

9 1/4 by 12 inches, framed

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Dick Harwood

$600-800

277
HEE HAW CAST SIGNED AND INSCRIBED
PORTRAIT
A photograph of the cast of Hee Haw (CBS, 1969-1997), cast
signed and inscribed to Associate Director Dick Harwood. The
signatures are next to the images of the main cast as well as
throughout the mat of the frame. The signatures include Roy
Clark, Archie Campbell, Gunilla Hutton, Lisa Todd, Grandpa
Jones, Lulu Roman, Cathy Baker, Stringbean, and many others.

21 by 17 inches, framed

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Dick Harwood

$800-1,200

276
CHARLES SCHULZ 
DRAWING OF SNOOPY WITH SCRIPT
A brown felt pen on paper drawing of Snoopy
wearing a winter hat by Charles Schulz, signed “For
Sandra - Schulz.” The drawing is framed with a black
and white photograph of Schulz with Snoopy and a
director’s placard from the show Snoopy Directs The
Ice Follies (Lee Mendelson, 1973) and the show title
below. Together with a leather-bound script from the
show with the title and “Dick Harwood” embossed
on the cover; includes the taping schedule within.

16 by 20 1/4 inches, framed; 9 3/4 by 7 1/4 inches,
sight; 11 1/2 by 9 inches, script

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Dick Harwood

$600-800
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280
ALFRED HITCHCOCK LIFE-SIZE
WAX MANNEQUIN
A life-size figure of Alfred Hitchcock posed
in a re-creation of the famous promotional
image from The Birds (Universal, 1963). A
custom figure with a wax head, hand
plunged hair, and glass eyes on a fiberglass
mannequin. Dressed in a suit with a label
marked “Hogg, Sons & J.B. Johnstone
Ltd.” A black crow prop sits on Hitchcock’s
shoulder and accompanies this lot.

Approximately, 67 inches

$1,000-2,000
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279
THE JEFFERSONS GEORGE JEFFERSON BUST
WITH DVD
A clay bust of George Jefferson, played by Sherman Hemsley
in The Jeffersons (CBS, 1975-1985), wearing a laurel on his
head. A version of the bust is used in the episode titled
“George’s Legacy” in season four of the show, which aired on
October 15, 1977. Accompanied by a copy of the episode.

Height, 16 inches; length, 19 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Dick Harwood

$800-1,200



281
LEONARD NIMOY AS SPOCK LIFE-SIZE MANNEQUIN
A standing figure of Leonard Nimoy as Spock with a wax head
with glass eyes. Dressed in a replica Starfleet uniform as seen in
the 1960s television series Star Trek (Paramount, 1966-1969).

53 1/2 inches

$1,000-2,000

282
WILLIAM SHATNER AS CAPTAIN KIRK MANNEQUIN
A seated fiberglass figure of William Shatner as Captain Kirk
with hand glued hair and glass eyes. Dressed in a replica
Starfleet uniform as seen in the 1960s television series Star Trek
(Paramount 1966-1969).

$1,000-2,000
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284
STAN LEE SIGNED STAR WARS #97
A copy of Star Wars #97 (Marvel Comics Group,
July 1985) signed in black marker on the center
cover by Stan Lee. CGC Signature Series Grade
of 9.6. Story by Jo Duffy and artwork by Cynthia
Martin. CGC Signature Series certifies that the
comic was signed in the presence of a CGC
representative and that they guarantee it to be
genuine and authentic.

$800-1,200

283
STAR WARS #1-3 VINTAGE POLYBAGGED SET
A set of Star Wars #1, Star Wars #2, and Star Wars #3
(Marvel Comics Group, 1978). Original set still in
vintage polybag. Reprinted as a set; hence, the $0.35
cover price, white diamond in black square, and
“reprint” just below, alongside the Luke illustration.

$800-1,200

285
STAN LEE SIGNED SECRET WARS II #1
A copy of Secret Wars II #1 (Marvel Comics
Group, July 1985) signed in black marker on
the center cover by Stan Lee. CGC Signature
Series Grade of 9.4. Written by Jim Shooter
with cover by John Byrne and pencils by Al
Milgrom. CGC Signature Series certifies that
the comic was signed in the presence of a
CGC representative and that they guarantee
it to be genuine and authentic.

$800-1,200
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288
STAN LEE SIGNED SPIDER-MAN #35
A copy of Spider-Man #35 (Marvel Comics Group, June 1993)
signed in black marker on the lower cover by Stan Lee as well as
noted “2815/3000.” CGC Signature Series Grade of 9.0. Story by
David Micheline and artwork by Tom Lyle and Scott Hanna.
Features appearances by Venom and Carnage. CGC Signature
Series certifies that the comic was signed in the presence of a
CGC representative and that they guarantee it to be genuine
and authentic.

$800-1,200

286
STAN LEE SIGNED FANTASTIC FOUR #555 NYCC
2008 VARIANT EDITION
A copy of Fantastic Four #555 (Marvel Comics Group, May 2008)
signed with black marker on the bottom cover by Stan Lee.
Written by Mark Millar. Cover and pencils by Bryan Hitch. PGX
witnessed/certified signature and slab with No Grade (NG).

$400-600

287
STAN LEE SIGNED THE AMAZING SPIDER-MAN #42
A copy of The Amazing Spider-Man #42 (Marvel Comics Group,
November 1966) signed with silver marker on the middle cover by
Stan Lee. CGC Universal Grade of 7.0. Written by Stan Lee. Cover
and pencils by John Romita Sr. This issue features first full
appearance of Mary Jane Watson. Includes letter of authenticity.

$800-1,200

289
STAN LEE SIGNED THE AMAZING SPIDER-MAN #365
A copy of The Amazing Spider-Man #365 (Marvel Comics Group,
August 1992) signed in black marker on the center cover by Stan
Lee. CGC Signature Series Grade of 9.4. Stories and artwork by a
variety of creative teams, including a story by Stan Lee. Features a
hologram cover. Features the first appearance of Spider-Man 2099.
CGC Signature Series certifies that the comic was signed in the
presence of a CGC representative and that they guarantee it to be
genuine and authentic.

$800-1,200
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290
STAN LEE SIGNED SKETCH OF SPIDER-MAN WITH
PORTRAIT
An original sketch by Stan Lee of his most iconic creation, Spider-Man.
Rendered in black marker and signed at the bottom, the work is
featured on a keepsake with a portrait of Lee with a model of Spider-
Man in the background and with the lower section originally left blank
(white) for the resulting sketch and autograph.

$800-1,200

291
SPIDER-MAN LIFE-SIZE MANNEQUIN
A custom fiberglass figure in a leaping pose with upraised arms,
dressed in a Spider-Man costume. Designed to be hung from a wall or
ceiling.

63 1/4 inches

$1,000-2,000
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292
STAN LEE SIGNED SKETCH OF SPIDER-MAN
An original sketch by Stan Lee of his most iconic creation, Spider-Man.
Rendered in black marker and signed at the bottom, the work includes
a letter of authenticity from James Spence Authentication LLC (JSA).
White matte over white paper.

$800-1,200

293
STAN LEE SIGNED THE AMAZING SPIDER-MAN #1
A copy of The Amazing Spider-Man #1 (Marvel Comics Group, March
1963) signed with blue marker on the top cover by Stan Lee. CGC
Universal Grade of 2.0. Written by Stan Lee. Steve Ditko and Jack Kirby
cover and Steve Ditko pencils. This issue features the retelling of
Spider-Man’s origin (originally published in Amazing Fantasy #15) and
also featured the first appearance of J. Jonah Jameson and the
Chameleon as well as the first cross-over with the Fantastic Four.
Currently ranked at #7 of Overstreet’s Top 50 Silver Age Comics. The
Amazing Spider-Man was the flagship title for Marvel’s most popular
character, running for 700 issues through 2012.

$2,000-4,000
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294
STAN LEE SIGNED CUSTOM BOUND HARDCOVER BOOK OF THE
AMAZING SPIDER-MAN AND AMAZING FANTASY #15
A custom bound one-of-a-kind hardcover book that includes the first 10 issues of The
Amazing Spider-Man, Strange Tales Annual #2, and Amazing Fantasy #15 (Marvel
Comics Group, 1962-1964). It is believed that this volume was previously owned by
Michael H. Price, a writer and friend of Stan Lee, and it featured a black and white
identifying sticker on the inside cover, with autograph by Stan Lee opposite (signed
‘92). Original comic books collected inside of this volume include Amazing Fantasy #15
(Marvel Comics Group, August 1962), Strange Tales Annual #2 (Marvel Comics Group,
June 1963), and The Amazing Spider-Man issues #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, #7, #8, #9, #10
(Marvel Comics Group, 1963-1964). It appears that the issues are bound together into
this volume with glue.

$20,000-30,000

140 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD



JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 141



295
STAN LEE SIGNED AMAZING FANTASY #15
A copy of Amazing Fantasy #15 (Marvel Comics Group, August 1962) signed with black marker on the
center cover by Stan Lee. Witnessed signing certificate from Desert Wind Comics and Collectibles. PGX
grade of 8.5. Note that comic book has been restored. Written by Stan Lee. Jack Kirby cover and Steve
Ditko pencils. This issue features first appearance of Marvel’s most famous character, Spider-Man. It also
features Spider-Man’s origin. Currently ranked at #1 of Overstreet’s Top 50 Silver Age Comics.

$30,000-50,000
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298
STAN LEE SIGNED THE X-MEN ANNUAL #3
A copy of The X-Men Annual #3 (Marvel Comics Group, 1979) signed
in black marker on the center cover by Stan Lee. CGC Signature
Series Grade of 9.0. Story by Chris Claremont and artwork by George
Perez with cover by Frank Miller. CGC Signature Series certifies that
the comic was signed in the presence of a CGC representative and
that they guarantee it to be genuine and authentic.

$800-1,200

297
STAN LEE SIGNED SELF-PORTRAIT SKETCH
An original self-portrait sketch by Stan Lee. Rendered in blue marker
and signed at the bottom, the work includes James Spence
Authentication LLC (JSA) registration in lower right.

$800-1,200

296
GEORGE REEVES SIGNED
PHOTOGRAPH
A black and white photograph
of George Reeves as Superman,
signed in black marker “George
Reeves ‘Superman.’ “

7 3/4 by 10 inches

$800-1,200
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301
HUGH HEFNER COLOR SLIDES
A group of approximately 64 color slides featuring Hugh Hefner during Playboy parties and events, ranging from 1989 to 2000. Most slides
are stamped with date, event name, and location, including “Playboy Jazz Festival News Conf. 2/26/93”; “Signing His Book at Brentano’s
Book 8/4/94”; “Playmate of the Year Lunch 4/29/99”; “Playmates Cannes Film Festival 5/99”; “HBO Emmy’s Party 9/10/00,” and more.

Each, 2 by 2 inches

$800-1,200

300
HUGH HEFNER SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A color photograph signed in black marker by Hugh Hefner. Visible In the
background are a group of Playboy Playmates.

11 by 14 inches

$400-600

299
STAN LEE SIGNED RISE OF THE BLACK PANTHER #1
A copy of Rise of The Black Panther Variant Edition #1 (Marvel
Comics Group, March 2018) signed with black marker on the top
cover by Stan Lee. Written by Ta-Nehisi Coates with art by Paul
Renaud. Includes certificate of authenticity from Stan Lee’s Hands
of Respect with Solvent DNA Ink.

$2,000-3,000
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304
HUGH HEFNER SIGNED PLAYBOY BOOK COLLECTION
A limited edition five-volume set of Hugh Hefner’s Playboy (Germany: Taschen, 2009), numbered
1369 of 1,500 copies. Volume one is signed to the interior cover page by Hugh Hefner and includes
a piece from Hefner’s personally worn silk pajamas.

Each, 13 by 9 inches

$600-800

303
HUGH HEFNER SIGNED FIFTEENTH
HOLIDAY ANNIVERSARY ISSUE
A Playboy January 1969 Fifteenth Holiday
Anniversary Issue signed by Hugh Hefner in gold
marker. Accompanied by letter of authenticity.

Framed, 17 by 14 inches

$600-800
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302
PLAYMATE PERFUME
A “Playboy/ Playmate/ Playboy/
Perfume” with a Hugh M. Hefner
tag attached.

Height, 2 1/4 inches

$100-200



305
HUGH HEFNER SIGNED SILK ROBE
A silk red robe owned and worn by Hugh Hefner
signed on the lapel in black marker. The robe has
an overall paisley design with a matching red silk
belt. A “Desmond’s/ Southern California” label
present with an additional “Tailored by Rabhor”
label. Accompanied by letter of authenticity.

$800-1,200
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306
HUGH HEFNER BRONZE SLIPPERS
WITH DISPLAY CASE
A pair of bronze slippers signed by Hugh
Hefner in black marker. Housed in a display
case with a color photograph and
certificate of authenticity.

Case, 33 by 14 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches

$2,000-3,000

307
HUGH HEFNER SIGNED GUITAR
A Fender Squier electric guitar, serial number IS02020119, signed
by Hugh Hefner in pink marker. A pink Playboy logo present and
additionally signed by Brande Roderick, Playboy Playmate of the
Year 2001, and Stacy Sanches, Playboy Playmate of the Year 1996.

$2,000-3,000



310
DAVID HASSELHOFF “SILVER” BRAVO OTTO AWARD
A “silver” Bravo Otto award presented to David Hasselhoff with
“Silberner Sieger der Otto-Wahl 1992 David Hasselhoff” on the
plaque. Hasselhoff won the “silver” award for Best Male Singer in
1992. The Bravo Otto awards are a German accolade presented
to entertainers selected by readers of Bravo magazine.

Height, 11 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Collection of David Hasselhoff

$800-1,200

309
DAVID HASSELHOFF BAYWATCH STYLE COSTUME
AND FLOTATION DEVICE AND PHOTO
A costume gifted by David Hasselhoff for his wax figure at the Hollywood Wax Museum, in the style
of Baywatch (NBC, 1989-2001). The costume consists of a fleece-lined wind jacket with a Baywatch
Lifeguard patch; a pair of red swim shorts with a Baywatch Lifeguard patch and Speedo branding;
and a pair of Maui Jim sunglasses. The jacket has a JM Embroidery label inscribed “D.H.”
Accompanied by a flotation device, photograph and press clipping of Hasselhoff with the wax figure.

Floatation device, 28 by 12 inches

PROVENANCE From the Collection of Ken Horn

$800-1,200

308
PAMELA ANDERSON BAYWATCH STYLE SWIMSUIT
AND POSTCARD
A red swimsuit gifted by Pamela Anderson for her wax figure at
the Hollywood Wax Museum, in the style of Baywatch (NBC, 1989-
2001). The swimsuit has a Baywatch lifeguard patch and TYR
branding. Accompanied by a large postcard of Anderson wearing
a similar swimsuit.

Postcard, 14 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Collection of Ken Horn

$400-600
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311
PATRICK SWAYZE OWNED AND DRIVEN NISSAN GT-R SPORTS CAR
Patrick Swayze’s 2009 Nissan GT-R Coupe Premium Edition Sports Car with “Titanium” finish

Unveiled at the Tokyo Motor Show in 2007 as a standalone model, the GT-R is Equipped with a 3.8-liter 3799cc double overhead cam VR38DETT
6-cylinder engine (boasting 480 horsepower and 430 foot-pounds of torque); all wheel drive with a BorgWarner designed 6-speed dual clutch
automated manual transmission built by Aichi Machine Industry; two parallel Ishikawajima-Harima Heavy Industries turbochargers; and four-wheel
independent suspension (double wishbone in the front and multi-link in the rear, joined with both front and rear stabilizing bars).

The body-colored rear spoiler is an indicator of the premium edition which includes automatic LED headlights; LED daytime running lights; LED
taillights and brake lights; power folding, dual heated body-color power outside mirrors; flush mounted aluminum door handles; a four outlet 5-
inch exhaust system with polished tips; and UV reducing solar glass. Nissan’s chief creative officer, Shiro Nakamura, is quoted as saying “The GT-R
is unique because it is not simply a copy of a European designed sports car, it reflects the Japanese culture.” MotorTrend dyno tested the 2009
GT-R and found that she easily kept up with the Porsche 911 and that her horsepower was 507hp at 6800 rpm.

Lisa Niemi Swayze describes the sports car in her autobiographical book Worth Fighting For: Love, Loss, and Moving Forward (NY: Atria Books,
2012) “A couple of months after we got our new puppy, we also bought a new car. I was due for one, since the one I had been driving for twenty
years had started to have some problems and was becoming unreliable. We could have gone with a Prius or something similar since we’re
environmentally conscious. But instead, we decided to go in a different direction. We got a high-performance car – The Nissan GTR. This thing is
{wicked} fast. And we’d load the GTR to go to one of his chemo appointments… we’d pull on the freeway, put ZZ Top’s “Tush” up loud… and I’d
put the pedal to the metal. This thing took off like a bat out of Hell. It could pin you back in your seat! Your cheeks felt like they smushed back into
your ears. I’d look over and beam at Patrick, and I’d see him looking ahead at the road – a big shit-eating grin on his face. And he’d chuckle…
wow.”

VIN: JN1AR54F89M252741  Mileage: approximately 22,000

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Patrick Swayze

$80,000-100,000
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312
SYLVESTER STALLONE CLIFFHANGERWARDROBE
A group of wardrobe items worn by the character Gabe Walker,
played by Sylvester Stallone, in Cliffhanger (Columbia, 1993).
The group includes a marigold windbreaker jacket with patches,
labeled Gap, size extra large; an intentionally distressed
sweater; a green baseball cap with a Baffin Island patch; and a
pair of brown leather Vibram hiking boots. Accompanied by
four distressed T-shirts that may or may not be original to the
costume and a copy of the film.

PROVENANCE From the Collection of Ken Horn

$800-1,200

313
BRUCE WILLIS LIFE-SIZE
WAX MANNEQUIN
A fiberglass likeness of Bruce
Willis wearing a Brioni tuxedo.
With handpainted hair and
glass eyes.

Approximately, 70 inches

$1,000-2,000

314
TOM CRUISE AND NICOLE
KIDMAN EYES WIDE SHUT
LIFE-SIZE WAX MANNEQUINS
A pair of life-size wax mannequins of
Bill and Alice Harford, played by Tom
Cruise and Nicole Kidman in Eyes
Wide Shut (Warner Bros., 1999). The
figures are constructed with wax
heads, hand plunged hair, and glass
eyes; both are dressed in black
formal attire in a dance pose.

Tallest, 66 inches

$2,000-3,000
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315
TOM HANKS FORREST GUMP
FILM WORN COSTUME
A complete military uniform
comprising a fully decorated jacket
with “Gump” name tag, pants, khaki
long-sleeve shirt, military hat size 7
1/8, and black leather shoes worn by Tom Hanks as the
title character in Forrest Gump (Paramount, 1994). The
jacket and shirt have typed Motion Picture Co. labels
reading “Tom Hanks/ F. Gump.” This costume is
displayed on a handpainted fiberglass figure with glass
eyes and custom hands cast and posed in a peace sign
gesture. Accompanied by a copy of the film.

71 inches

$3,000-5,000
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318
THE LORD OF THE RINGS TRILOGY ORC MASK WORN
BY SHANE RANGI
A full-head pullover Orc mask used in The Lord of the Rings trilogy
(New Line Cinema, 2001-2003) made by the Weta Workshop
prosthetics department from foam latex. The mask is painted, and
hair was hand-punched by the makeup department. This particular
mask was worn by actor and stunt man Shane Rangi as an Orc leader,
and it was used several times and at different filming locations. The
mask originally came from the collection of Warren Dion Smith, a
client and friend of the consignor, celebrity tattoo artist and CMT’s
Tattoo Titans winner Joe Riley. Smith gifted the mask to Riley during
one of their appearances at comic book conventions.

PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Riley, CMT’s Tattoo Titans;
formerly from Warren Dion Smith of Weta Workshop

$6,000-8,000

317
DARKMAN FIGURE
A cast resign figure of Darkman.
The jacket was purportedly worn by
Arnold Vosloo in Darkman II: The
Return of Durant (Universal, 1995).
Accompanied by a publicity image.

Height, approximately 80 inches

PROVENANCE From the Collection
of Ken Horn

$1,000-2,000

152 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD

316
JEAN-CLAUDE VAN DAMME UNIVERSAL SOLDIERVEST AND
STUDIO IMAGE
A quilted desert camouflage vest worn by Jean-Claude Van Damme in Universal
Soldier (Tristar, 1992). Together with an eye prop. Accompanied by a studio image.

PROVENANCE From the Collection of Ken Horn

$600-800
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319
BATMAN & ROBIN GEORGE CLOONEY BAT COWL
A bat cowl worn by George Clooney as the Caped Crusader in the third installment of the Batman movie franchise Batman & Robin (Warner Bros.,
1997). The cowl is made from rubber and is a subtle purple black color with strengthening supports around the forehead. The ears are also
reinforced at the tips. Two loops at the side help attach the cowl to the main body of the suit; small bat-shaped clips were used to do this. The
material used to make the cowl is a little thinner and more flexible than previous models; the actors who had played Batman before had all
complained of the lack of movement that the costume allowed. Director Joel Schumacher, a former costume designer himself, helped develop
the costume to offer Clooney more flexibility. Presented on a display stand, this iconic costume piece stands at 24 inches. Accompanied by a copy
of the film.

Height, 24 inches

$6,000-8,000



320
THE LAST EMPEROR
LADIES PINK SKIRT
A vintage ladies pink silk skirt
from the Qing Dynasty with
richly embroidered panels
containing dragons,
butterflies, flowers, and
traditional symbols, lined in
blue silk and finished with
metal buttons sculpted to
resemble traditional hand-
tied knot buttons.

$400-600

154 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD

321
THE LAST EMPEROR MONGOLIAN PRINCESS COSTUME
A Mongolian princess costume consisting of a red damask under robe overprinted with
gold detailing and an over garment covered in strips of gold trim detail. Included is an
overprinted grey damask side-opening waistcoat with an appliquéd flower motif. Also
included is a maroon silk jacquard hat detailed with red, black and white cord and
finished with gold metal embellishments and a hand-tied top knot and trimmed in
brown fur with a pair of plaits made in cast fiberglass with decorative bands over
horsehair. The plaits are detailed with long appliquéd metallic tubes. The outfit is
completed with a pair of red suede boots.

$800-1,200



322
JEFF BRIDGES THE BIG LEBOWSKI ROBE AND SHORTS
A four-piece ensemble that introduces us to The Dude, played by Jeff Bridges in
The Big Lebowski (Polygram/Working Title, 1998). When we first meet Jeffrey “The
Dude” Lebowski, he wears this brown cotton robe, custom green plaid shorts, V-
neck T-shirt, and briefs as he wanders the aisles of a grocery store. The Dude
wears his iconic robe in a number of scenes. Accompanied by a copy of the film.

$8,000-12,000
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323
JEFF BRIDGES THE BIG LEBOWSKIWHITE SLEEVELESS COVERALLS
A white cotton sleeveless pair of repairman Red Kap coveralls used by The Dude, played by Jeff Bridges in The Big Lebowski
(Polygram/Working Title, 1998). Worn during the “Gutterballs” dream sequence, the inseam and crotch area has been split and closed with
Velcro to accommodate the flying armature used to float and rotate Bridges as he flies between the spread legs of the Chlorine Pin Girls. The
costume also comes with the custom gold, silver, and black Brunswick bowling shoes. In addition, Bridges has drawn and signed a self-
portrait of The Dude on the inside back of the coveralls.

$4,000-6,000
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325
JAKE GYLLENHAAL BROKEBACK
MOUNTAIN SHIRT
A camel brown button-down shirt made
for Jake Gyllenhaal in Brokeback
Mountain (Focus Features, 2005). The
shirt has an Anto Beverly Hills label and
additional “JG” and “March 2004”
labels.

PROVENANCE From the film’s
costume set supervisor

$4,000-6,000

158 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD

324
THE BIG LEBOWSKI BOWLING
ALLEY BALL RETURN
A ball return unit used in The Big
Lebowski (Polygram/Working Title,
1998). This 90-inch-long piece came
from the Hollywood Star Lanes, which
was used to film all of the bowling
scenes. The numbers 21/22 are written
inside the fiberglass cowl. Lanes 21 and
22 were the first lanes that The Dude
(played by Jeff Bridges), Walter (played
by John Goodman), and Donny (played
by Steve Buscemi) bowl on while
discussing The Dude’s rug.
Accompanied by a copy of the film.

$6,000-8,000



326
HEATH LEDGER BROKEBACK MOUNTAINWORN SHIRT AND ORIGINAL PRODUCTION POLAROID
A cream western shirt with blue vine print worn by Heath Ledger in his role as Ennis Del Mar in Brokeback Mountain (Focus Features, 2005). The
shirt has a Panhandle Slim label, size XL. Accompanied by a Polaroid photo of Ledger wearing the shirt on set, with handwritten notations such as
“Ennis Sc 20 Pt 1” on the front and “Panhandle slim cream shirt collar western blue floral print” on verso, and a copy of the film.

PROVENANCE From the film’s costume set supervisor

$6,000-8,000
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327
HEATH LEDGER BROKEBACK MOUNTAINWORN SHIRT AND ORIGINAL PRODUCTION POLAROID
A cream western shirt with brown floral print worn by Heath Ledger in his role as Ennis Del Mar in Brokeback Mountain (Focus Features, 2005). The
shirt has a Gold Collection by Roper label, size L. Accompanied by a Polaroid photo of Ledger wearing the shirt on set, with handwritten notations
such as “Ennis Sc 143” on the front and “Gold Roper white and brown flower Western snap shirt” on verso, and a copy of the film.

PROVENANCE From the film’s costume set supervisor

$6,000-8,000



328
LORI PETTY A LEAGUE OF THEIR OWNWORN COSTUME WITH SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A yellow baseball tunic with “City of Racine Belles” patch on the front, worn by Lori Petty in the film or in a publicity photograph to
promote A League of Their Own (Columbia, 1992). The tunic has handwritten “L P Sony W” within and buttons across the front, with a
brown belt. Together with a pair of brown satin bloomers, a pair of brown woolen leg warmers, a signed photograph of Petty wearing
the costume, a Rockford Peaches official scorecard, and a copy of the film.

$2,000-3,000

329
KIM KARDASHIAN PHOTOSHOOT 
WORN NECKLACE WITH MATCHING
BRACELET AND MAGAZINE
A gold-tone open choker necklace accented with
simulated white pearls, worn by Kim Kardashian
during a photoshoot for Vogue Belleza magazine
from Fall/Winter 2017. Together with the matching
open cuff bracelet. The choker is stamped
“Mordekai/ Ken Borochov.” Accompanied by a
copy of the magazine.

Choker, across, 5 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Collection of Ken
Borochov, founder of Mordekai

$2,000-3,000
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Julien’s Auctions is pleased to announce an

extensive and important selection of newly

discovered items from the archives and storage of

Marilyn Monroe’s personal property.  Recently

uncovered pieces personally owned by the

Hollywood legend included the black satin blouse

with matching necktie Marilyn wore to a press

conference at Los Angeles Airport on February 26,

1956.  During the press conference a female

reporter stated, “You’re wearing a high-neck

dress.  Is this a new Marilyn? A new style?”

Monroe responded quickly with, “No, I’m the

same person, but it’s a different suit.”  Also

offered for the first time are Marilyn’s full-length

black and white checked pants, which have been

in storage since her untimely and tragic passing.

An iconic symbol of Marilyn’s individual fashion

sense, she wore this style of pants at the start of

her modeling career and throughout her entire

adult life, and she is seen in numerous photos

wearing them.  Additional recently discovered

items from Marilyn’s personal wardrobe include

several pairs of sleek and refined black pants by

clothier Jax and an array of hand-tailored skirts.

Fans have a chance to add to their collection

furniture items from the Roxbury, Connecticut

farm Marilyn shared with Arthur Miller as well. 

The US Army sewing kit acquired by Marilyn when

she was in Korea during her 1954 honeymoon with

Joe DiMaggio is also available for the first time.

Marilyn stated that performing for US service

members was one of the happiest times of her

life, making this a very special memento from an

important period.  Additional personal items

available for collectors include letters Marilyn

received from poet and close friend Norman

Rosten, a card signed by members of the Monroe

Six, and a hand-drawn portrait of Marilyn by

hairstylist George Masters.  Fans can also bid on

the original telegram Redbook Magazine sent to

Marilyn notifying her she was the recipient of the

Top Young Box Office Personality Award for 1952.

Original acknowledgement messages Marilyn

received for attending various charitable and

public events, including the Rose Tattoo premiere

benefit in 1955, the Free Milk Fund for Babies

benefit premiere of The Prince and the Showgirl

in 1957, and the National Foundation for Infantile

Paralysis fashion show in 1958, are offered as well.

Most touching, however, is a handwritten note

from a Gold Star mother thanking Marilyn and

Arthur Miller for visiting wounded service

members at a veterans hospital.  The note reads,

in part, “I am sure it will be a wonderful memory

for you, knowing you have brought happiness to

so many boys, many have no one to visit with

them. Thank you, and may God bless you and Mr.

Miller for your kindness.”

We hope that fans are as excited as we are about

these unique Marilyn Monroe owned items, some

of which are offered to collectors for the very first

time.  Julien’s is dedicated to always looking to

discover the best of her possessions that will

delight and give insight into the magic of Marilyn.

PROPERTY FROM THE ARCHIVES OF MARILYN MONROE
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330
MARILYN MONROE
PERSONALLY OWNED LOVE
NEST PUBLICITY PHOTOS
From the personal files of Marilyn
Monroe: Twenty-three original
publicity photographs of Monroe
from Love Nest, 1951.

4 by 3 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300

331
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL PHOTOGRAPHS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: The remains of two original
photographs of Marilyn Monroe with six members of the U.S. armed
forces. In the photos, Monroe is wearing the William “Billy” Travilla
costume from the opening scene of Gentlemen Prefer Blondes, indicating
the photo was taken on the set between takes. Note: Both photos are
badly water damaged.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

332
MARILYN MONROE OWNED PHOTOGRAPH OF
JOE DiMAGGIO IN NEW YORK YANKEES UNIFORM
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A black and white
publicity photograph of Monroe’s second husband, Joe
DiMaggio, wearing his New York Yankees baseball uniform.

8 by 10 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$500-700
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333
JOE DiMAGGIO 10K WHITE GOLD TIE BAR
A 10K white gold tie bar with a single cultured pearl,
with original box and tag from Isetan in Japan.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from
the Joe DiMaggio Collection.

Length, 2 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 358, "The Joe DiMaggio
Collection," Hunt Auctions, Exton, Pennsylvania,
June 9, 2006

$800-1,200

334
JOE DiMAGGIO ACCESSORIES
A group of accessories comprising a pair of Dante silver-
tone cufflinks, each accented with a mottled blue stone; a
mini pen knife keychain with "Lawrence Welk" and
"Champagne Music" stamped on the mother-of-pearl
sides; and a badge pin that reads "Happiness is a Thing
Called Joe." Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity
from the Joe DiMaggio Collection.

Keychain, 3 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE Partial Lots 229 and 539, "The Joe
DiMaggio Collection," Hunt Auctions, Exton, Pennsylvania,
June 9, 2006

$1,000-2,000
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335
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL JAPANESE HAND FANS
Two hand fans with stickers reading “Made in Japan,” acquired by Marilyn Monroe
while on her honeymoon with Joe DiMaggio February 1-24, 1954.

5 3/4 by 10 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s 
Personal Property

$800-1,200

336
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL ARMY
SEWING KIT ACQUIRED IN KOREA, 1954
An olive green tri-fold Army sewing kit with snap
enclosure, acquired by Marilyn Monroe in
February 1954 when she participated in a USO
tour throughout Korea during the U.S. and
Korean War. She had just married Joe DiMaggio
on January 14 of that year, and they were on their
honeymoon in Japan when Monroe received an
invitation from General John E. Hull to entertain
American troops. She accepted the invite in spite
of DiMaggio’s opposition and performed 10
shows in four days in freezing temperatures for
audiences that totaled more than 100,000 soldiers
and Marines. She would later say that performing
for the troops over her honeymoon was one of
the happiest times in her life. The unused sewing
kit, containing thread, buttons, stick pins, safety
pins and needles, is an interesting relic from an
iconic period in Monroe’s career.

2 1/2 by 4 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$1,500-2,500



339
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED LETTER FROM CHILDHOOD ACQUAINTANCE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A one-page typed letter from Ruth Edens,
apparently an acquaintance of Monroe’s from her childhood, dated August 24, 1954, and
reading in part, “I have long intended to write you this letter because I have particularly
wanted to say that when you used to visit me at my Balboa Island cottage, you were a shy and
charming child whose appeal, it seems to me, must have reached the hearts of many people. I
could never seem to get you to say much to me, but I loved having you come in and I missed
your doing so after you’d gone away. I wondered about you many times and was delighted
when I discovered you in the films. I hope the stories in the magazines which say you felt
yourself unloved throughout your childhood, are merely press-agentry. In any case, I want you
to know that I, for one, was truly fond of you and I’m proud of you for having developed
enough grit to struggle through to success.” The letter also states, “I hope you are getting
much happiness out of life, little Marian [sic]. I saw so much that was ethereal in you when you
were a little girl that I fell sure you are not blind to life’s spiritual side. May all that is good and
best come your way!” The letter is signed “Sincerely, Ruth Edens.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300

337
MARILYN MONROE’S PERSONAL THERE’S NO
BUSINESS LIKE SHOW BUSINESS ADVERTISEMENT
FROM VARIETY
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A page removed from
the December 24, 1954, issue of Variety magazine that advertised
the film There’s No Business Like Show Business. One side of the
page shows a photo of Monroe in a classic glamour pose and reads
“Marilyn Monroe as Vicky” with “Variety 12/24/54” written at the
top in red ink. The reverse shows a photo of Dan Dailey and reads
“Dan Dailey as Terrance.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500

338
MARILYN MONROE OWNED PHOTOGRAPH
WITH SUSAN STRASBERG TAKEN BY ROY
SCHATT AT THE ACTORS STUDIO IN 1955
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A black and
white photograph of Monroe with Susan Strasberg,
daughter of Lee and Paula Strasberg, seated in front of her,
taken by photographer Roy Schatt at The Actors Studio in
1955.

8 by 10 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$500-700
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342
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED
LETTER FROM THE ACTORS STUDIO
AND CARBON COPY RESPONSE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A
December 20, 1960, letter from Cheryl
Crawford, a founding member of The Actors
Studio, reminding Monroe of her 1960-61
pledge for a $1,000.00 donation. The letter
reads in part, “As one of our consistently
loyal friends, you know how much the
security of our work depends upon your
contributions.” Also included is a carbon
copy of a response to the Crawford letter,
dated December 20, 1960, reading,
“Enclosed, please find check in the amount
of One Thousand ($1,000) Dollars, Marilyn
Monroe’s contribution to the Actors’ Studio.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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340
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED LETTER
FROM THE ACTORS STUDIO
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A typewritten
letter regarding The Actors Studio members purchasing and
then donating books to a newly formed theatre library, sent to
Monroe’s Sutton Place apartment in New York City in a hand-
addressed envelope postmarked January 29, 1956.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$300-500

341
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED ROSE TATTOO BENEFIT
APPEARANCE ACTORS STUDIO THANK-YOU LETTER
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A December 20, 1955,
letter from Cheryl Crawford, a founding member of The Actors
Studio, thanking Monroe for taking part in the Rose Tattoo
Benefit. The letter reads in part, “Your appearance as an usherette
brought a great deal of fun and pleasure to the evening. The
Benefit raised a total of $40,000 for the Actors’ Studio. We are
grateful to you for your part in its success.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500
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345
MARILYN MONROE ACTING COACH PAULA STRASBERG
PRODUCTION DOCUMENTS FROM THE MISFITS
An interesting array of production documents from The Misfits,
including two copies of an eight-page staff and crew list with home
addresses and phone numbers, a three-page staff and crew list with
on-location hotel room numbers, a five-page listing of Nevada
employees, and an invitation to a “Misfits Hurry Back Party” on
Tuesday, October 18, 1960. Also included are nine production call
sheets for the dates of July 26, July 27, July 28, August 16, August
27, September 6, September 16, September 23, and October 17,
1960. Interestingly, the September 6 call sheet reads “Break after
L.A., MM ill” in red wax pencil in Paula Strasberg’s handwriting. Of
note, one of the two staff and crew lists has red wax pencil
checkmarks next to the names of those crew members who had been considered close to Monroe, including Agnes M. Flanagan, Rudolph J.
Kautsky, Evelyn Moriarty, May Reis, Allan Snyder, Sydney Guilaroff, and Montgomery Clift, among others.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Paula Strasberg

$200-300

344
MARILYN MONROE ACTING
COACH PAULA STRASBERG
PERSONAL BUS STOP SCRIPT
Paula Strasberg’s personal script from
the film Bus Stop, 93 pages, many
annotated and dog eared throughout,
Marilyn’s lines as Cherie circled in red
pen.  The script’s blue cover reads “Bus
Stop/February 27, 1956.” 

8 ½ x 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Paula Strasberg

$800 to $1,000

343
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED 
BOOK FROM PAULA STRASBERG
A Paula Strasberg gifted and inscribed copy of Great
Stars of the American Stage, with inscription reading
“For Marilyn/With my love and admiration/ Paula S/
May 29-1956.” Interestingly, this was the date of
Monroe’s completion of filming for Bus Stop.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$800-1,200
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346
MARILYN MONROE ACTING COACH
PAULA STRASBERG PERSONAL SOME
LIKE IT HOT SCRIPT
Paula Strasberg’s personal script from the film
Some Like It Hot, 122 pages heavily annotated
and with blue cover that reads “Some Like It Hot/
Screenplay by/ Billy Wilder — I.A.L. Diamond.”
Includes title page with list of characters and
actors, dated July 18, 1958. Of particular interest,
the verso of one page reads, in Strasberg’s writing,
“Acting is being private in public” and “Acting is
ability to behave under imaginary stimuli.” Photos
taken on the set of the film show Strasberg
holding this script, as evidenced by her
handwritten initials on the cover, “P.M.S.,” for
Paula Miller Strasberg.

8 1/2 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Paula
Strasberg

$800-1,200

347
MARILYN MONROE ACTING
COACH PAULA STRASBERG
PERSONAL LET’S MAKE LOVE SCRIPT
Paula Strasberg’s personal script from the
film Let’s Make Love. Script consists of 139
pages with blue cover that reads “Let’s
Make Love/January 15, 1960.” Monroe’s part
of “Amanda” is circled in red wax pencil
throughout. Many pages have Strasberg’s
handwritten annotations, and her initials,
P.M.S., are written on the script’s cover.

8 1/2 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Paula
Strasberg

$800-1,200



348
MARILYN MONROE CHECKBOOK JANUARY 31, 1961 – APRIL 6, 1961
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A softcover wire-bound checkbook labeled “M.M. Personal,
Irving Trust Co., #1502 - #1639, 1/31/61 – 4/6/61.” Recipients of payments from the checkbook include Ruth
M. Johnson, Haiti Stephenson, Lee Strasberg, Theresa B. Senters, Ralph Roberts, 444 Management, N.Y. Tel.
Co., JRicky, La Vielle Russe, Oskar Barshak, A. Fitz & Sons, Sutton Wines & Liquors, Ann’s Housewares,
Gristede, Harry Harrison, Marie Irwine, Arthur P. Jacobs, Metropolis Garage, Paula Strasberg, Barbara Clark
for Phys. Therap., Bloomingdales, Sutton Glass & Mirror, Berkley Square, Talmack Inc., Jax Inc., Presbyterian
Hospital, New York Hospital, and the Internal Revenue Service, among others. Checks were written to
physicians and also to several nurses in the amount of $20.00. Interestingly, a check was written to Kenneth
Battelle, Monroe’s hairdresser, in the amount of $5,000.00 on March 7, 1961.

During this period, Monroe was institutionalized at Payne Whitney Psychiatric Clinic. Monroe, on the advice
of her psychoanalyst, Dr. Marianne Kris, voluntarily entered Payne Whitney for what she thought would be an
opportunity to rest after a very difficult year in 1960, which included the filming of The Misfits, the death of
her idol Clark Gable, and the end of her marriage to Arthur Miller. She soon discovered that she had actually
been admitted to the psych ward for what would be a terrifying four-day stay at the facility.

Monroe wrote a letter to Lee and Paula Strasberg, asking for their assistance. The letter reads:

Dear Lee & Paula,

Dr. Kris has had me put into the New York Hospital-psychiatric division, under the care of two idiot doctors –
they both should not be my doctors.

You haven’t heard from me because I’m locked up with all these poor nutty people. I’m sure to end up a nut
if I stay in this nightmare – please help me Lee, this is the last place I should be – maybe if you called Dr. Kris
and assured her of my sensitivity and that I must get back to class so I’ll be better prepared for “Rain.”

Lee, I try to remember what you said once in class “that art goes far beyond science.” And the scary
memories around me I’d like to forget – like screaming woman [sic] etc.

Please help me – if Dr. Kris assures you I am all right – you can assure her I am not.

I love you both.

Marilyn

P.S. forgive the spelling – and there is nothing to write on here. I’m on the dangerous floor!! It’s like a cell
can you imagine – cement blocks. They put me in here because they lied to me about calling my doctor &
Joe and they had the bathroom door locked so I broke the glass and outside of that I haven’t done anything
that is uncooperative.

Lee Strasberg attempted to have Monroe discharged, but to no avail since he was not a member of her
family. Ultimately, at the request of Lee Strasberg, Monroe’s former husband Joe DiMaggio personally
appeared at the facility to ensure her release. She was then admitted to Columbia Presbyterian Medical
Center for three weeks of recuperation. 

The opening balance listed in the checkbook for this account is $49,813.09. The closing balance is
$33,189.98. On February 24, 1961, a deposit was made in the amount of $81,142.03, with a reference to
“Misfits,” of course referencing Monroe’s final completed film, The Misfits. This deposit increased the
account’s balance to $124,585.94. Considering inflation, this balance would equal just over $1 million in 2018.

7 1/2 by 8 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$3,000-4,000

172 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD



JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 173



174 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD

349
MARILYN MONROE CHECKBOOK 
APRIL 30, 1958 – JULY 31, 1959
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A hardcover checkbook for
Marilyn Monroe Productions, labeled “Colonial Trust Co., Marilyn
Monroe Productions, Inc., Acct No: 1-616-631.” Recipients of payments from this checkbook include Empire Office Furniture Co.,
Screen Actors Guild, New York Telephone, Chase Press Inc., State Tax Commission, Variety, Metropolis Garage, Warner Bros. Pictures
Inc., Western Union Teleg. Co., Irving Stein, Arthur P. Jacobs Co. Inc., Hedda Rosten, Carey Cadillac, and May Reis, among others.

This checkbook covers the period when Monroe filmed Some Like It Hot.

The opening balance listed in the checkbook for this account is $163.66. The closing balance is $78,227.34.

9 1/4 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$2,000-3,000

350
MARILYN MONROE CHECKBOOK
AUGUST 7, 1959 – AUGUST 31, 1960
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A
hardcover checkbook labeled “Completed
Book, Colonial Trust Company, 8/7/59 - -
8/31/60.” Recipients of payments from this
checkbook include May Reis, Hedda Rosten,
Marilyn Monroe, Metropolis Garage, New York
Telephone Co., Simon Stationery, Affiliated Tel.
Answering Service Inc., Century Messenger
Service, Beverly Hills Hotel, MCA Artists Ltd.,
Frank Taylor, N.Y. State Unemployment
Service, Hazel Washington, American Airlines,
Sutton Motors, Arthur Miller, Paula Strasberg,
Texaco Inc., Rocky Washington, Café de Paris
(20th Century Fox), Allan Snyder, Agnes Flanagan, Mercury Supply Co., Century Messenger Service, Beverly
Stationers, and Moss Typewriter Co., among others.

A check stub dated July 15, 1960, indicates a check made payable to Mac’s Liquors in the amount of $711.00 with
a note reading “Gifts Crew, ‘Let’s Make Love.’ ” Checks written on August 15, 1960, also indicate Monroe bought
gifts for the “LML Staff.”

The opening balance listed in the checkbook for this account is $78,031.00. The closing balance is $661.14.

9 1/4 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$2,000-3,000



JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 175

351
MARILYN MONROE PRODUCTIONS PROFIT-SHARING RETIREMENT PLAN DOCUMENT AND
AFTRA PENSION PLAN BOOKLET
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: An 18-page typed document titled “Marilyn Monroe Productions, Inc.,
Employees’ Profit-Sharing Retirement Plan” for the 1959 plan year, including an unsigned signature page for
Arthur Miller, Vice-President. Also included in this lot is a 48-page American Federation of Television and Radio
Artists (AFTRA) pension plan booklet for the 1958 plan year.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

352
MARILYN MONROE PRODUCTIONS CHECKBOOK MAY
8, 1957 – APRIL 24, 1958
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A hardcover checkbook
for Marilyn Monroe Productions, labeled “Completed Check-Book,
Marilyn Monroe Productions, Inc., 5/8/57 – to – 4/24/58.” Recipients
of payments from this checkbook include New York Telephone
Company, Pan American World Air, Jax Inc., Film Bulletin, Sutton Wines and Liquors Inc., Empire Office Furniture Co., Sutton Flower Shop,
Arthur Jacobs & Co., U.S. Director of Internal Revenue, Security Mutual Life Ins. Co., Arthur Miller, Rudolph Lynn Hairdressing, White’s
Pharmacy, Pollock-Bailey Pharmacy, Maximilian Fur Co. Inc., Gunther Jaeckel, Saks Fifth Avenue, and Cecil Beaton, among others.

An annotation on a check stub dated October 11, 1957, states Monroe bought a fur jacket from Talmack Inc. for a business meeting with
Skouras at the Fox offices. “Skouras” refers to Spyros P. Skouras, president of 20th Century Fox from 1942 to 1962. 

The opening balance listed in the checkbook for this account is $678.09. The closing balance is $1,041.61.

9 1/4 by 14 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$2,000-3,000
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354
MARILYN MONROE 
BLOOMINGDALE’S RECEIPTS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: Three
receipts from the famed department store
Bloomingdale’s. One receipt is made out to Arthur
Miller for the purchase of a white clock, with the
initials MR (for Monroe’s secretary, May Reis). Another
receipt is made out to Marilyn A. Miller for the
purchase of six pairs of hose. The third receipt is
made out to Mrs. Marilyn Miller for a ping-pong set
and is signed by Reis. Also included is a self-
addressed stamped envelope for Bloomingdale Bros.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

353
MARILYN MONROE ELIZABETH
ARDEN RECEIPTS AND INVOICES
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A
grouping of four Elizabeth Arden Salon
receipts, six Elizabeth Arden Salon invoices,
and one Elizabeth Arden Salon self-
addressed envelope, with dates ranging
from 1958 to 1960. Various sizes.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

355
MARILYN MONROE SIGNED RECEIPT FOR
CLOTHING
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A receipt
from Menards Ltd., located in Reno, Nevada, made
out to Mrs. Arthur Miller, dated October 10, 1960. At
this time, Monroe was filming The Misfits.
Interestingly, the receipt is addressed to Monroe at
the Holiday Hotel; however, Monroe stayed at the
Mapes Hotel while filming on location in Reno. The
bottom of the receipt shows her carbon copy
signature: Mrs. A. Miller.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$1,000-1,500



356
MARILYN MONROE SIGNED JAX RECEIPT
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A receipt from
the clothier JAX made out to Mrs. Arthur Miller, dated
September 11, the year unspecified though likely between
1957 and 1961. Monroe purchased several items during this
visit to one of her favorite stores. The bottom of the receipt
shows her carbon copy signature: Mrs. Arthur Miller.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$1,000-1,500 357
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED BLACK PANTS BY JAX
A pair of black pants with a back zipper. Interior 
label reads “designed by Jax.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$4,000-6,000
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358
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BEIGE JAX TOP
A beige top with spaghetti straps, worn by Marilyn Monroe in 1960 while rehearsing for Let’s Make Love. Interior label reads “designed by Jax.”
Photos of Monroe wearing this top show knots tied in the straps; those knots are still present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$6,000-8,000

178 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD
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359
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BLACK
SATIN BLOUSE
A long-sleeve black satin blouse with faceted
black buttons and double collar. An interior
label reads “Saks Fifth Avenue, size 32.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$4,000-6,000

360
MARILYN MONROE OWNED
BLACK PANTS BY JAX
A pair of black pants with a back zipper.
Interior label reads “designed by Jax.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$4,000-6,000



JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 181

361
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED JOHN MOORE CORRESPONDENCE AND TALMACK INCORPORATED RECEIPTS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: Two letters from John Moore, one of Marilyn Monroe’s favorite designers, both on Talmack
Incorporated letterhead, one in his own handwriting, undated, reading “Who said you couldn’t inspire a great artist!!!” Taped to his letter is a
cutout of a newspaper comic with two figures standing in front of a modern art painting, one of them saying “It’s called ‘Two aspirin chasing a
Bufferin inside Marilyn Monroe.’ ” Also included in this lot are two receipts from Talmack Incorporated dated October 30 and November 16, 1959.
The October 30 receipt lists “1 Green Dress with Russian Lynx Stole” for $1,500.00, referring to the green suit with fur stole that Monroe was
wearing on November 2, 1959, when she and husband Arthur Miller flew from New York to Los Angeles to begin working on Let’s Make Love.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

362
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED BLACK SKIRT
A black straight skirt with a back zipper
and eye-hook closures, with weights
sewn into the hem. Hand tailored for
Marilyn Monroe. No label present. The
letter “F” has been hand stitched in the
front waistband to specify the correct
wearing of the skirt.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$4,000-6,000
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363
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED INVOICES
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: Two
invoices from makeup artist Marie Irvine. Both
invoices are dated September 16, 1960. One reads
“Special make-up at N.Y. apartment, July 17, 1960”;
the other reads “12 Leichner eyeshade [sic] sent to
Reno, Nevada.

6 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

364
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED LETTER AND
INVOICE FROM MAX FACTOR & COMPANY
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A letter
from Max Factor & Company dated November 11,
1958, regarding a “considerably past due” invoice in
the amount of $124.80, together with two invoices,
one dated September 30, 1958, and one dated
October 31, 1958.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

365
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL RECEIPTS, NOTES AND STAMPS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A brown envelope with “Petty Cash” and “Postage Stamps” typed on a white label with a red border
affixed hereto, together with various handwritten notes for expenses. Also included are various invoices and receipts, for example a Saks Fifth
Avenue receipt for trousers in the amount of $61.80, a Simon Stationery receipt, and a Bloomingdale’s cash register receipt. Also included are 21
“Par Avion by Air Mail” stamps and two registered mail receipts for packages sent to “Miss Dorothy Blass” and “Mr. Lee Strasberg.” Most items in
this lot are dated 1959 or 1960. Twenty-three pieces total, plus the envelope.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300



366
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED HAND-DRAWN
PORTRAIT FROM HAIRSTYLIST GEORGE MASTERS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A portrait of Monroe
drawn in pencil and signed “Geo Masters” on Beverly Hills Hotel
letterhead. This drawing very likely represents a hairstyle
designed by Masters for Monroe. Photos of Monroe in Mexico in
1962 show her wearing her hair in the same style reflected in the
drawn portrait.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500

367
MARILYN MONROE SIGNED PLEDGE FORM FOR MAKEUP
ARTISTS, HAIR STYLISTS, BODY MAKEUP ARTISTS GUILD,
LOCAL 706, PROGRAM BOOK
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A carbon copy of a pledge form
for Makeup Artists, Hair Stylists, Body Makeup Artists Guild, Local 706.
Monroe pledged $100.00 for the guild’s program book on August 18, 1954.
Monroe’s handwritten message reads in part, “My thanks to Gladys Witten
and Allan Snyder…Marilyn Monroe.” Helen Turpin authorized the payment,
billed to 20th Century-Fox. At the bottom of the receipt, Monroe wrote,
“Inez Melson,” the name of Monroe’s business manager at the time.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$1,000-1,500
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368
MARILYN MONROE SIGNED
CHECK
A Marilyn Monroe signed check, dated
April 6, 1952, made payable to the
Beverly Carlton Hotel in the amount of
$620.52. Monroe lived at this hotel on
multiple occasions between 1949 and
1952. She was photographed at the
hotel multiple times, the most famous
photo being the one for the April 7,
1952, cover of LIFE magazine. The
hotel is still in operation, its name
having been changed to the Avalon
Hotel, and is located at 9400 West
Olympic Boulevard in Beverly Hills.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$1,500-2,500

369
MARILYN MONROE SIGNED
CHECK
A Marilyn Monroe signed check, dated
July 18, 1958, made payable to Ida
Mae Zanders, Monroe’s maid, in the
amount of $98.00. A typed annotation
on the check reads “Services and
Transportation.” Research indicates
Zanders accompanied Monroe while
she was at the Hotel del Coronado
filming Some Like It Hot. Interestingly,
Monroe signed the check using a pen
containing what appears to be pink
ink.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$1,500-2,500



JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 185

370
MARILYN MONROE CHECKBOOK JULY 14, 1961 – SEPTEMBER 25, 1961
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A softcover wire-bound checkbook labeled
“MARILYN MONROE (PERSONAL), IRVING TRUST CO., 7/14/61 – to – 9/25/61.” Recipients of
payments from the checkbook include Beverly Hills Hotel, Ralph R. Greenson, Schwab’s
Pharmacy, Chasen’s, Leon Krohn M.D., A. Fitz & Sons, Paul A. Reilly Co. Inc., Arthur P. Jacobs
Co. Inc., Ralph Roberts (ten treatments), Mary Jane Lane (board care “Maf”), R. Gordon & Co.
Inc., Berkley Square, Pacific Tel. Co., Lena Pepitone, Rudy Kautsky, Elizabeth Arden, Polyclinic
Coffee Shop, Paula Strasberg, Pat Newcomb, 444 Management Co., and Lord & Taylor, among
others.

The opening balance listed in the checkbook for this account is $12,853.24. The closing balance
is $11,854.53.

7 1/2 by 8 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$3,000-4,000
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371
MARILYN MONROE 
FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS 1959-1960
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A
collection of financial documents including
bank deposits, Colonial Trust Company and
Bank of America bank statements, a check
stub from M.G.M. Records, a Colonial Trust
Company envelope, and an unsigned letter
to Colonial Trust Company requesting the
bank to produce a printed checkbook to be
mailed to May Reis at the Mapes Hotel in
Reno, Nevada. Ten pieces total.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$500-700

372
MARILYN MONROE 
ENVELOPES FROM PERSONAL FILES
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: Two manila
envelopes previously holding paid bills, one reading “MM-
Personal, Paid Bills, California, 1960” and the other
reading “1960, MM-Paid Bills.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$200-400

373
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL BUSINESS ENVELOPES
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: Four envelopes previously contained in
Monroe’s filing cabinets, with handwritten annotations as follows: “Deposit Slips,
1959, MM Prods,” “Petty Cash Exps., 1959-1960,” and “Photographs – Stills on
Somethings [sic] Got to Give”; also “Monroe” in red ink. A Still Photo Lab printed
envelope included in this lot has “Hair and Costume” handwritten in red wax pencil
and “7-11” handwritten in thick black ink, indicating the envelope likely contained
hair and costume test shots for The Misfits, which were taken on July 8, 1960. Also
written on the envelope in blue ink: “Contact sheets for Marilyn. We need office on
set.” The back of this same envelope reads “Dupe contact sheets for Marilyn” and
“2 Sigmund portraits for Eli” along with additional indecipherable text.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300
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374
MARILYN MONROE BUSINESS MANAGER INEZ MELSON NOTEBOOK
A notebook belonging to Marilyn Monroe’s business manager, Inez Melson, with handwritten entries on the first 11 pages, the first being
September 12, 1962, evidently being a journal of notes with entries related to Monroe’s estate following her death. Entries in the book reference
Rockhaven Sanitarium, where Monroe’s mother lived, Monroe’s handyman Norman Jeffries, her limousine driver Rudi [sic] Kautsky, and her
housekeeper Eunice Murray, among others. One entry in the book reads, “Mr. Gordon – Realtor, CR 3-2101, Re: MM house, May buy for cash.”
The book includes many names, addresses, phone numbers and various notes.

5 3/4 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

375
MARILYN MONROE
SECRETARY CHERIE
REDMOND AND ATTORNEY
MILTON RUDIN MARCH 1962
BUSINESS CORRESPONDENCE
From the personal files of Marilyn
Monroe: A cover memo from
Monroe’s secretary Cherie Redmond
to her attorney Milton “Mickey”
Rudin, dated March 28, 1962. In the
memo, Redmond writes that she has
created a list of items to discuss
related to Monroe’s various personal
and business transactions. Included
with the memo is an original three-
page typed document of issues to
discuss, along with a carbon copy of
the list. Items that Redmond would like to discuss with Monroe’s attorney include preparation of Monroe’s 1961 tax return, how to reimburse
Eunice Murray for the personal use of her car, how to handle unsolicited stories about Monroe, an issue revolving around the IRS looking into a
payment to Milton Greene in 1958 and Monroe’s possible personal liability for taxes, a question about the location of Monroe’s contract with 20th
Century Fox, a question about Monroe’s prior arrangement with the Arthur P. Jacobs publicity firm, a note regarding Monroe giving up her
apartment (presumed to be on Doheny Drive), what Monroe’s salary will be on the “Picture at 20th” (presumed to be Something’s Got To Give),
and whether a car can be arranged for Monroe at no charge as “Carey very expensive,” referring to Monroe’s current car service through Carey
Cadillac Limousine. Typed on the third page of the document in all caps: “MONEY ???” The document also references several other aspects of
Monroe’s life, all of which Redmond, as Monroe’s new secretary, was attempting to understand and manage.

This lot provides an insightful and fascinating look into various aspects of Monroe’s life during her final months.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300
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376
MARILYN MONROE CHECKBOOK JUNE 14, 1957 – APRIL 12, 1961
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A hardcover checkbook for an account at the Irving Trust Company, with “M. M. Individual” written in
an unknown hand on the inside cover. The first check from this checkbook was written to Inez Melson for “MM’s mother’s maintenance,
Rockhaven, and clothing” in the amount of $858.65. Other payees include Marilyn Monroe, Arthur Miller, Ceil Chapman, Milton H. Greene, and
Marilyn Monroe Productions, among others.

The final check written from this checkbook, dated April 12, 1961, and made payable to the Internal Revenue Service, is folded and stapled to the
check stub, which reads “Voided” in pencil. While Monroe’s signature has been torn, remnants of her handwriting are present; the complete
signature was not torn away.

Interestingly, several checks from this checkbook were written to Monroe’s husband at the time, Arthur Miller, totaling $47,300.00.

The opening balance listed in the checkbook for this account is $50,531.06. The closing balance is $526.66.

Exactly 199 unused checks remain in the checkbook.

9 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$2,000-3,000
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377
MARILYN MONROE 
SIGNED CHECK
A Marilyn Monroe signed check,
written entirely in her own hand, dated
January 16, 1952, and made payable
to Schwab’s Drugs in the amount of
$5.00. Written on the check in pencil in
different handwriting is the word
“Cash.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$1,500-2,500

378
MARILYN MONROE 
SIGNED CHECK
An oversized Marilyn Monroe signed
counter check, written entirely in her
own hand, dated October 13, 1952,
and made payable to Daws in the
amount of $35.08.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$1,500-2,500



379
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BLACK AND WHITE 
CHECKERED PANTS AND CALENDAR
A pair of full-length black and white checkered pants. Interior label reads
“Saks Fifth Avenue.” Moth holes and staining present.

Photos throughout Monroe’s adult life, including professional modeling
shots, show Monroe wearing black and white checkered pants, this pair
likely having been worn by Monroe on multiple occasions.

Accompanied by a 2007 Taschen calendar featuring photographs by Andre
de Dienes, that shows Monroe wearing the pants on the cover.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$10,000-12,000
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380
MARILYN MONROE OWNED TOP
A black fabric top with spaghetti straps and plunging neckline with back
zipper. Hand tailored for Marilyn Monroe. No label present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$4,000-6,000

381
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BROWN SKIRT
A hand tailored unfinished brown skirt with stitching still evident at
the waistband and hem, side zipper, and back kick pleat.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$4,000-6,000

192 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD
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382
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED PETTICOAT
A dark gray full-length petticoat constructed from
sheer fabric with hook and eye closures. No label
present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$2,000-4,000

383
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED BLACK WOOL SKIRT
A black straight skirt with a side zipper and eye-
hook closures, with back kick pleat. Hand tailored
for Marilyn Monroe. No label present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$4,000-6,000
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384
MARILYN MONROE ITEMS RELATED TO BOBBY AND JANE MILLER
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A carbon copy of a typed letter from Monroe to Bobby Miller, Arthur Miller’s son from a previous
marriage, together with a manila file folder from Jane Miller, Arthur Miller’s daughter. The letter, dated May 31, 1961, reads “Dear Bobby, These
books are for you, a growing young man – food for your mind and heart.” Monroe and Arthur Miller divorced on January 20, 1916, four months
prior to the date of this letter. The manila file folder has handwritten inscriptions reading “To Marilyn and Daddy, from and love, Jane” and “Merry
Christmas + a Happy New Year, from Jane.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

386
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED BIRTHDAY TELEGRAM
FROM FATHER-IN-LAW ISIDORE MILLER
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A colorful Western Union
telegram, undated, reading “Miss Marilyn Monroe, Beverly Hills Hotel,
Beverly Hills, Calif. Sorry I wasn’t in when you called. Happy birthday to
You. Love, Dad.” This telegram is most likely from Arthur Miller’s father,
Isidore, as he often signed his writings to Marilyn with “Dad.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500

385
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED
BANK CHECK FROM JOAN
COPELAND WRITTEN ON
MARILYN AND ARTHUR’S
WEDDING DAY
From the personal files of Marilyn
Monroe: An uncashed bank check from
Joan M. Copeland, Arthur Miller’s sister,
made payable to Marilyn Monroe Miller
in the amount of ten dollars, dated July
1, 1956. The date is when Monroe and
Miller were married in a Jewish
ceremony in Roxbury, Connecticut.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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387
MARILYN MONROE BICYCLE RENTAL
RECEIPT
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A receipt
from Hans Ohrt Lightweight Bicycles in Beverly Hills
for the rental of one Hopper bicycle from February 24
through March 24, 1960, made out to Mrs. Marilyn
Monroe Miller. The receipt is dated March 31, 1960.
During this period, Monroe completed filming Let’s
Make Love, and on March 8, she received a Golden
Globe award for her performance in Some Like It Hot.

4 1/4 by 7 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300

389
MARILYN MONROE AND ARTHUR MILLER

PERSONAL TELEPHONE BILLS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A sizable

collection of telephone bills from 1959-1960. Telephone
service providers include Woodbury Telephone Company

and New York Telephone Company. Bills were sent to Arthur
Miller in Roxbury, Connecticut, and in New York and to the

Mapes Hotel in Reno, Nevada. Forty-one pieces total.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$200-300

388
MARILYN MONROE AND ARTHUR MILLER PERSONAL HAMMACHER
SCHLEMMER RECEIPTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A large collection of receipts from
famed retailer Hammacher Schlemmer for the purchase of various items for Mr. and
Mrs. Arthur Miller’s East 57th Street apartment and Roxbury, Connecticut, farm,
dated 1959. Items reflected on the receipts include a metal waste basket, a
casserole cart, a grocery and spice cabinet, plates, books on outdoor cooking, a
log cover, and coasters. Also included is a photo of a modern-era coffee table with
an attached note reading “Bad photograph and dreadful accessories (not put there
by Earnshaw!)/Table is good and can be any length or width, also can be had with
open ends. Any finish or entire surface can be covered.” Eighteen pieces total.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300
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390
MARILYN MONROE AND ARTHUR
MILLER RECEIVED LETTER AND
INVOICES FOR RENTAL OF EAST
57TH STREET APARTMENT
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe:
A letter from 444 Management Company
dated June 4, 1958, regarding an
incorrectly figured bill for rent for June
1958, together with seven invoices for rent,
a rental invoice remittance document, and
a self-addressed envelope for 444
Management Company. The Millers paid
$388.82 per month for their 13th floor
apartment at 444 East 57th Street.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

391
MARILYN MONROE AND ARTHUR
MILLER DOCUMENTS REGARDING
ROXBURY, CONNECTICUT, HOME
REMODEL
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe:
A large assortment of invoices, letters and
receipts related to the remodel of the
Millers’ Roxbury, Connecticut, home.
Services mentioned and purchased in the
documents include carpet and linoleum,
window blinds, and brick laying. Included is
an invoice from Woodcock Nurseries in
Roxbury for transplanting a 20” gleditsia
triacanthos from Danbury, Connecticut, to
the Millers’ Roxbury farm for the
astonishing 1960 fee of $2,051.50. Also
included with this lot is a carbon copy of a
letter from “Mrs. A. Miller” regarding two
monogrammed bedspreads for Bobby
Miller. Twenty documents total.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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392
MARILYN MONROE
OWNED WICKER
PLANT BASKET
A three-legged wicker plant
stand, owned by Marilyn
Monroe.

PROVENANCE From the
Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$300-500

393
MARILYN MONROE
OWNED WROUGHT
IRON TABLE
A green wrought iron table
from the Roxbury,
Connecticut, farm Marilyn
Monroe shared with Arthur
Miller during their marriage.

PROVENANCE From the
Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$700-900

394
MARILYN MONROE
OWNED WOODEN
TABLE WITH WICKER
ACCENTS
A wooden table with wicker
accents from the Roxbury,
Connecticut, farm Marilyn
Monroe shared with Arthur
Miller during their marriage.

PROVENANCE From the
Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$700-900
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396
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL RECORDING OF “SOME
DAY MY PRINCE WILL COME” FROM SNOW WHITE AND
THE SEVEN DWARFS
A 7-inch vinyl 45 rpm single record. Side A: “Some Day My Prince Will
Come,” vocals by Adriana Caselotti; Side B: “And They Lived Happily
Ever After,” narrated by Annette Funicello. Recorded by Walt Disney
Music Company from the original soundtrack of Snow White and the
Seven Dwarfs. The record’s copyright date is 1961.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500

395
MARILYN MONROE 1962 PLAYBILL MAGAZINE AND 1960
PROGRAM FROM A VIEW FROM THE BRIDGE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A Playbill magazine from
Broadway’s Majestic Theatre, dated June 11, 1962, together with a
program for A View from the Bridge, which was written by Monroe’s
third husband and Pulitzer Prize-winning author Arthur Miller, presented
by the Arts Council of Australia and the Independent Theatre Company
in 1960.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500

397
MARILYN MONROE DOCUMENTARY FILM FOOTAGE
Approximately three minutes of black and white footage on 16mm Eastman brand
film stock bearing 1979 date codes, featuring the opening scenes from the John
Huston narrated documentary The Legend of Marilyn Monroe (Wolper, 1965).

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Lee Strasberg

$400-600
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399
MARILYN MONROE RECEIPT FROM
MARTINDALE’S BOOK STORES FOR LIFE AND
WORK OF FREUD
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A one-page
receipt from Martindale’s Book Stores dated March 10,
addressed to Marilyn Monroe Miller, Bungalow 21 at the
Beverly Hills Hotel, for “Life and works of S. Freud,
volumes I, II and III.” The library of Marilyn Monroe
contained more than 400 books on a variety of subjects,
reflecting both her intelligence and her wide-ranging
interests. No surprise to those familiar with Monroe,
they were the books of a well-read and inquiring mind.
Works of literature, art, drama, biography, poetry,
politics, history, theology, philosophy, and psychology
covered the walls in her library.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$300-500

398
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL POETRY MAGAZINE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A published Wisconsin Poetry Magazine, dated November 1958,
containing poems written by Rose Davison, sent to Marilyn Monroe by Davison with a handwritten
inscription reading “To Marilyn Monroe Miller/ with best wishes/ Rose Davison. Sixteen pages with red
paper cover, an interesting item considering Monroe’s interest in reading and writing poetry.

6 by 9 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$500-700
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400
MARILYN MONROE 
RECEIVED NOTECARD WITH POEM FROM “T. S. ELIOT”
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A handwritten note card
from poet and friend Norman Rosten, but signed as “T. S. Eliot.”
Rosten occasionally signed as the famed author when
corresponding with Monroe. Postmarked October 5, 1958, the card
reads, in Rosten’s own hand, “The leaves are turning/ from red to
gold/ when you coming home? We’re all getting old.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$700-900
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401
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED LETTER OF
ENCOURAGEMENT FROM NORMAN ROSTEN REGARDING
SOME LIKE IT HOT
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A one-page typed letter
from poet and friend Norman Rosten, apparently in response to
Monroe’s disappointment over the film Some Like It Hot. In his letter,
Rosten writes, “Marilyn dear, About the movie – don’t jump! Look at it
this way: it is a completely enjoyable film, full of fun and YOU. It is not a
starring vehicle for you because the story is simply not set up that way –
which is either a shame or a crime, depending on how you feel. I feel it’s
a shame you didn’t get more to do, and better lines for what you did
do. BUT (that necessary word) nothing could really destroy your
wonderful quality that gives the film the one touch of “seriousness”
(humanity) it needs for any sort of balance. It will not hurt you one little
bit, and let everyone be more watchful the next time. That is all and
when are you wearing that dress again?” The letter is signed
“Philosopher Claude” with a handwritten “N” along with a handwritten
note reading “(Did you get my red nose?)” Some Like It Hot went on to
become one of Monroe’s most famous films. In spite of her
disappointment, her portrayal of “Sugar” earned her the 1960 Golden
Globe award for Best Actress in a Comedy.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$200-300

402
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED CORRESPONDENCE FROM NORMAN ROSTEN
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A 1960 birthday card, together with a typed letter and a handwritten letter
from poet and friend Norman Rosten. In the handwritten letter, Rosten writes, “Dear Norma Jean, Remember my idea
years ago (were we all alive then?) of you doing a record of poetry readings? How do you feel about it now? I still have
most of the poems ready – from Sappho, that nice Greek lesbian, to E.E. Cummings and Jake who liked all the girls,
including ‘the green ones.’ If you’re in the mood, say the word.” In the birthday card, Rosten writes, “A kiss I do send all
the way from this end. (Hope it comes when its [sic] raining, or when you’re complaining). Happy nappy birthday.” The
letter and card are signed “Claude,” a name Rosten often used in correspondence with Monroe.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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403
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED HANDWRITTEN NOTE FROM YVES MONTAND AND SIMONE SIGNORET
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A small, undated handwritten notecard from Yves Montand, Monroe’s co-star in Let’s Make Love, and
Simone Signoret, reading “We thought you would be happy to find some dowers [sic] home. MERDE and love, Simone and Yves.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

404
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED LETTER
FROM ROBERT MITCHUM
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: An
undated handwritten letter from Robert Mitchum,
Monroe’s co-star in River of No Return, reading
“Angora, The association has been most
pleasant, and my admiration for you is exceeded
only by my genuine fondness. Ever, Bob. P.S.
Wear these and nothing else when you invite Tim
to dinner!” Original envelope included.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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405
MARILYN MONROE
RECEIVED LETTERS
FROM XENIA CHEKHOV
From the personal files of
Marilyn Monroe: Three letters
from Xenia Chekhov, widow
of Monroe’s acting coach
Michael Chekhov. One letter,
dated August 30, 1958,
thanks Marilyn for the gift of a
check. Mrs. Chekhov
indicates she will use the
money to replace her
wallpaper. A second letter
sent to Monroe, dated
November 22, 1958, indicates
regret over missing Monroe’s
final day on the set,
presumably for Some Like It
Hot considering the date of
the letter. The third letter,
also dated November 22 and
included in the same
envelope as the letter to Monroe, is addressed to Arthur Miller and reads “Your beautiful inscription moved me deeply. I thank you from my heart
for it. I will read soon all the plays and maybe some time soon we will meet again and speak about them.” The letter closes with “I wanted to tell
you how much your visit meant to me and how glad I was to see you and my beloved Marilyn being so happy together.” The letter is signed “With
warm regards, Xenia Chekhov.” Mrs. Chekhov may be referring to a custom bound copy of Miller’s collected works that he gifted to her.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300

406
MARILYN MONROE
RECEIVED
CORRESPONDENCE
FROM PUBLICIST JOE
WOLHANDLER
From the personal files of
Marilyn Monroe: Five letters
from publicist Joe
Wolhandler, one dated April
22, 1957, the others from
1959. One letter to Monroe,
dated January 19, 1959,
states, “That issue of Life
magazine that carried your
picture set an all-time record
in sales. More copies were
sold of that issue than any
other issue in the history of
Life. The figure was 6,300,000
and more could have been
sold if they had printed
more.” Another letter, dated January 23, 1959, states, “During the last 24 hours, I have denied the following: 1. An AP report that you are flying to
Paris this week. 2. A UP report that you are flying to California to start working on a new picture. 3. Several local papers, plus wires, that you are or
are not adopting a baby. 4. Houston papers reporting that you are about to enter a clinic in Houston, Texas. I am going away for the weekend
skiing so someone else can deny rumors for me for the next two days. I will be back Monday doing the same thing.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$500-700
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407
MARILYN MONROE GEORGE CUKOR
1960 TELEGRAM EXCHANGE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A
two-page file copy telegram from Marilyn
Monroe to George Cukor, addressed to Cukor’s
private residence in Los Angeles, reading “Dear
George, I would have called but I didn’t know
how to explain to you how I blame myself but
never you. If there is [undecipherable due to
being crossed out] out of my mind. Please
understand. My love to Sash. My next weekend
off I will do any painting cleaning brushing you
need around the house. I can also dust. Also I
am sending you something but it’s late in
leaving. I beg you to understand. Dear Evelyn
sends her best. We’re both city types. Love,
Amanda Marilyn.” A one-page telegram from
Cukor to Monroe, addressed to Mrs. Arthur
Miller at the Mapes Hotel in Reno, reads
“Dearest Marilyn, I have been trying to get you
on the telephone so I could tell you how
touched I was by your wire and how grateful I
am. Am leaving for Europe next Monday but
come forrest [sic] fires come anything, I will get
you on the telephone. All my love, George.”

An interesting exchange considering the volatile
relationship between Monroe and Cukor.
Because her telegram is signed “Amanda
Marilyn” and his telegram is addressed to
Monroe at the Mapes Hotel in Reno, Nevada, it
can be logically assumed that this exchange
occurred during the second half of 1960
following Cukor directing Monroe in Let’s Make
Love, released earlier that year. Monroe’s
character in Let’s Make Love was named
Amanda, and Monroe stayed at the Mapes
Hotel while filming The Misfits. Monroe’s
reference to “Evelyn” is likely regarding Evelyn
Moriarty, her stand-in on The Misfits and also
Something’s Got To Give, in which Cukor would
again direct Monroe in 1962. Monroe would die
during the production of that film.

4 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$500-700
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408
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED
TELEGRAM FROM PRODUCER
FRANK McCARTHY
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe:
A January 11, 1961, telegram from film
producer Frank McCarthy with a touching
message. The telegram reads “Dear
Marilyn/ I think your performance in The
Misfits is the tenderest warmest and most
moving of your career/ In scenes ranging
from the paddle-ball action to your plea
for help you cover the full range of a great
emotional actress/ I shudder to think what
would have happened if that role had been
played by Elizabeth Taylor or any other
lesser performer than you/ Congratulations
and if this sounds like a love letter it is
intended as such/ PS I loved the bathing
suit/ Affectionately/ Frank McCarthy.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

409
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED
SUGGESTIVE LETTER FROM
COMEDIAN ERNIE KOVACS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe:
A handwritten letter from comedian Ernie
Kovacs, reading “Dear Bus Stop, 1 – Why
not go back to N.Y. on Friday instead. 2 – If
you have to go before then – can you grab
an hour before you leave – I will take you
out to ABC-TV (molesting you all the way)
to see a half-hour thing I taped – a kind of
abstract for humor. Besides the molesting,
I really would like you to see this – Can you
call me when you return from Vegas.
Ernie.” The original transmittal envelope is
included, addressed to Monroe at
“Bungalow #1, Beverly Hills Hotel, Beverly
Hills, Calif,” and dated June 9, 1961.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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410
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED
TELEPHONE MESSAGES
From the personal files of Marilyn
Monroe: A group of 17 handwritten
telephone messages, 14 of which were
received while Monroe was staying at the
Beverly Hills Hotel in May 1961. Callers to
Monroe included Frank Rosenberg from
Warner Bros. Studios, comedian Ernie
Kovacs, actor George Jessel, “Bunny,”
and press agent Rupert Allan, among
others. One message from Dr. Krohn
reads “Quite important to call as soon as
possible.” Also included are three
handwritten messages, undated, reading
“Call Clifton Webb tonight,” “Gloria
Lovell – is at F. Sinatra’s house…she
would like to talk with you,” and “Pat N. is on the phone.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500

411
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED 
ZSA ZSA GABOR TELEPHONE MESSAGE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A typed
message written on notepaper of Arthur P. Jacobs,
Monroe’s publicist, reading “Dear Marilyn, Zsa Zsa
Gabor just called and asked if you would call her. Her
number is: GR. 2-4277. Arth.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$200-300

412
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED CHRISTMAS CARD
FROM LIBERACE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A Christmas card sent
to Monroe reading “To Marilyn with Love, Liberace.” The
envelope is date stamped December 16, 1954.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500
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413
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED TELEGRAM
REGARDING SHIPPING MAF FROM
ROXBURY, CONNECTICUT, TO LOS
ANGELES
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A
Western Union telegram, date stamped December
14, 1961, and addressed to “Miss Marge Stengel”
at 882 North Doheny LOSA, reading “Dog arriving
international airport American Airlines Flight 5,
7:15 PM today, Thursday.” The telegram was sent
by Southdown Kennels in Roxbury, Connecticut.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

414
MARILYN MONROE POSTHUMOUS
CORRESPONDENCE RELATED TO HER
DOG MAF
An undated typed letter from Mrs. Edward Herdan
of Los Angeles reading “To whom it may concern: I
was greatly taken aback when I saw the pet of
Marilyn’s in a picture with her. We were forced to
put our pet to sleep on account of old age recently
and she was a double of this little dog. We have
been looking with grieving hearts for several
months now, to find one that resembled our
Shaggsy, but all in vain. If it were at all possible to
get the dog we could give it an excellent home.
Dr. Christenson of the Hollywood Cat and Dog
Hospital was our Vet for fourteen years. Hope this
request receives some consideration. Sincerely,
Mrs. Ed Herdan.” Included is a copy of a letter
from Inez Melson, Monroe’s former business
manager, dated September 4, 1962, reading “Dear
Mrs. Herdan, I hope you will understand that I have
not answered your kind letter about “Moff” before
this because of the pressure of matters involving
the affairs of Marilyn. I know how you must feel
about your little ‘Shaggsy’ and it would be
wonderful if it were possible to send ‘Moff’ to live
with you. However, you will understand that her
sister’s dearest wish is to have him and I hope in
due time to be able to send him to live with her. Unfortunately, in due process of law, even little ‘Moff’ is a part of Marilyn’s personal effects and
thus, he has to wait. It grieves me greatly to refuse so many kind people and I only wish that I could grant the desire of each good person who
would love ‘Moff’ as his mistress loved him.” The letter is signed, “Sincerely yours, Inez Melson, Administratrix of the Estate of Marilyn Monroe.”

Frank Sinatra gifted the dog to Monroe in 1961. She named him Maf as a comic reference to Sinatra’s mafia connections. Interestingly, people
within Monroe’s inner circle appear to be unaware of the correct spelling of the dog’s name. Written correspondence reflects use of the names
“Maff” and “Moff.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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416
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL RECEIPTS, NOTES AND
STAMPS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A brown envelope with
“Petty Cash” written in pencil, together with various handwritten notes
for expenses, including one possibly written in Monroe’s own hand.
Also included are various invoices and receipts, for example a
Bloomingdale’s receipt in the amount of $6.98, a Brentano’s Book Store
receipt, a Doubleday Book Shop receipt, and a Simon Stationery
receipt. Also included are two U.S. postage stamps, a check stub for
“Living Expenses W.E. 10-29, Less Amt. Pd. to Mapes Casino,” and a
handwritten annotation on a slip of paper reading “Ralph Roberts/$30.”
Most items in this lot are dated 1960 or 1961. Eighteen pieces total,
plus the envelope.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$200-300

417
MARILYN MONROE PERSONAL LAUNDRY AND SHOPPING
RECEIPTS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: Four receipts from Cleaners
AA Laundry made out to E. Murray (Monroe’s housekeeper), two
receipts from Village Mart, a receipt from Barrington Hardware, an
adding machine tape with handwritten notes, and a single note from a
small notepad with various expenses recorded, including “laundry,
cleaning of curtains, market, hardware, closet pole, curtain pins and
dust pan.” Interestingly, the back of the single note reads “Stimuli to
awareness” and “Test of Forfeiture of Self,” handwritten in green ink.
Dates on some of these items indicate they are from March 1962.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$200-300

415
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED LETTERS, INVOICES AND
RECEIPTS RELATED TO 444
EAST 57TH STREET NEW YORK CITY APARTMENT
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A large grouping of
documents consisting of letters, invoices and receipts, all related to
cleaning, improvements and decorating for Monroe’s 444 East 57th
Street apartment in New York City. The nature of work performed
includes electrical rewiring, painting, hanging crystal chandeliers,
window cleaning, and redressing floors. Documents related to furniture
include reference to “Complete rehabilitation of badly broken and
worm eaten frames” of two Regence armchairs and reupholstery of the
chairs. Included are several invoices for professional cleaning services,
including of furniture covers and drapes. Letters included in this lot are
from fashion designer John Moore on Talmack Incorporated letterhead
regarding the sale of Norman Norell’s chandeliers to Monroe and from
fine arts dealer Bill Pearson regarding a Japanese screen. Nineteen
documents total in various sizes.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500
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418
MARILYN MONROE HANDWRITTEN NOTES FOR
SECRETARY MAY REIS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A “to do” list on a
personalized memo pad belonging to May Reis, Monroe’s
secretary, reading “May, Mr. Rudy in morning, Check for Jack
Cole, Have Hazel help Yves,” written entirely in Monroe’s hand.
This list was likely written in 1960 while Monroe was filming
Let’s Make Love, which co-starred French actor Yves Montand
and was choreographed by Jack Cole.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s
Personal Property

$700-900

419
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED JULY 5, 1962, LETTER FROM
HOUSEKEEPER HATTIE STEPHENSON
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A handwritten letter from Hattie Stephenson,
Monroe’s East Coast housekeeper, dated July 5, 1962, reading “My Dear Miss Monroe:
How are you! Trusting these few lines will find you enjoying your new home. Hoping you
have heard from Mr. and Mrs. Fields by now. Found them to be very nice and the
childrens [sic] are beautiful. Got along very well with there [sic] language. How is Maff
and Mrs. Murray? Miss Monroe, Mrs. Fields left this stole here for you and have been
thinking if you would like to have it out there I would mail it to you. Miss Monroe Dear, I
asked Mrs. Rosten to speak with you concerning my vacation. I am planning on the last
week of July to the 6th of August. I am going to Florida on a meeting tour. Trusting
everything will be alright with you. Please keep sweet and keep smiling. You must win.
Sincerely, Hattie.” Sadly, Monroe would die just one month later. An interesting point of
note: The final check from Monroe’s personal checkbook was written to Hattie
Stephenson, dated August 3, 1962.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500



420
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BLOUSE WORN DURING
1956 PRESS CONFERENCE AT LOS ANGELES AIRPORT
A long-sleeve black satin blouse with French cuffs, attached tie, and
front zipper closure. Hand tailored for Marilyn Monroe. No label present.

Monroe wore this blouse with a black suit on February 26, 1956, during a
press conference at Los Angeles Airport. She had arrived to work on the
film Bus Stop. During the interview, a female reporter stated, “You’re
wearing a high-neck dress. … Is this a new Marilyn? A new style?”
Monroe responded quickly with “No, I’m the same person, but it’s a
different suit.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$10,000-12,000
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421
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BEIGE SKIRT
A beige straight skirt with a back zipper and eye-hook closure and
weights sewn into the hem. Hand tailored for Marilyn Monroe. No label
present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$4,000-6,000

422
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BLACK SKIRT
A black straight skirt with a back zipper, eye-hook and snap closure,
with weights sewn into the hem. Hand tailored for Marilyn Monroe.
No label present. The letter “F” has been hand stitched in the front
waistband to specify the correct wearing of the skirt.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$4,000-6,000
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423
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BLACK WOOL SKIRT
A black straight skirt with a side zipper and eye-hook closures, with
back kick pleat. Hand tailored for Marilyn Monroe. No label present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$4,000-6,000

424
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BLACK VELVET PANTS
A pair of black velvet pants with a side zipper and eye-hook closure.
Hand tailored for Marilyn Monroe. No interior label present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$4,000-6,000
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425
MARILYN MONROE OWNED
MANDARIN STYLE ENSEMBLE
A two-piece off-white cotton outfit
consisting of a top designed in a
Mandarin style with four frontal frog
closures and a pair of matching crop
pants with two frog closures on
either ankle. Interior label in top
reads “Pan-Asia/ Long Beach, Calif./
Made in Hong Kong.” Heavy
staining and rusting evident.

PROVENANCE Lot 52, “Property
From the Estate of Marilyn Monroe,”
Julien’s Auctions, June 4, 2005

$4,000-6,000
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426
MARILYN MONROE OWNED BLACK PANTS
A pair of black pants with a back zipper and eye-hook closure. Hand
tailored for Marilyn Monroe. No interior label present.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$4,000-6,000

427
MARILYN MONROE 
OWNED BLACK PANTS BY JAX
A pair of black pants with a back zipper. Interior
label reads “designed by Jax.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$4,000-6,000
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428
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED SCRAPBOOK FROM AN ITALIAN FAN
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A handmade scrapbook sent to Marilyn Monroe. Created by an Italian fan named Alessio Borracina,
the booklet includes images of Monroe from newspapers and magazines glued to the pages. Inside the scrapbook is a photo of Borracina with an
inscription reading “I dedicate this photo to you to be always in your heart.” Based on the images of Monroe in the scrapbook, it was sent to her
in the mid- to late 1950s.

7 by 9 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$600-800

429
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED INSISTENT LETTER
FROM A FAN REGARDING CREATION OF A FAN
CLUB
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A persistent and
somewhat demanding handwritten letter from Helen
D’Avalio, dated May 12, 1961, reading “Dear Marilyn, This is
the 8th time I have written you – but never an answer.
However, I do hope you will not disappoint me again and let me hear from you. My reason for writing is I would like to form your official national
fan club. I know you have no official club. I’d like to have it very much. I think your [sic] the tops and want the top fan club. Would you please give
me your consent and cooperation in this matter. Almost every star in Hollywood has a national club, even Elisbeth [sic] Taylor. I have been a fan
club president for 22 yrs – so know all about clubs – have won awards for the late Carol Landis club in 1948 – and for the Marion Marlowe club in
1956 – as the top clubs in the country. 1. Here’s the cooperation task – Mail each member a photo – 8x10 personal autograph – I will mail you a list
of members from time to time. 2. Write a letter to the members for each journal and bulletins – 2 journals 2 bulletins – 4 letters in all. 3. Mail me at
least 8 different poses for each journal – of yourself – so they can be copied and put in journals. That’s about 20 photos – scenes from her latest
pictures can be included – 20 photos for the year. 4. Answer my letters giving me all the latest news on yourself and career. Or you can have your
secretary do it. Well that’s it. Won’t you please let me hear from you – my home address is at the top along with my P.O. box. God bless you,
Helen D’Avalio.” The original mailing envelope and a photo of D’Avalio are included with the letter.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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430
MARILYN MONROE
RECEIVED NOTE FROM
APPRECIATIVE GOLD STAR
MOTHER WITH HER
PERSONAL ANNOTATION
From the personal files of Marilyn
Monroe: An undated handwritten
note reading “My dear Miss
Monroe, I was so happy to hear
from Mr. Fisher about your visit to
the Veterans Hospital. When I
spoke to Mr. Alex David
Recreation he said the veterans
would be thrilled, probably the
best present and tonic for them
this holiday and gift giving
season. I am sure it will be a wonderful memory for you, knowing you have brought happiness to so many boys, many have no one to visit with
them. Thank you, and may God bless you and Mr. Miller for your kindness.” The letter is signed “(Mrs.) Josephine Holmes,” with her address and
telephone numbers included.

A gold sticker with the words “American Gold Star Mothers, Inc.” is affixed to the top of the note. Monroe, clearly moved by this correspondence,
wrote the word “Keep” in pencil on the note.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300

431
MARILYN MONROE
RECEIVED CARD FROM 
THE “MONROE SIX”
From the personal files of
Marilyn Monroe: A 1957 card
from the “Monroe Six.” The
card reads “Marilyn, We
finally got to see ‘Prince and
the Showgirl’ and every one
of us was so very pleased. We
are all popping our shirt and
blouse buttons. Now we will
be on pins and needles ‘til it
is released to the general
public.You seemed so relaxed
and a tease thru the whole
picture and your close ups,
well they were the most
flawless ever. You should be
real pleased with yourself. No
need to tell you what we want for you to know now is that we hope everything comes out all right for Mr. Miller and real soon too.Guess what we
are working on now. We are trying to scrape up enough money for the necessary amount due on 6 tickets to the premiere and the dinner dance
afterwards. Well again we must say how happy we are about T.P.+T.S. and we wanted you to know it. Our best to you.” The card is signed “Bill,
Edith, Frieda, Gloria, Jimmy, Eileen.”The “Monroe Six” was a New York City based group of teenagers who photographed Monroe whenever and
wherever they could. Many times the group simply waited for Monroe outside of her hotel, her home, and events she was attending, just to take
her photograph. Over time, Monroe came to know each member of the group, even inviting them to the Roxbury, Connecticut, home she shared
with then husband Arthur Miller for a picnic.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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432
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED MILK FUND FOR BABIES
BENEFIT APPEARANCE THANK-YOU LETTER
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A May 6, 1957, letter
from Anita Irwin thanking Monroe for her help with the Free Milk
Fund for Babies benefit premiere of The Prince and the Showgirl.
The letter reads in part, “My sister, Mrs. Hearst has asked me to
convey her most sincere thanks for the generous help you have
been giving our Free Milk Fund for Babies benefit premiere of The
Prince and the Showgirl. Your help in this cause is truly invaluable.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500

434
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED CHILD
PSYCHIATRIC ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION
LETTER
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A two-
page letter dated April 13, 1959, from John F.
Wharton of the Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &
Garrison law firm advising Monroe of several
foundations providing assistance to children in
need of psychiatric care. Interestingly, the first
entity listed in the letter is the Anna Freud
Foundation, which was a recipient of proceeds
from Monroe’s estate following her death. In her
will, Monroe bequeathed a portion of her estate to
Dr. Marianne Kris. Kris later willed her portion of
the Monroe estate to the Anna Freud Centre in
London.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

433
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED NATIONAL
FOUNDATION FOR INFANTILE PARALYSIS FASHION
SHOW APPEARANCE THANK-YOU LETTER
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A February 4, 1958, letter
from Eleanor Lambert thanking Monroe for appearing at the
National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis fashion show on January
28, 1958. The letter reads in part, “Your presence was sparkling and
thrilling to us all behind the scenes as well as to the audience.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500
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436
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED LETTER FROM CONGRESSMAN JAMES ROOSEVELT
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A June 30, 1960, two-page letter on Congress of the United
States, House of Representatives letterhead from Congressman James Roosevelt, son of President Franklin
Delano Roosevelt and First Lady Eleanor Roosevelt, asking Monroe to consider appearing in a television
program focusing on the Eleanor Roosevelt Institute for Cancer Research, scheduled to air on October 7 of
that year. The letter reads in part, “We do feel that just a brief greeting from you would contribute very
much indeed to the success of the show. Won’t you agree to do this?”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

435
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED
EBBETS FIELD SALUTE TO
ISRAEL FESTIVAL APPEARANCE
THANK-YOU LETTER
From the personal files of Marilyn
Monroe: A letter from Samuel S.
Leibowitz, general chairman of the
Salute to Israel Festival, thanking
Monroe for appearing at the event on
May 12, 1957. The letter reads in part,
“You did much toward making the
festival the huge success that
everyone who attended proclaims it to
be. I can now well understand after
hearing and seeing the ovation which
you received from upwards of 35,000
people, why they hold you in such
high esteem as the world’s most
glamorous and beloved star of the
cinema.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500
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437
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED TELEGRAM NOTIFYING HER OF WINNING THE 1952 TOP YOUNG BOX OFFICE
PERSONALITY AWARD FROM REDBOOK MAGAZINE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A Western Union telegram with accompanying envelope, dated January 8, 1953, notifying Monroe that
she is the recipient of Redbook Magazine’s Top Young Box Office Personality Award for 1952. The telegram reads in full, “Miss Marilyn Monroe,
20th Century Fox Beverly Hills Hotel. It is my honor and pleasure to advise formally of your selection by the editors of Redbook magazine as Top
Young Box Office Personality of 1952 and of your consequent participation in Redbook’s Fourteenth Annual Silver Cup Award on February 24,
1953. Representatives of Redbook will be in touch with you regarding details of the presentation ceremonies and the formal dinner dance at the
Bel Air Hotel on that Date. Announcement of the Awards will also be made in Redbook’s March 1953 issue. In the meantime may I request that
you consider this information confidential and may I also extend my personal congratulations for your having won this oldest of national magazine
awards to motion picture industry leaders. Cordially, Wade H. Nichols, Editor in Chief, Redbook Magazine, 230 Park Avenue, New York, 17 NY.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$700-900
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438
MARILYN MONROE
RECEIVED POSTCARD
AND OXFORD
UNIVERSITY BOOKLET
From the personal files of
Marilyn Monroe: A postcard
and a 32-page paperback
booklet titled Look at Oxford
written by Alexander
Rutherford with photos by
Richard H. Tilbrook, published
in 1958. A postcard reads
“From your friend,” followed
by an indecipherable name,
then “Worksop –Notts” and
continues with “Shakespeares
[sic] Lancaster Richard III.” An inscription on the title page of the booklet reads “From your friend,” followed by an indecipherable name, then
“Worksop England.” This booklet was likely sent to Monroe by a contact or fan from England, following her time there in 1956 while filming The
Prince and the Showgirl. Similarities in handwriting and the signature indicate the same person sent both items to Monroe.

7 1/4 by 9 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

440
MARILYN MONROE 
PERSONAL ITALIAN CULTURAL 
INSTITUTE COMMEMORATIVE PROGRAM
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A 34-page
soft cover booklet from the Italian Cultural Institute.
This booklet commemorates the opening of the new
home of the organization, located at 686 Park
Avenue, New York City, New York, in 1959. Monroe
likely acquired this item onsite at the Institute on May
13, 1959, when she received the David di Donatello
Award for her work in The Prince and the Showgirl.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn
Monroe’s Personal Property

$500-700

439
MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED CORRESPONDENCE
FROM VERVE RECORDS
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: Two letters from Norman Granz of Verve
Records. In the September 5, 1957, letter, Granz writes, “I’ve been thinking about
our album project and I should like to do the kind of tunes that would lend
themselves to an album called ‘MARILYN SINGS LOVE SONGS’ or some such title.”
In the December 30, 1957, letter, he writes, “… I wonder too if you are ready to do
any recording. I shall be in New York January 20th for about a week and the Oscar
Peterson Trio is off at that time, so if you felt up to it perhaps we could do some
sides with the Trio during that period.”

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$200-300



441
MARILYN MONROE 
PERSONAL COPIES OF WILLIAM MORRIS AGENCY 
CONTRACTS WITH PHOTOCOPIED SIGNATURE
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: Copies of six contracts authorizing the agency to
represent and manage the career of Marilyn Monroe in film, television, and radio. Contracts
included in this lot are as follows:

March 2, 1949: Artists’ Manager and Agency Contract. Monroe employed the William Morris
Agency as her sole and exclusive representative and advisor for a period of six years. Two
pages, with signature lines for Samuel Sacks and Marilyn Monroe.

March 2, 1949: American Federation of Radio Artists Standard AFRA Exclusive Agency Contract
Under Rule 12-A. Monroe employed the William Morris Agency as her sole and exclusive agent
in the broadcasting industry for a period of three years. The document specifically lists George
Cruskin, Bob Braun, Phil Weltman and Sam Weisbord as her agents. The document also
specifies William Morris, Abe Lastfogel, John Hyde and Nat Lefkowitz as agents. Four pages,
with signature lines for Samuel Sacks and Marilyn Monroe.

March 2, 1949: A management contract with the William Morris Agency specifying sole and
exclusive representation and advisement throughout the world, outside of the United States
and Canada, for a period of six years. One page, with signature lines for Leon Kellman and
Marilyn Monroe.

March 2, 1949: A television authorization management contract with the William Morris Agency
specifying sole and exclusive representation and advisement in the television field throughout
the world for a period of three years. One page, with signature lines for Samuel Sacks and
Marilyn Monroe.

March 2, 1949: An exclusive agency contract with the William Morris Agency specifying Monroe
hired the agency as her sole and exclusive agent and/or manager for a period of three years.
Two pages with signature lines for Samuel Sacks and Marilyn Monroe.

December 5, 1950: Artists’ Manager Contract. Monroe employed the William Morris Agency as
her sole and exclusive representative and advisor for a period of three years, agreeing to pay
10% of all monies or other consideration received. The document specifically lists Abe
Lastfogel, Bert Allenberg, John Hyde and Sam Weisbord as agents. Six pages, with signature
lines for Ann Rosenthal and Marilyn Monroe.

May 29, 1960: A Theatrical Motion Picture Agency Contract (Artists’ Manager Contract)
“Conformed Copy” document specifying that Monroe hired the William Morris Agency as her
agent in theatrical motion pictures for a period of one year, agreeing to pay 10% of all monies
or other consideration received. Six pages, together with a photocopy of the contract’s original
signature page signed by Monroe. Also included is a photocopy of a rider, signed by Monroe,
to the original agreement specifying Monroe would pay “commissions as provided herein” to
Seven Arts Productions “concerning the motion picture tentatively entitled THE MISFITS.”

Altogether a fascinating look at the years-long relationship between Marilyn Monroe and the
William Morris Agency.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$700-900
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442
MARILYN MONROE
RECEIVED NEWSLETTER
From the personal files of
Marilyn Monroe: A 23-page
newsletter titled “Revival,
Salvation – Healing –
Miracles” and “Special Jewish
Addition,” dated September
1958. The back cover reads
“To Marilyn Monroe, Bel Air
Hotel, Bel Air, Los Angeles,
Calif.” Monroe received this
newsletter during the filming
of Some Like It Hot.

8 1/4 by 10 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property

$300-500

444
MARILYN MONROE CEDARS OF LEBANON HOSPITAL
OCTOBER 1958 STATEMENT AND DECEMBER 1958
MEDICAL APPOINTMENT REMINDER CARD
From the personal files of Marilyn Monroe: A one-page statement
addressed to Mrs. Marilyn Miller, from Cedars of Lebanon Hospital
in Los Angeles, with dates spanning October 24-28, 1958. The
statement reflects charges for a room, laboratory services,
pharmacy and telephone calls. This hospitalization occurred
during Monroe’s final pregnancy while she was filming Some Like
It Hot. She suffered a miscarriage less than two months later, on
December 16. This was her final pregnancy. Also included is
Monroe’s medical appointment reminder card for an appointment
with Dr. Bernard Berglas in New York on December 28, 1958.

PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal
Property

$300-500

443
MARILYN MONROE MOTHER 
GLADYS BAKER ELEY RECEIVED NOTECARD
A typed notecard, dated June 26, 1965, with an inconsiderate and
unnecessarily harsh message to Monroe’s mother. Sent by Mrs. Ruth
Tager, the card reads “Dear Mrs. Eyles [sic], Although you are the
mother of the late star, Marilyn Monroe, you don’t have to advertise
and publicize your legal fees and tax problems. The average American,
I’m sure, is not interested. Least of all myself, I couldn’t care less. Why
don’t you become a privileged American instead of being a hindrance.
Surely your late daughter’s fans wouldn’t help you with $4,000. My
luncheonette cost $500 more than your unpaid bills amounts [sic] to.
Wise up. Mrs. Ruth Tager.” The notecard was addressed to Mrs. Gladys
Baker Eyles [sic], Rockhaven Sanitarium, Glendale, Calif.

PROVENANCE The Estate of Lee Strasberg

$200-300
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445
MARILYN MONROE LIMITED EDITION ANDRE DE DIENES PRINT
A limited edition print of Marilyn Monroe taken by Andre de Dienes, at Tobey/Jones Beach, Long Island, New York, 1949.
This is a color Cibachrome print made from the original transparency, edition 9/10. The print is stamped, signed and
hand numbered by the Estate of Andre de Dienes and stamped and hand numbered by OneWest Publishing.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from the estate of Andre de Dienes.

50 by 40 inches

$1,000-2,000
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446
MARILYN MONROE VINTAGE PHOTOGRAPHS
A group of three vintage photographs of Marilyn Monroe from her U.S. troops visit to Korea in February 1954. The
photos show Monroe posing in a car, in front of a soldier, and being served food. No markings on verso.

Each, 5 by 4 inches

$800-1,200

447
MARILYN MONROE PHOTOGRAPHS BY JOSEPH JASGUR
Two black and white photographs of Marilyn Monroe taken by Joseph Jasgur in 1946. Gelatin silver prints. Printed
by the artist. One with artist’s stamp on mount verso.

Each, 10 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE The Estate of Joseph Jasgur

$400-600
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448
MARILYN MONROE VINTAGE PHOTOGRAPH BY ANDRE
DE DIENES
A vintage print of Marilyn Monroe taken in 1949 by Andre de Dienes.
The beautiful silver gelatin print was hand printed circa 1958 and
stamped by the artist. Printed on a double-weight fiber paper.

20 by 16 inches

$800-1,200

449
MARILYN MONROE VINTAGE PHOTOGRAPH BY ANDRE
DE DIENES
A vintage print of Marilyn Monroe taken in 1949 by Andre de Dienes.
The beautiful silver gelatin print was hand printed circa 1958 and
stamped by the artist. Printed on a double-weight fiber paper.

20 by 16 inches

$800-1,200

450
MARILYN MONROE VINTAGE
PHOTOGRAPH BY ANDRE DE DIENES
A vintage print of Marilyn Monroe taken in
1953 by Andre de Dienes. The beautiful silver
gelatin print was hand printed circa 1958 and
stamped by the artist. Printed on a double-
weight fiber paper.

20 by 16 inches

$800-1,200
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451
MARILYN MONROE THERE'S NO
BUSINESS LIKE SHOW BUSINESS
COSTUME FROM THE “AFTER YOU 
GET WHAT YOU WANT YOU DON’T 
WANT IT” MUSICAL NUMBER
A floor-length evening gown made of nude-colored
silk with an off-white silk chiffon overlay, entire surface
adorned with sequins, bugle beads and other beads in
hues of off-white, pewter, and bronze forming a foliage
pattern, round neckline, long sleeves ending in zippers at
cuff, large slit to waist on left side, back hem ending in a 
Vshaped train, elaborate adornment on left-side waist
replicating white “flowers” trimmed in silver glitter with
added silver-colored balls all set against a feathered offwhite
silk chiffon “fan” (this same “fan” detail repeats a few
times on the end of the train), back zip-up closure, labels
read “20th Century Fox” and “1-25-1-4692 M. Monroe A-
729-28;” included with its matching headdress, label reads 
“1-25-4-4692 M. Monroe A-729-29;” further included with
the coordinating pair of high heels: strappy off-white
silk sling-backs, leather sole, label reads “Pacelle /
Saks Fifth Avenue;” costume worn by the star as
“Vicky Parker” in the nightclub scene where she
sings her sultry rendition of the song “After You
Get What You Want You Don’t Want it.” This
gown was professionally restored by the
Museo de la Moda in Santiago, Chile.

PROVENANCE Lot 105, “Television and
Film Memorabilia and Posters,”
Christie's, New York, Sale number
7741, June 28, 1995

$100,000-200,000
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452
MARILYN MONROE BERNARD OF HOLLYWOOD PHOTOGRAPH
A limited edition large-format color photograph of Marilyn Monroe covering her hair with a rainbow-striped towel. Taken at
the Palm Springs Racquet Club during the same trip when Monroe met Johnny Hyde, vice president of the William Morris
Agency, an encounter that led to a seven-year contract with Fox Studios. Numbered 8/90 and signed by the Estate of
Bruno Bernard to the lower margin.

20 by 16 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Bruno Bernard

$4,000-6,000
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453
MARILYN MONROE BERNARD OF HOLLYWOOD PHOTOGRAPH
A limited edition large-format color photograph of Marilyn Monroe receiving makeup from “Whitey” Snyder. Monroe is
wearing her iconic white dress from the film The Seven Year Itch (Feldman Group, 1955). Numbered 6/90 and signed by the
Estate of Bruno Bernard to the lower margin.

20 by 16 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Bruno Bernard

$5,000-7,000
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PLAYBOY MAGAZINE FIRST ISSUE SIGNED BY HUGH HEFNER
An original first issue of Playboy magazine (HMH Publishing, 1953) featuring Marilyn Monroe on the cover. Signed by Hugh
Hefner. The signature has been authenticated by PSA and includes a corresponding signed letter of authenticity. The
magazine has also been encapsulated and graded 4.5 by the Certified Guaranty Company (CGC). Housed in a custom frame
with a photograph of Hefner signing the magazine at The Palms Hotel in Las Vegas on October 7, 2006.

Framed, 25 1/2 by 31 1/2 inches (overall)

$10,000-15,000
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455
MARILYN MONROE FIRST ISSUE
OF PLAYBOY MAGAZINE
A copy of the first issue of Playboy
magazine (HMH Publishing, 1953) featuring
Marilyn Monroe on the cover. Monroe also
appears on the interior of the premiere
issue in an article on pages 17-18 titled
“What Makes Marilyn” and a color pin-up
of Monroe taken by Tom Kelley during the
1949 Red Velvet session on page 19. The
magazine, which launched in December
1953, sold for 50 cents a copy.

11 by 8 1/2 inches

$2,000-4,000

456
MARILYN MONROE HUGH
HEFNER SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A large-format photographic print of
Marilyn Monroe nude, printed from an
image taken by Tom Kelley in 1949.
This is the iconic Marilyn pose used in
the first issue of Playboy magazine.
Numbered 73 of 300 to the lower left
and signed by Playboy founder Hugh
Hefner to the lower right.

Framed, 45 1/2 by 38 inches; Sight, 36
by 29 inches

$2,000-3,000
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HUGH HEFNER SIGNED PREMIERE ISSUE OF PLAYBOYMAGAZINE
A copy of the first issue of Playboy magazine (HMH Publishing, 1953) featuring Marilyn Monroe on the cover and signed by
Hugh Hefner. The magazine hit newsstands in December 1953 and sold for 50 cents a copy. Accompanied by a letter of
authenticity.

11 by 8 1/2 inches

$8,000-10,000
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458
MARILYN MONROE AND
OTHERS SIGNED POSTCARD
A postcard from Table Rock House,
Niagara Falls, Canada, signed in
pencil by Marilyn Monroe, Jean
Peters, and Casey Adams. The
postcard is framed with a plaque
that reads “Marilyn Monroe/ Jean
Peters/ While Filming Niagra [sic]/
August 1953.” Not examined out of
frame.

3 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches, sight; 11 1/2
by 11 1/2 inches, overall

$2,000-3,000

459
MARILYN MONROE 
SIGNED AND INSCRIBED
PHOTOGRAPH
A vintage photograph of Marilyn
Monroe signed in green pen, “To
Alan, alas Alfred! It’s a pleasure to
work with you - love & kisses Marilyn
Monroe.” Housed in an ornate gold-
toned frame.

9 by 7 1/4 inches, sight; 20 by 18
inches, overall

PROVENANCE Lot 215, “Film Art
and Entertainment,” Sale number
9292, Christie’s, Los Angeles,
November 18, 1999

$6,000-8,000
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460
MARILYN MONROE HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A single page of lined paper from a Steno notebook with writing, in pencil, and in a
fatalistic tone, reading in full, “Oh damn I wish that I were/ dead-absolutely nonexistent-/
gone away from here-from/ everywhere but how would I/ There is always bridges-the
Brooklyn/ bridge/ But I love that bridge (everything is beautiful from there/ and the air is
so clean) walking it seems/ peaceful even with all those/ cars going crazy underneath. So/
it would have to be some other bridge/ an ugly one and with no view-except/ I like in
particular all bridges-there’s some-/ thing about them and besides I’ve/ never seen an
ugly bridge.”

LITERATURE Monroe, Marilyn, and Bernard Comment. Fragments: Poems, Intimate
Notes, Letters. Pages 18-19. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 2010. 1-237. Print.

8 3/4 by 6 inches

$10,000-15,000
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461
MARILYN MONROE TRANSPARENCY
A full-color transparency of Marilyn Monroe standing against
a blue background in a rhinestone trimmed bathing suit and
Lucite pumps and holding a parasol circa 1953. Monroe is
pictured in a costume she wore as Pola Debevoise in How To
Marry a Millionaire (20th Century, 1953).

10 by 8 inches

$1,000-2,000

462
MARILYN MONROE TRANSPARENCY
A full-color transparency of Marilyn Monroe seated on silver
drapery against a black background and wearing a black
negligee and black pumps circa 1954.

10 by 8 inches

$1,000-2,000

463
MARILYN MONROE IMAGE

FROM RIVER OF NO RETURN
A color photo still of Marilyn Monroe

singing on a piano in River of No
Return (20th Century, 1954). Monroe
sang four songs in the film that were
released 30 years after her death as

part of her complete recordings.

Framed, 19 by 16 inches

$800-1,200
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464
MARILYN MONROE TRANSPARENCY
A full-color transparency of Marilyn Monroe standing
against a yellow background holding a guitar, wearing
a red and white bustier and black fishnet stockings
circa 1954. This image was used in some overseas
posters for the 1954 film River of No Return.

10 by 8 inches

$1,000-2,000

465
MARILYN MONROE RIVER OF NO RETURN BLOOMERS WITH DVD
A pair of red cotton studio-made bloomers worn by Marilyn Monroe as Kay Weston in River of No Return (20th Century, 1954). The bloomers have
lace trim and ruffle with ribbon bows. A bias label inscribed “1-25-1-4413 M.Monroe A713-06” and a Fox dry cleaning paper tag are present. The
bloomers were originally acquired from 20th Century Fox in 1971 by Debbie Reynolds. Accompanied by a DVD copy of the film.

$8,000-10,000
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466
MARILYN MONROE OVERBLOUSE
A black chiffon overblouse with dolman sleeves and elastic waistband, with a single clasp
closure. Label reads “Rudi Gernreich Design for Walter Bass.” A separate paper label reads
“Style 104 M. Monroe.” Accompanied by the original Christie’s lot tag from the 1999 sale.

PROVENANCE Lot 295, “The Personal Property of Marilyn Monroe,” Christie’s, New York,
October 27 & 28, 1999

$15,000-20,000
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467
MARILYN MONROE PANTS
A pair of off-white corduroy Capri pants with a back zipper. Interior
label reads “designed by Jax.” Heavy rust and staining evident.
Included is a reprinted image of Marilyn Monroe wearing similar pants.

PROVENANCE Lot 40, “Property From the Estate of Marilyn Monroe,”
Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, June 4, 2005

$3,000-5,000

468
MARILYN MONROE SKIN CARE REGIMEN
INSTRUCTIONS
A typed instruction sheet dated June 12, 1958, for Marilyn Monroe’s
skin care regime from the Erno Laszlo Institute. The instructions are
for morning care of skin, evening “ ’if’ dressing” for formal
occasions, and in the evening before retiring. The sheet also
includes a list of foods not to eat.

10 1/2 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE Partial Lot 334, “Marilyn Monroe: Property From the
Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property,” Julien’s Auctions,
Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016

$400-600
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470
MARILYN MONROE OWNED ERNO
LASZLO ACTIVE PHELITYL CREAM
A jar of Erno Laszlo Active Phelityl Cream, a
favorite beauty product line of Monroe’s.

PROVENANCE Lot 257, “Property From the
Estate of Marilyn Monroe,” Julien’s
Auctions, June 4, 2005

$2,000-3,000

469
MARILYN MONROE OWNED ERNO
LASZLO DUO-PHASE POWDER
A jar of Erno Laszlo Duo-Phase Face
Powder, a favorite beauty product line of
Monroe’s.

PROVENANCE Lot 257, “Property From the
Estate of Marilyn Monroe,” Julien’s
Auctions, June 4, 2005

$2,000-3,000



471
MARILYN MONROE RHINESTONE EARRINGS
A rhinestone dangling heart-shaped earring with three
drops and a screw-back post. Together with two fragment
pieces of the matching earring. Accompanied by the
original Christie’s lot card.

Larger, 4 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 229, “The Personal Property of Marilyn
Monroe,” Christie’s, New York, October 27 & 28, 1999

$10,000-20,000
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472
MARILYN MONROE GOLDEN GLOBE AWARD
A Golden Globe award presented to Marilyn Monroe for World Film
Favorite Female 1961 from the Hollywood Foreign Press Association on
March 5, 1962. Monroe was nominated for four Golden Globe awards
and won three of them, in 1954, 1960, and 1962. Her 1962 win took place
only five months before her death in August 1962. Accompanied by the
original Christie’s lot tag from the 1999 sale.

Height, 8 1/4 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 52, “The Personal Property of Marilyn Monroe,”
Christie’s, New York, October 27 & 28, 1999

$200,000-300,000

246 ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD



JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 247



photo: Photofest



photo: Photofest



473
MARILYN MONROE SOMETHING’S GOT TO GIVE SCRIPT
A revised final script for Something’s Got To Give (20th Century, 1962)
dated August 30, 1961, on the cover and numbered “902.” The red
cover has a “Property of Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corporation”
stamp. The 111-page script was Marilyn Monroe’s personal copy, and
the first page reads “This script should be treated as confidential and
remain in the possession of the person to whom it has been issued.”
The script contains 25 pages on blue paper, each with the date on top,
showing revisions to the original script. Accompanied by the original
Christie’s lot card and binder from the 1999 sale.

11 1/2 by 9 1/2 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 488, “The Personal Property of Marilyn Monroe,”
Christie’s, New York, October 27 & 28, 1999

$10,000-20,000
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474
MARILYN MONROE ASSORTED DECORATIVE DISHES
A group of decorative dishes including a French glazed stoneware plate with a printed rhyme, a KPM Bavaria
handpainted and parcel gilt saucer, and a decorative Italian pottery dish.

Largest, diameter, 8 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 129, “Marilyn Monroe Auction-Property from the Collection of David Gainsborough-Roberts,
The Estate of Lee Strasberg, and Deja Vu,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17, 2016

$800-1,200

476
MARILYN MONROE LEATHER
SUITCASE
A rust-colored leather suitcase with interior
brown satin lining and exterior brass hardware.
Partially intact sticker on front reads “Arthur
Miller” (though it has been penciled out).

18 by 22 by 8 inches

PROVENANCE Lot 268, “Property From the
Estate of Marilyn Monroe,” Julien’s Auctions,
Los Angeles, June 4, 2005

$3,000-5,000

475
MARILYN MONROE VASE
A white ceramic vase, sticker adhered to the bottom
reading "Schmidt/Brasil."

Height, 7 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE Partial Lot 234, "Property from the
Estate of Marilyn Monroe," Julien's Auctions, Los
Angeles, June 4, 2005

$1,000-2,000



477
MARILYN MONROE PRINT
A Marilyn Monroe portrait print titled “Tribute to Marilyn Monroe”
featuring images of Monroe’s signature and hand and foot prints from
Grauman’s Chinese Theatre beneath her portrait. Signed in lower left
in pencil “BLS,” for artist Brett-Livingstone Strong.

Framed, 32 by 25 inches

$800-1,200

478
MARILYN MONROE PORTRAIT BY SIDNEY MAURER
An original mixed media on board portrait of screen siren Marilyn
Monroe by artist Sidney Maurer, signed to the lower right.

31 1/2 by 24 1/2 inches

$3,000-5,000
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MARILYN MONROE PRINT SIGNED BY BERT STERN
A framed limited edition print of Marilyn Monroe from 1994 taken by Bert Stern,
signed on the bottom right by the artist. The print, which has a facsimile “Marilyn
1962” on the front from Stern’s “Last Sitting” photoshoot with Monroe, is numbered
31/3,000 on verso. Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by Stern.

22 by 28 inches

$2,000-3,000
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MARILYN MONROE PHOTOGRAPH BY BERT STERN
A color photograph of a nude Marilyn Monroe holding a striped scarf, signed by Bert Stern.

23 3/4 by 19 3/4 inches

$6,000-8,000
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481
MARILYN MONROE SIGNED DRIVER’S LICENSE
A State of Connecticut Motor Vehicles Operator's License dated October 24, 1957 and expiring
June 30, 1958, listing "MM Miller of Tophet Road Roxbury Connecticut, operator number
181034533.”  The license also lists Monroe's height at five feet and five inches with a date of birth of
June 1, 1926 and it is signed in blue ink "Marilyn Monroe Miller."  Interestingly, this is the license
Monroe would have used to drive her 1956 Ford Thunderbird.

PROVENANCE Julien's Auctions, Ex Lot 325, Sale 11916

3 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches

$8,000-10,000

Please refer to the separate catalog for more information about this lot.
**BIDDING ON THIS LOT WILL REQUIRE SPECIAL REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.

Please contact info@juliensauctions.com or call 310-836-1818 for additional information to bid on this lot.

mailto:info@juliensauctions.com
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Please refer to the separate catalog for more information about this lot.

482

THE MARILYN MONROE 1956 FORD THUNDERBIRD
The only car owned by America’s greatest female icon to ever be located, documented, and brought to auction.

This car was purchased brand new on December 20, 1955 by Marilyn Monroe Productions, Inc., the star’s own production company, which she
co-founded with photographer Milton Greene in 1955.  Marilyn owned her Thunderbird for more than six years.  Extant Monroe documents
from Julien’s Auction #6505 (June 4, 2005) suggest that Marilyn transferred title of the car to her friend and acting coach, Paula Strasberg, in the
spring of 1962.  This transfer would have been for the benefit of Paula’s son, John “Johnny” Strasberg, to whom she had gifted the car on his
eighteenth birthday in 1959.

The Ford Thunderbird was first marketed by Ford Motor Company in late 1954 as a 1955 model.  It was a two seater response to GM’s
Corvette.  Although initially considered a “sports car” by enthusiasts, Ford did not wish to compete in that market which mainly consisted of
small, low-powered European models with no power equipment and few creature comforts.  Ford created a new automotive niche by dubbing
its Thunderbird a “personal luxury car” – the perfect car for a movie star.

The Marilyn Monroe Thunderbird has received a high level, frame off restoration by Prestige Thunderbird, Inc. of Santa Fe Springs, California.
Prestige is the premier west coast firm specializing in classic 1955, 1956 and 1957 Ford Thunderbirds. 

ESTIMATE:  $300,000-500,000

**BIDDING ON THIS LOT WILL REQUIRE SPECIAL REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.
Please contact info@juliensauctions.com or call 310-836-1818 for additional information to bid on this lot.
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Julien’s Auctions invites you to join its exclusive membership program (the “Preferred Member Program”). Enjoy VIP status with
entrance to VIP events and a full-color catalog for each of our Rock ‘n’ Roll, Hollywood and single-owner celebrity estate
exhibitions and auctions for the next five years.

The cost of your five-year Preferred Membership is $2,000. This is an approximate savings of $5,000 during the five year period
over the cost of purchasing each of our printed auction catalogs on an a la carte basis. As a Julien’s Auctions Preferred Member,
you will receive special VIP invitations to our high-profile auctions, receptions and exhibitions worldwide.

Your Julien’s Auctions Preferred Membership gives you special access to our prestigious world-class receptions and events and you
will receive all of our auction catalogs. After you purchase your membership, you will receive a confirmation letter in the mail.

Our membership program offers you inside access to the exciting world of celebrities and their collections.

Call us at (310) 836-1818 or visit our website at www.juliensauctions.com to learn more!

Please note that Preferred Membership is not a substitute for auction registration, which you must continue to do on a per-auction
basis.  If you wish to bid in an auction, you are still required to complete a Bidder Registration Form, and to set up a Member
Account in connection with online auction bidding. 

PREFERRED MEMBER PROGRAM
Receive a Five Year Julien’s Auctions Catalog Subscription 
and Access to Every Worldwide VIP Events

http://www.juliensauctions.com/


 PLeASe check One OF the FOLLOwIng: 

o I will be attending the live auction    

o I will be placing absentee bids    

o I will be phone bidding

name: _____________________________________________________  company: _________________________________________________

email: ________________________________   _________________________________________________________________________________

Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

city: _____________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ______________________________________ 

ZIP/Postal code: ________________________________________   country: ______________________________________________________

Day Phone: _______________________________  cell Phone: _______________________________  Fax: _____________________________  

o check here if different billing address

Julien’s Auctions invites you to complete and submit this Bidder Registration Form.  You acknowledge your proposed registration to bid in the above-
identified Auction is subject to verification of the information that you provide, and approval of your registration is at the sole and complete discretion
of Julien’s Auctions.  We will provide you with written confirmation if and when your application is approved. 

This auction sale will be conducted in accordance with Julien’s Auctions’ Auction Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) in the form set out in
our auction catalogue, which are incorporated herein by reference. You should read the Auction Terms and Conditions which describe the charges
payable by you on the purchases you make and other terms relating to bidding and buying at the auction, which you accept by signing this form. You
should ask us any questions you have about the Terms and Conditions before signing this Bidder Registration Form. 

B IDDER REGISTRATION FORM

BIDDer #

Internal Use Only:

o Absentee Bid(s)     o Phone Bid(s)

Absentee Bidders: Please state your MAXIMUM bid in United States Dollars (USD$) for each Lot 
(excluding Buyer’s Premium, Online Fee, taxes, shipping fees or other charges):

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

Lot #:____________ Bid:____________         Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________          Lot #:____________ Bid:____________

&


SHARON TATE
NOVEMBER  17 ,  2018  | LOS  ANGELES ,  CA

P R O P E R T Y  F R O M  T H E  E S T A T E  O F

NOVEMBER 16 & 17, 2018
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIAHOLLYWOOD

NOVEMB E R  17,  2 018  | LO S  ANGE L E S ,  C A

P RO P E R T Y  F ROM  T H E  CO L L E C T I ON  O F
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BillingAddress (if different than previous page):

name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Address:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

city: __________________________________________________________   State/Provence: ____________________________________ 

ZIP/Postal code: _______________________________________   country: ___________________________________________________

type of Credit Card:

o Visa       o Mastercard       o American express

card number: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________

expiration Date: ________________________________________________   Security code: _____________________________________

Upon credit card verification, if you are approved for registration as a Bidder, you hereby authorize Julien’s Auctions to 
charge the above listed card for any purchases you make at Auction pursuant to the Auction terms and conditions.

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________

shipping: Please review the shipping terms for your items. Shipping is not included in the hammer Price of your auction items, and winning Bidders are responsi-
ble for all shipping costs. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot(s) to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the Auction, the destination
address of the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien's Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or undeliverable
shipments . 

Buyer’s Premium: I hereby request approval for registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s Auctions (“the Auctioneer”). I acknowledge that I have read,
understood and agreed to the Auction terms and conditions applicable to the Auction for which I now register and request the Auctioneer to approve such regis-
tration as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone or proxy) or Online Bidder. A Buyer’s Premium will
be added to the successful bid price and is payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. Successful online bids are subject to the Buyer’s Pre-
mium, plus an additional service fee of three percent (3%) of the hammer Price, payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. I acknowledge and
agree that Buyer’s Premium will be added to the hammer Price on each individual lot as follows:

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00: twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and including $200,000.00: twenty-five percent (25%).

Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above: twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s
Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $200,000.00.

I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as addi-
tional applicable fees as stated in the Auction terms and conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize
Julien’s Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction, and any future Julien’s Auctions I may
participate in, if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction.

Representations,WarrantiesAndAcknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on
this Bidder registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder registration Form; (iii) this
Bidder registration Form is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder registration Form and the
Auction terms & conditions does not conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party.    I acknowledge
receiving a copy of the Auction terms and conditions attached hereto, and agree to comply with all provisions therein.  I understand that each and every Bid that I
place in the Auction creates a binding obligation to purchase the Lots for which I am the winning Bidder, and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as
detailed in the Auction terms and conditions. 

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________

                                  
Print name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________
                                   

company (if applicable): ________________________________________ title: _________________________________________

Please return completed forms via fax at (310)  388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com
Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration
information to be timely reviewed and verified.

MAIL OnLy: Julien’s Auctions | 8630 hayden Place | culver city, cA 90232 
phone: (310)  836-1818 | fax: (310)  388-0207 | email: info@juliensauctions.com

Bidder Registration Form continued
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Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a california corporation
d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s Auctions”, “com-
pany”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides the
following terms (“Auction terms and conditions”) to
apply to sales by Bids conducted by Julien’s Auctions
(each an “Auction” and collectively, the “Auctions”).  By
completing a Bidder registration Form, you agree that
you have read, understood and agree to be bound by
these Auction terms and conditions.  

PLeASe reAD theSe AUctIOn terMS AnD cOn-
DItIOnS cAreFULLy. theSe AUctIOn terMS
AnD cOnDItIOnS IncLUDe An AgreeMent tO
MAnDAtOry ArBItrAtIOn, whIch MeAnS thAt
yOU Agree tO SUBMIt Any DISPUte ArISIng
UnDer, reLAteD tO, Or In cOnnectIOn wIth
the AUctIOn tO BInDIng InDIVIDUAL ArBItrA-
tIOn rAther thAn PrOceeD In cOUrt.  the
DISPUteS/ArBItrAtIOn PrOVISIOn ALSO
IncLUDeS A cLASS ActIOn wAIVer, whIch
MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO PrOceeD wIth
Any DISPUte InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt
OF A cLASS ActIOn. thIS AgreeMent ALSO
IncLUDeS A JUry wAIVer. 

1.   aUCtIOns.

each Auction conducted is of a designated set of items
(each a “Lot”) on a designated date.  Lots are provided
by the party that wishes us to sell property on their
behalf (each such party a “consignor”).  we will provide
the pertinent information for each Auction, including:
date, start time of auction, each Lot to be sold, and
location.  Auctions may be conducted live in-person,
online via http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or
both.  All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions, and
these Auction terms and conditions, are governed by
the laws of the State of california.  Julien’s Auctions
maintains a bond on file with the california Secretary of
State as required by california civil code §1812.600.

2.   regIstratIOn.  

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”).  Any
person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, or in
person will complete a Bidder registration Form.  Online
Bidders will submit a completed electronic form through
the Service, where they may also establish an online
account (“Member Account”).  each Auction requires a
separate registration; Bidders with a Member Account
may register for Auctions via their account.  

(a)     Information required.  to register, Bidders are
required to submit their name, physical address,
telephone number, email address, and credit card
information.  you hereby represent that all information
you submit in connection with registration is truthful and
accurate.  By submitting your information, you consent
to have your personal information processed by Julien’s
Auctions in the United States.  Julien’s Auctions has
implemented commercially reasonable technical and
organizational measures designed to secure your
personal information from accidental loss and from
unauthorized access, access, use, alteration or disclo-
sure.  however, we cannot guarantee that unauthorized
third parties will never be able to defeat those measures
or use your personal information for improper purposes.
you acknowledge that you provide your personal infor-
mation at your own risk.

(b)    First time Bidders.  For verification purposes,
Bidders who have not participated in an Auction are
required to submit a copy of their (A) official
government-issued identification (driver’s license /

passport / state identification card), and (B) credit card.
copies of such documents may be submitted in person,
via facsimile to 310-388-0207 or via email to
bidding@juliensauctions.com.  Failure to do so may
inhibit your ability to register.

(c)     Credit Card authorization.  we (and/or our third-
party payment processor) may verify credit card
information in order to register.  to verify your card, we
will charge $1.00 to it.  After the card is verified, we will
immediately refund the card.  your card issuer will
credit your card balance within thirty (30) days from
the date of the refund.  In the event you add or
replace a credit card, we may also verify such new or
replacement credit card.  

(d)    Minors. Bids will not be accepted from those
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without
written consent of said person’s parent or legal
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an emancipated
minor.  written consent must acknowledge the terms
and conditions of sale.  this written consent constitutes
an agreement to be bound thereby on behalf of the
Bidder.  If you are under 18 years of age you may
participate in Auctions only if you are either an
emancipated minor, or possess legal parental or
guardian consent, and are fully able and competent to
enter into the terms, conditions, obligations,
affirmations, representations, and warranties set forth in
these Auction terms and conditions, and to abide by
and comply with these Auction terms and conditions. 

IF yOU Are A PArent Or gUArDIAn AnD yOU PrO-
VIDe yOUr cOnSent tO the regIStrAtIOn OF
yOUr chILD, yOU Agree tO Be BOUnD By thIS
AgreeMent wIth reSPect tO, thrOUgh, AnD In
cOnnectIOn wIth SUch regIStrAtIOn AnD AUc-
tIOn PArtIcIPAtIOn.   

(e)     Online Member accounts.    Bidder can elect to
set up a Member Account on the Service in accordance
with the policies set forth on the Service.  Bidder
acknowledges and agrees that all Bids placed under a
Member Account are considered to be placed by the
Member or with Member’s authorization.

(f)      approval of registration. Julien’s Auctions, in its
sole and absolute discretion, reserves the right to
approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions at any time.
we are under no obligation to accept your application
for registration.

(g)    term of registration.  Upon approval by Julien’s
Auctions, your registration is effective throughout the
applicable Auction for which you registered and any
post-Auction obligations you incur in connection with
Bids you placed during such Auction.       

3.   BIddIng. 

Upon completed and approved registration, Bidders
may submit a binding offer to purchase a Lot at a
specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.    

(a)     Placement; Payment authorization.  when a Lot
at the Auction goes live, you are free to place bids on
such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an Auction con-
ducted both in-person and online, until the individual
conducting the sale for Julien’s Auctions (the
“Auctioneer”) determines that bidding on such Lot has
closed, or (ii) if an online-only Auction, in accordance
with the parameters set forth on the Service for such
Lot.  As bids are placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to authorize your credit card for any bid amount
placed.    If an authorization was made on a Bid and you

are subsequently outbid, Julien’s Auctions will release
that authorization.

(b)    notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the Serv-
ice or by proxy, each time you are outbid Julien’s
Auctions will send you an email message notification
advising you of such.  If you are a telephone or in-per-
son Bidder, it is your responsibility to monitor the Lot(s)
for which you placed Bid(s) in the event you are outbid.
If you are the winning Bidder for a given Lot, Julien’s
Auctions will send you an email message confirmation.

(c)     Bid Conditions. Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to accept or decline any Bid.  Bids must be for an
entire Lot.  each Lot constitutes a separate sale.  All
Bids are per Lot unless otherwise announced at a live
sale by the Auctioneer.  All winning Bids are subject to a
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein).  Live auction Lots
will be sold in their numbered sequence unless the
Auctioneer directs otherwise.  Julien’s Auctions may
cancel any Lot and have it removed from an Auction
prior to acceptance of a winning Bid.  In the event a Lot
is removed from an Auction, notice will be provided (i) if
an online Auction, by a posting on the Service and by
email to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction.  In such
instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any Bids
previously placed on such Lot prior to its removal from
the Auction shall be cancelled, and Julien’s Auctions will
not receive any further Bids on such Lot.      

(d)    Purchase Obligations.   In connection with mak-
ing Bids, Bidders agree that the registered Bidder with
the highest Bid at the close of the Auction will be obli-
gated to purchase the Lot. By bidding on any Lot, you
agree to purchase the Lot at the price you have Bid. you
agree that should you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the
winning Bid, that you are bound to pay Julien’s Auctions
the winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales are final and
winners cannot cancel.  no exceptions will be made.
you further acknowledge and agree that the winning Bid
you submit for each Lot is subject to: (i) additional fees,
including the Buyer’s Premium and Online Service Fee
(if applicable), and (ii) additional costs, including taxes,
shipping (if applicable), storage (if applicable), and cus-
toms (if applicable), and that you are obligated to pay
such fees and costs in connection with your winning
Bid. 

(e)     Conduct. It is unlawful and illegal for Bidders to
collude, pool, or agree with another Bidder to pay less
than the fair value for Lot(s).  Bidders participating in
both live and online auctions acknowledge that the law
provides for substantial penalties for those who violate
these provisions.

(f)      disputes Between Bidders.  For live auctions the
Auctioneer will have final discretion in the event that any
dispute should arise between Bidders.  the Auctioneer
will determine the successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or
re-offer and resell the Lot or Lots in dispute.  Julien’s
Auctions will have final discretion to resolve any
disputes arising after the sale and in online auctions.  If
any dispute arises our sale record is conclusive. 

(g)    absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will execute
order or absentee bids, and accept telephone bids as a
courtesy to clients who are unable to attend the live
auctions.  notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no
responsibility for any errors or omissions in connection
with this courtesy.

(h)     Online Bids.  Our online auction Service is
provided “As Is” and “As Available.”  high speed

Auction terms and conditions
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internet access is required to access the Service
effectively.  the Service is subject to limitations, delays
and other problems inherent in the use of the Internet
and electronic communications.  Julien’s Auctions is not
responsible for any delays, delivery failures, or other
damage resulting from such problems. 

(i)      reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction are
subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable to
the consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the
“reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell the
Lot unless the reserve is met.  A Lot or Lots may be
withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid equal to or
above the reserve.

During a live auction the Auctioneer may open any Lot
by bidding on behalf of the consignor and may bid up
to the amount of the reserve, by placing successive or
consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in response to other
Bidders.  Online sales may do the same by employing
the use of a starting Bid which will commence bidding
at or below the reserve price agreed to by the
consignor.

4.   WInnIng BIds.

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot will
be considered the “hammer Price”, and the successful
Bidder shall be informed by email (the “winning Bidder”
or the “Purchaser”).  the winning Bidder is responsible
for paying to Julien’s Auctions the hammer Price,
Buyer’s Premium, and all applicable taxes, plus shipping
costs (if applicable), insurance costs while in transit (for
items not picked up in person), Online Service Fee (if the
winning Bidder placed the Bid online via the Service)
and any applicable customs and/or duties (such
amounts collectively, the “total Purchase Price”).  Upon
conclusion of the Auction, we will provide the winning
Bidder with an accounting statement of the total Pur-
chase Price by email.

(a)     risk of loss; release of lots.  Upon establish-
ment of the hammer Price for the purchase of the Lot
(the “Sale”), the winning Bidder immediately thereafter
assumes full responsibility for all risk of loss or damage
(including, without limitation, liability for or damage to
frames or glass covering prints, paintings, photos, or
other works) and will immediately pay the total Pur-
chase Price or such part as Julien’s Auctions may
require.  All Sales are final.  Lots will be released to you
(or the shipping company, as applicable) upon our
receipt of payment of the total Purchase Price in full
from you.  

(b)    Buyer’s Premium.  winning Bidder agrees that in
addition to the hammer Price, the Lot will be subject to
an additional charge on the hammer Price as part of the
total Purchase Price (the “Buyer’s Premium”).  the
Buyer’s Premium is as follows:

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00.  For individ-
ual Lots with a hammer Price of up to and including one
hundred United States Dollars and zero cents ($100.00),
the Buyer’s Premium is twenty-five United States Dollars
and zero cents ($25.00).  

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and includ-
ing $200,000.00.  For individual Lots with a hammer
Price of one hundred United States Dollars and one cent
($100.01) to two hundred thousand United States Dol-
lars and zero cents ($200,000.00), a Buyer’s Premium of
twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer
Price.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is one hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($150,000).  the
winning Bidder would pay a Buyer’s Premium of 25%,
i.e., thirty-seven thousand five hundred United States

Dollars ($37,500.00) on such Lot.

Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above.
For individual Lots with a hammer Price of two hundred
thousand United States Dollars and one cent
($200,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of twenty-
five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price
up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s Premium
of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount
above $200,000.00.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($250,000.00).
the winning Bidder would pay a total Buyer’s Premium
of sixty thousand United States Dollars ($60,000.00) on
such Lot, calculated as follows: 25% of the first
$200,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand United States Dollars
($50,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining $50,000.00, i.e.
ten thousand United States Dollars.

(c)     Online service Fee.  For all Lots where the win-
ning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an
additional three percent (3%) of the hammer Price (the
“Online Service Fee”) will be added to the Buyer’s Pre-
mium amount detailed immediately above.

Example:  the hammer Price on a Lot is two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($250,000.00),
with the highest Bid being placed online via the Service.
the winning Bidder would pay, in addition to the Buyer’s
Premium, an Online Service Fee of seven thousand five
hundred United States Dollars ($7,500.00).

(d)    taxes.  winning Bidder agrees that he/she is
responsible for the payment of any and all applicable
taxes due in connection with such Lot, including but not
limited to sales tax, use tax, and value-added tax (VAt).
All items picked up in california will be charged califor-
nia state sales tax, as will all items sent to california
residents.  All items sent to new york residents will be
charged new york state sales tax.     

(e)     lot retrieval. All Lots must be removed from our
premises by the winning Bidder within thirty (30) calen-
dar days of the conclusion of the Auction at the winning
Bidder’s own expense.

In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend to pick up
your items as the winning Bidder, arrangements must be
made upon payment of the total Purchase Price for the
Lot. Pick-ups are by appointment only, Monday-Friday
between 10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days
following your payment of the total Purchase Price, the
Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of eight dollars
($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of the total Pur-
chase Price per month, whichever is greater, will be
payable to us by the winning Bidder, with a minimum of
five hundred dollars ($500.00) or five percent (5%) of the
total Purchase Price for any Lot not so removed within
sixty (60) calendar days after the Sale, whichever is
greater (the “Storage Fees”); and (B) we may send the
Lot to a public warehouse or storage facility, at winning
Bidder’s sole risk and expense.  If winning Bidder fails
to remove the Lot within one hundred and eighty (180)
days following the Sale, then, in addition to the Storage
Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right (but not the
obligation) to dispose of or retain any such Lot.  All costs
incurred by Julien’s Auctions in connection with the
removal or disposal of any such Lot shall be paid by
winning Bidder within ten (10) days of our demand
therefor.         

Shipping.  winning Bidders are responsible for all costs
to ship their items.  Shipping is not included in the ham-
mer Price of your auction items.  Please review the
shipping terms for your items.  Some items may be
shipped directly by Julien’s Auctions, or we may con-
tract with an outside shipping company (“Shippers”), to

ship your Lot to you.  Please allow 2-12 weeks for the
delivery of your Lot to you; delivery time is dependent
upon the size of the Auction, the destination address of
the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver the
Lot.  Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not responsible
for returned or undeliverable shipments.   

International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide you with a
customs document detailing the value of items pur-
chased.  Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not
responsible if there are any delays in customs.  Pur-
chasers are responsible for compliance with all laws and
regulations applicable to the international purchase and
shipment of items.  Purchaser understands that the
shipment of Lots internationally is subject to United
States export controls and trade and economic sanc-
tions laws, and agrees to comply with all such laws and
regulations, including the export Administration regula-
tions maintained by the United States Department of
commerce, and the trade and economic sanctions
maintained by the United States treasury Department’s
Office of Foreign Assets control.  

(f)      Invoices and Payments.  All invoices must be
paid within ten (10) calendar days after the close of the
Auction.    

Payments.  Julien’s Auctions accepts payment by
cashier’s check, personal check, wire transfer, American
express, Mastercard, and Visa.  winning Bidders who
wish to pay by check may do so by making checks
payable to:
Julien’s Auctions,  8630 hayden Place, culver city, cA
90232.

Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder authorizes Julien’s
Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit card provided at
registration for all items purchased at any Auction that
Bidder may participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10)
calendar days after the close of the Auction.  Processing
fees for credit card payments may apply.  All invoices
under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00)
will automatically be charged to the credit card on file
unless prior arrangements are made.

Lot Rights.  In the event Julien’s Auctions has agreed in
writing prior to the auction to provide payment terms or
an extended period of time for payment to you, you
acknowledge and agree that you shall have no right,
title, or interest in and to any property purchased by you
until all amounts owed by you are paid in full.  

If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment plan
or extended payment period, upon your default, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the unequivocal right, at its sole
discretion, to sell some or all of the property on which
you were the winning Bidder, and to apply the proceeds
toward the balance of any monies owed by you to
Julien’s Auctions.  If the monies received through the
sale of the items do not meet your outstanding
obligations, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right to
pursue any and all remedies available under the law
against you pursuant to the provisions set forth herein.
If the monies received through the sale of the items
exceed your outstanding obligations, the excess, minus
any fees or costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in
connection with and arising out of the sale of the
properties, shall be refunded to you.

Late Payment Fees.  commencing with the tenth day
following the Sale, payments not received by Julien’s
Auctions will incur a late charge of one-and-a-half per-
cent (1.5%) per month (or the highest rate allowable by
law, whichever is lower) on the outstanding total Pur-
chase Price.

Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are the winning
Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction you provided us
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with a deposit for your Bid which exceeds the total Pur-
chase Price, we will return any such excess within thirty
(30) business days of the conclusion of the Auction,
unless delay is compelled by (A) legal proceedings, or
(B) our inability, through no fault of our own, to transfer
title to the Lot or comply with any provision of california
civil code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the california
commercial code, the california code of civil Proce-
dure, or other provision of applicable law.

(g)    defaults; Company’s remedies.  If winning
Bidder does not comply with the conditions herein, such
winning Bidder will be in default.  In addition to any and
all other remedies available to Julien’s Auctions and the
consignor by law and at equity, including, without
limitation, the right to hold the winning Bidder liable for
the total Purchase Price, including all fees, charges and
expenses more fully set forth herein, we, at our option,
may: (a) cancel the Sale of the subject Lot, or any other
lots sold to the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any
other Auction, retaining as liquidated damages all
payments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell the
purchased property, whether at public auction or by
private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof.  In any
case, the Purchaser will be liable for any deficiency, any
and all costs, handling charges, late charges, expenses
of both sales, our commissions on both sales at our
regular rates, legal fees and expenses, collection fees
and incidental damages. 

we may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds of
sale then due or thereafter becoming due to the
Purchaser from us or any affiliated company, or any
payment made by the Purchaser to us or any affiliated
company, where or not intended to reduce the
Purchaser’s obligations with respect to the unpaid Lot
or Lots, to the deficiency and any other amounts due to
us or any affiliated companies.  In addition, a defaulting
Purchaser will be deemed to have granted and assigned
to us and our affiliated companies, a continuing security
interest of first priority in any property or money of our
owing to such Purchaser in our possession or in the
possession of any of our affiliated companies, and we
may retain and apply such property or money as
collateral security for the obligations due to us or to any
affiliated company of ours.  Payment will not be deemed
to have been made in full until we have collected good
funds.  In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all
of the total Purchase Price for any Lot and Julien’s
Auctions elects to pay the consignor any portion of the
sale proceeds, the purchaser acknowledges that
Julien’s Auctions shall have all of the rights of the
consignor to pursue the Purchaser for any amounts
paid to the consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under
these Auction terms and conditions.

Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to prohibit
defaulting Purchasers from being approved for
registration at future Auctions. 

5.   lIMItatIOn OF lIaBIlIty.

(a)     exclusion of Consequential damages.  tO the
MAXIMUM eXtent PerMItteD By APPLIcABLe LAw,
In nO eVent ShALL JULIen’S AUctIOnS, ItS AFFIL-
IAteS, OFFIcerS, DIrectOrS, eMPLOyeeS,
AgentS, Or ItS LIcenSOrS Be LIABLe FOr Any
DIrect, InDIrect, PUnItIVe, IncIDentAL, SPecIAL,
cOnSeQUentIAL Or eXeMPLAry DAMAgeS,
IncLUDIng wIthOUt LIMItAtIOn DAMAgeS FOr
LOSS OF PrOFItS, gOODwILL, USe, DAtA Or
Other IntAngIBLe LOSSeS, ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO theSe AUctIOn terMS AnD cOnDI-
tIOnS, regArDLeSS OF the theOry OF LIABILIty,
eVen IF ADVISeD OF the POSSIBILIty OF SUch
DAMAgeS.  thrOUghOUt the AUctIOn, JULIen’S
AUctIOnS IS nOt reSPOnSIBLe FOr the cOn-

DUct (whether OnLIne Or OFFLIne) OF Any BID-
Der, cOnSIgnOr, Or nOn-cOMPAny PerSOnneL.  

(b)    liability Cap.  cOMPAny’S MAXIMUM
AggregAte LIABILIty ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO thIS AgreeMent, regArDLeSS OF
the theOry OF LIABILIty, wILL Be LIMIteD tO the
greAter OF FIVe hUnDreD DOLLArS ($500) AnD
the tOtAL PUrchASe PrIce PAID Or PAyABLe By
yOU tO JULIen’S AUctIOnS.  the eXIStence OF
MOre thAn One cLAIM ShALL nOt eXPAnD SUch
LIMIt.  the PArtIeS AcknOwLeDge thAt the FeeS
AgreeD UPOn Between yOU AnD JULIen’S AUc-
tIOnS Are BASeD In PArt On theSe LIMItAtIOnS,
AnD thAt theSe LIMItAtIOnS wILL APPLy
nOtwIthStAnDIng Any FAILUre OF Any eSSen-
tIAL PUrPOSe OF Any LIMIteD reMeDy.  the
FOregOIng LIMItAtIOn OF LIABILIty ShALL APPLy
tO the FULLeSt eXtent PerMItteD By LAw In
the APPLIcABLe JUrISDIctIOn.  

6.   IndeMnIty.  

you agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and other
affiliated companies, and the employees, contractors,
agents, officers and directors of each, from and against
any and all claims, damages, obligations, losses, liabili-
ties, costs or debt, and expenses (including but not
limited to attorney’s fees) arising from your violation of
any term of these Auction terms and conditions, includ-
ing without limitation, (i) your breach of any of the
representations and warranties herein; (ii) your violation
of any law, rule or regulation of the United States or any
other country.

7.   lOts.

(a)     Warranty; disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions
warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as defined
below) of property listed in the catalogue or online as
stated in the Attribution warranty in Section 8 below.
except for the Attribution warranty, all property is sold
“As Is”.  we make no warranties, nor does the
consignor, as to the merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, the correctness of the catalogue or
other description of the physical condition, size, quality,
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, exhibitions,
literature or historical relevance of any property.  no oral
or written statements made in the catalogue, online
listing, advertisement, condition report, bill of sale, and
announcement or elsewhere made by employees
(including affiliated and related companies) shall be
considered a warranty.  we and the consignor make no
representations and warranties, express or implied, as
to whether the purchaser acquires any Intellectual
Property rights, including but not limited to, any
reproduction rights of any property.  we and the
consignor are not responsible for errors and omissions
in the catalogue, online listings or any other
supplemental material.

(b)    evaluation; Item descriptions.  It is the sole
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to make
the determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid.  

(c)     Catalogues.  while Julien’s Auctions customarily
produces printed catalogues of all Lots available for an
Auction, such catalogues are for illustrative purposes
only.  Descriptions of Lots therein are not
comprehensive and may contain errors.  we do not
warrant any aspect of content in our catalogues other
than the Attribution of Lots. 

(d)    Condition reports.  Bidders may request a written
report of the Lot’s repair and restoration history (a
“condition report”) by emailing
info@juliensauctions.com for a condition report.  Other

than Attribution, we do not make any representations or
warranties, express or implied, concerning any content
in a condition report.  we will customarily provide
condition reports so long as we receive a written
request from you at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to
the Auction.  you agree that any condition report(s) we
provide to you are the confidential information of Julien’s
Auctions, are to be utilized for your personal purposes
only, are to be treated by you with the same degree of
care that you utilize to protect your own confidential
information (provided, however, that you must at least
use reasonable care), and are not to be disclosed to
third parties unless mandated by law.  If you breach any
obligations in this Section, Julien’s Auctions shall be
entitled to seek equitable relief to protect its interest
therein, including but not limited to injunctive relief as
well as money damages.  these confidentiality
obligations will survive the conclusion of any Auction.

(e)     Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United States
Dollars.  we may offer certain programs, tools, and site
experiences of particular interest to international users,
such as estimated local currency conversion and inter-
national shipping calculation tools, but these are offered
for convenience only.  

8.   attrIBUtIOn Warranty.

(a)     attribution.  “Attribution” is defined by Julien’s
Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or source of
origin, as the case may be as stated in the (i) heading
set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live auction catalogue,
as amended by any statements by the Auctioneer
and/or written salesroom notices and announcements
(“Bold type heading”) or (ii) the lot title of an online
auction, as amended by any online notices and
announcements (“Online Lot heading”) (Bold type
heading and Online Lot heading collectively,
“headings”).

(b)    attribution Warranty.  Subject to the exclusions
below, we make no warranties to information not
contained in headings.  Subject to the exclusions listed
below, Julien’s Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot
for a period of one (1) year from the date of Sale and
only to the original Purchaser on record at the auction.
If it is determined to our satisfaction that the Attribution
is incorrect, the Sale will be rescinded if the Lot is
returned to the Julien’s Auctions warehouse facility in
the same condition in which it was at the time of Sale.
In order to satisfy us that the “Attribution” of a lot is
indeed incorrect we reserve the right to require the
Purchaser to obtain, at the Purchaser’s expense, the
opinion of two experts in the field, mutually acceptable
to Julien’s Auctions and the Purchaser, before we agree
to rescind the Sale under the warranty.  this warranty is
not assignable and applies only to the original Purchaser
on record with Julien’s Auctions.  this warranty does not
transfer to any subsequent owners of any purchased
property (this includes without limitation, heirs,
successors, beneficiaries or assigns).

(c)     remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and the
total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically understood
that this will be considered the sole remedy.  It is
exclusive and in lieu of any other remedy available as a
matter of law, or in equity.

(d)    exclusions.  exclusions will be made and this
warranty does not apply to Attribution which on the date
of sale was in accordance with the then generally
accepted opinion of scholars and specialists, or the
identification of periods or dates of execution which may
be proven inaccurate by means of scientific processes
not generally accepted for use until after publication of
the catalogue or listing online, or which were
unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ.

mailto:info@juliensauctions.com


9.   IntelleCtUal PrOPerty. 

IntellectualPropertyNotice: each buyer of the Prop-
erty acknowledges and agrees that by acquiring any of
the Property, such buyer will not acquire any intellectual
property rights, including, without limitation, copyright
or similar rights, whatsoever to the Property so pur-
chased, including without limitation, any writings or any
images or likenesses of Bob Mackie or his works con-
tained therein. each buyer of the Property also
acknowledges and agrees that such buyer may not in
any way reproduce, distribute or create derivative works
based upon or derived from the Property or any intellec-
tual property rights embodied in the Property or cause
anyone else to do so, in each case without the express
prior written constant of Bob Mackie or other current
owners of such intellectual property, each of which shall
retain all right, title and interest in their respective intel-
lectual property rights in the Property.

Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property
rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section, and
all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements thereto.
you agree to take any action reasonably requested by
Julien’s Auctions to evidence, maintain, enforce or
defend our Intellectual Property rights. you shall not take
any action to jeopardize, encumber, limit or interfere in
any manner with Julien’s Auctions ownership of and
rights with respect to the items outlined in this Section.
All rights not expressly licensed to you in these Auction
terms and conditions are expressly reserved by Julien’s
Auctions.

(a)     definition.  “Intellectual Property right” means any
patent, copyright, trade or service mark, trade dress,
trade name, database right, goodwill, logo, trade secret
right, or any other intellectual property right or propri-
etary information right, in each case whether registered
or unregistered, and whether arising in any jurisdiction,
including without limitation all rights of registrations,
applications, and renewals thereof and causes of action
for infringement or misappropriation related to any of the
foregoing.

(b)    Content.  the Auction, the Service, and all materi-
als, including, without limitation, software, images, text,
graphics, illustrations, logos, catalogues, condition
reports, patents, trademarks, service marks, copy-
rights, photographs, audio, videos and music (the
“content”), and all Intellectual Property rights related
thereto, are the exclusive property of Julien’s Auctions
and its licensors.  except as explicitly provided herein,
nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a
license in or under any such Intellectual Property rights,
and you agree not to sell, license, rent, modify, distrib-
ute, copy, reproduce, transmit, publicly display, publicly
perform, publish, adapt, edit or create derivative works
from any materials or content made available to you by
Julien’s Auctions orally or in writing regardless of form
of media.  Use of the content for any purpose not
expressly permitted by these Auction terms and condi-
tions is strictly prohibited.

(c)     trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “the Auction
house to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions the Auction
house to the Stars”, and other logos and service names
are trademarks, registered trademarks or trade dress of
Julien entertainment.com, Inc.  Julien’s Auctions trade-
marks and trade dress may not be used in connection
with any product or service that is not ours, in any man-
ner that is likely to cause confusion among customers,
or in any manner that disparages or discredits Julien’s
Auctions.  

(d)    data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate, sta-
tistical, and sales data related to, derived from, and

concerning its Auctions, and reserves all Intellectual
Property rights to utilize such data for its own business
purposes. 

(e)    Ideas and Comments.  you may choose to, or we
may invite you to, submit comments or ideas about our
Auctions, including without limitation about how to
improve our operations, our Service, and/or our prod-
ucts (“Ideas”).  By submitting any Idea, you agree that
your disclosure is gratuitous, unsolicited and without
restriction and will not place Julien’s Auctions under any
fiduciary or other obligation, that we are free to disclose
the Ideas on a non-confidential basis to anyone or oth-
erwise use the Ideas without any additional
compensation to you. you acknowledge that, by accept-
ance of your Idea submission, Julien’s Auctions does
not waive any rights to use similar or related ideas pre-
viously known to Julien’s Auctions, or developed by its
employees, or obtained from sources other than you.

10. dIsPUtes. 

PLeASe reAD thIS SectIOn cAreFULLy.  It
IncLUDeS A MandatOry arBItratIOn PrOVI-

sIOn, whIch MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO
SUBMIt Any DISPUte reLAteD tO yOUr USe OF
Any OF the SIteS tO BInDIng InDIVIDUAL ArBI-
trAtIOn rAther thAn PrOceeD In cOUrt.
thIS PrOVISIOn ALSO IncLUDeS A  Class

aCtIOn WaIVer, whIch MeAnS thAt yOU
Agree tO PrOceeD wIth Any DISPUte InDIVID-
UALLy AnD nOt AS PArt OF A cLASS ActIOn.
thIS SectIOn ALSO IncLUDeS A JUry WaIVer.

you and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute, con-
troversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise between
us relating in any way to your use of or access to the
Auction, the Service, any interpretation, breach, enforce-
ment, or termination of these Auction terms and
conditions, or otherwise relating to Julien’s Auctions in
any way (collectively, “covered Matters”) will be
resolved in accordance with the provisions set forth in
this Section 10.

(a)     Informal resolution.  If you have any dispute with
us, you agree that before taking any formal action, you
will contact us at info@juliensauctions.com, provide a
brief, written description of the dispute and your contact
information (including your username, if your dispute
relates to an account) and allow sixty (60) days to pass,
during which we will attempt to reach an amicable res-
olution of your issue.

(b)    applicable law.  the laws of the State of califor-
nia, and applicable federal law, will govern all covered
Matters.    california conflicts of law rules shall apply.

(c)     arbitration.  subject only to the optional excep-

tions in Paragraph 10(e) below, you and Julien’s

auctions each agree that any and all disputes,

claims, or controversies that have arisen, or may

arise, between you and Julien’s auctions relating in

any way to or arising out of this or previous versions

of the auction terms and Conditions or the breach,

termination, enforcement, interpretation or validity

thereof, your use of or access to our services, or any

products or services sold, offered, or purchased

through Company’s services shall be resolved exclu-

sively through final and binding arbitration, rather

than in court. Any claims arising out of, relating to, or
connected with these Auction terms and conditions not
resolved through Informal resolution pursuant to para-
graph 10(a) above must be asserted individually in a
binding arbitration to be administered by JAMS in Los
Angeles county, california pursuant to the JAMS com-
prehensive Arbitration rules and Procedures.   Both
parties further agree that the arbitration shall be con-

ducted before a single JAMS arbitrator who is a retired
california or federal judge or justice.  the arbitrator shall
strictly apply california substantive law and the califor-
nia rules of evidence.  By AgreeIng tO ArBItrAte,
yOU wAIVe Any rIght yOU hAVe tO A cOUrt Or
JUry trIAL.  the arbitrator shall not conduct any form
of class or collective arbitration nor join or consolidate
claims by or for individuals.  the arbitrator, and not any
federal, state, or local court or agency, shall have exclu-
sive authority to resolve any dispute relating to the
interpretation, applicability, enforceability or formation of
these Auction terms and conditions, including, any
claim that all or any part of these Auction terms and
conditions is void or voidable or that a particular claim
is subject to arbitration.  Judgment on the award ren-
dered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court of
competent jurisdiction.

(d)    award.  you agree and acknowledge that in any
award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your rights and
remedies against us or any distributor of financier or
other party related to the Auction or Service shall be lim-
ited to an action at law for money damages, and you
hereby waive all other rights and remedies you may
have at law or in equity (including, without limitation,
injunctive relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination
of this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain the
advertisement, promotion, marketing or exploitation by
Julien’s Auctions or any third party in connection with
the Auction and/or any rights or activities hereunder in
any and all manner of media whatsoever, whether now
known or hereafter devised).  For matters where the
relief sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will
include the essential findings and conclusions upon
which the arbitrator based the award. the arbitrator will
decide the substance of all claims in accordance with
applicable law, including recognized principles of equity,
and will honor all claims of privilege recognized by law.
the arbitrator’s award of damages must be consistent
with the terms of the “Limitation of Liability” section as
to the types and the amounts of damages for which a
party may be held liable.  the arbitrator shall not be
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving different
users, but is bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involv-
ing the same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent
required by applicable law.  the arbitrator’s award shall
be final and binding and judgment on the award ren-
dered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court
having jurisdiction thereof.  the ArBItrAtOr MAy
AwArD reLIeF (IncLUDIng MOnetAry, InJUnc-
tIVe, AnD DecLArAtOry reLIeF) OnLy In FAVOr OF
the InDIVIDUAL PArty SeekIng reLIeF AnD OnLy
tO the eXtent neceSSAry tO PrOVIDe reLIeF
neceSSItAteD By thAt PArty’S InDIVIDUAL
cLAIM(S). Any reLIeF AwArDeD cAnnOt AFFect
Other USerS.

(e)     exceptions. there are only two exceptions in
which the parties may elect to seek resolution outside of
Arbitration before JAMS:

(i)      First, if we reasonably believe that you have in any
manner infringed upon or violated or threatened to vio-
late or infringe any of our Intellectual Property rights,
privacy rights, publicity rights, or data security, in which
case you acknowledge that there may be no adequate
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or other
appropriate relief in any court of competent jurisdiction,
without any attempt at informal resolution pursuant to
paragraph 10(a) above.

(ii)     Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the
option of the claiming party, be resolved in small claims
court in Los Angeles county, california, if the claim and
the parties are within the jurisdiction of the small claims
court and so long as the matter remains in such court
and advances only on an individual (non-class, non-rep-
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resentative) basis.

(f)      Costs of arbitration.  Payment of all filing, admin-
istration, and arbitrator fees will be governed by JAMS
rules, unless otherwise stated in this agreement to arbi-
trate.  If the value of the relief sought is $5,000 or less,
at your request, Julien’s Auctions will reimburse you for
all filing, administration, and arbitrator fees associated
with the arbitration following the earlier of the arbitrator’s
decision or settlement.  In the event the arbitrator deter-
mines the claim(s) you assert in the arbitration to be
frivolous, Julien’s Auctions is relieved of its obligation to
reimburse you for any fees associated with the arbitra-
tion.  the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award
of all attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by it
in connection with the dispute.  “Attorneys’ fees and
expenses” includes, without limitation, paralegals’ fees
and expenses, attorneys’ consultants’ fees and
expenses, expert witness’ fees and expenses, and all
other expenses incurred by the prevailing party or its
attorneys in the course of their representation of the pre-
vailing party in anticipation of and/or during the course
of the litigation, whether or not otherwise recoverable as
“attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” under california law; and
the same may be sought and awarded in accordance
with california procedure as pertaining to an award of
contractual attorneys’ fees.  

(g)    Future amendments to the agreement to arbi-

trate.  notwithstanding any provision in the Auction
terms and conditions to the contrary, you and we agree
that if we make any amendment to this agreement to
arbitrate in the future, that amendment shall not apply to
any claim that was filed in a legal proceeding against
Julien’s Auctions prior to the effective date of the
amendment.  the amendment shall apply to all other
disputes or claims governed by the agreement to arbi-
trate that have arisen or may arise between you and
Julien’s Auctions.  If you do not agree to these amended
terms, you may close your account within thirty (30)
days of the posting or notification and you will not be
bound by the amended terms.

(h)     Judicial Forum for legal disputes. Unless you
and we agree otherwise, in the event that the agreement
to arbitrate above is found not to apply to you or to a
particular claim or dispute, either as a result of your
decision to opt out of the agreement to arbitrate, as a
result of a decision by the arbitrator or a court order or
because of an election pursuant to Paragraph 10(e)
above, you agree that any claim, controversy, or dispute
that has arisen or may arise between you and Julien’s
Auctions must be resolved exclusively by a state, fed-
eral, or small claims court located in Los Angeles
county, california.  you and Julien’s Auctions agree to
submit to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the
courts located within Los Angeles county, california for
the purpose of litigating all such claims or disputes.

(i)      Opt-Out.  IF yOU Are A new JULIen’S AUc-
tIOnS USer, yOU cAn chOOSe tO reJect the
AgreeMent tO ArBItrAte PrOVISIOn (“OPt-OUt”)
By eMAILIng US An OPt-OUt nOtIce tO ArBItrA-
tIOnOPtOUt@JULIenSAUctIOnS.cOM (“OPt-OUt
nOtIce”) Or VIA US MAIL tO: Julien
entertainment.com, Inc., 8630 hayden Place, culver
city, cA 90232.  the OPt-OUt nOtIce MUSt Be
receIVeD nO LAter thAn thIrty (30) DAyS AFter
the DAte yOU AccePt theSe terMS FOr the
FIrSt tIMe.  IF yOU Are nOt A new JULIen’S AUc-
tIOnS USer, yOU hAVe UntIL thIrty (30) DAyS
AFter the POStIng OF the new terMS tO SUB-
MIt An ArBItrAtIOn OPt-OUt nOtIce.

(j)      Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you must email
your name, complete address (including street address,
city, state, and zip code), and email address(es) associ-

ated with your Member account(s) to which the opt-out
applies and an unaltered digital image of a valid driver’s
license or valid government issued photo ID which
matches the name on your account to:  arbitra-
tionoptout@juliensauctions.com. this procedure is the
only way you can opt out of the agreement to arbitrate.
If you opt out of the agreement to arbitrate, all other
parts of these Auction terms and conditions and its Dis-
putes Section will continue to apply to you. Opting out
of this agreement to arbitrate has no effect on any pre-
vious, other, or future arbitration agreements that you
may have with us.

(k)     WaIVer.  By AgreeIng tO theSe AUctIOn
terMS AnD cOnDItIOnS, yOU hereBy IrreVOcA-
BLy wAIVe Any rIght yOU MAy hAVe tO A cOUrt
trIAL (Other thAn SMALL cLAIMS cOUrt AS PrO-
VIDeD ABOVe), A JUry trIAL, Or tO SerVe AS A
rePreSentAtIVe, AS A PrIVAte AttOrney gen-
erAL, Or In Any Other rePreSentAtIVe
cAPAcIty, Or tO PArtIcIPAte AS A MeMBer OF A
cLASS OF cLAIMAntS, In Any LAwSUIt, ArBItrA-
tIOn Or Other PrOceeDIng FILeD AgAInSt US
AnD/Or reLAteD thIrD PArtIeS.

(l)      statUte OF lIMItatIOns and WaIVer OF

ClaIMs.  regArDLeSS OF Any StAtUte Or LAw
tO the cOntrAry, Any cLAIM Or cAUSe OF
ActIOn ArISIng OUt OF Or reLAteD tO USe OF
the SIte, SerVIce, Or thIS AgreeMent MUSt Be
FILeD wIthIn One (1) yeAr AFter SUch cLAIM Or
cAUSe OF ActIOn ArISeS Or It wILL Be FOreVer
wAIVeD AnD BArreD.

11. MIsCellaneOUs PrOVIsIOns.  

(a)     governing law.  these Auction terms and condi-
tions will be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of california and the applica-
ble federal laws of the United States of America.
california conflicts of law rules shall apply.

(b)    Force Majeure.  except for the obligation to pay
money, neither party will be liable for any failure or delay
in its performance under these Auction terms and con-
ditions due to any cause beyond its reasonable control,
including acts of war, acts of god, earthquake, flood,
weather conditions, embargo, riot, epidemic, acts of ter-
rorism, acts or omissions of vendors or suppliers,
equipment failures, sabotage, labor shortage or dispute,
governmental act, failure of the Internet or other acts
beyond such party’s reasonable control, provided that
the delayed party: (i) gives the other party prompt notice
of such cause; and (ii) uses reasonable commercial
efforts to correct promptly such failure or delay in per-
formance.

(c)     Counterparts; Facsimile.  these Auction terms
and conditions may be executed in any number of
counterparts and in facsimile or electronically, each of
which shall be an original but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

(d)    entire agreement. these Auction terms and con-
ditions contains the entire understanding of the parties
in respect of its subject matter and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings (oral or written)
between the parties with respect to such subject matter.  

(e)     Modifications.  Any modification, amendment, or
addendum to these Auction terms and conditions must
be in writing and signed by both parties.  

(f)      assignment.  you may not assign these Auction
terms and conditions or any of your rights, obligations,
or benefits hereunder, by operation or law or otherwise,
without our prior written consent. 

(g)    no third Party Beneficiaries.  the representa-
tions, warranties and other terms contained herein are
for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective successors and permitted assigns, and they
shall not be construed as conferring any rights on any
other persons.

(h)     severability.  If any provision of these Auction
terms and conditions is held by a court or arbitrator of
competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, such pro-
vision shall be changed by the court or by the arbitrator
and interpreted so as to best accomplish the objectives
of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by
law, and the remaining provisions of these Auction
terms and conditions shall remain in full force and
effect.

(i)      notices.  Any notice or communication required or
permitted to be given hereunder may be delivered by
hand, deposited with an overnight courier, sent by email
or mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid to the address for the other
party first written above or at such other address as may
hereafter be furnished in writing by either party hereto to
the other party.  Such notice will be deemed to have
been given as of the date it is delivered, if by personal
delivery or email; the next business day, if deposited
with an overnight courier; and five days after being so
mailed.  

(j)      Headings.  the headings of the sections of these
Auction terms and conditions are for convenience only
and do not form a part hereof, and in no way limit,
define, describe, modify, interpret or construe its mean-
ing, scope or intent.

(k)     no Waiver.  no failure or delay on the part of either
party in exercising any right, power or remedy under
these Auction terms and conditions shall operate as a
waiver, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any
such right, power or remedy preclude any other or fur-
ther exercise or the exercise of any other right, power or
remedy.  

(l)      survival.  Sections of the Auction terms and con-
ditions intended by their nature and content to survive
termination of the Auction terms and conditions shall so
survive.

I HaVe read and Understand tHese
aUCtIOn terMs and COndItIOns and
agree tO COMPly WItH tHeM.

BIdder

By: _____________________________________________
        (signature)

name: __________________________________________
        (please print)

Date: ___________________________________________

aCKnOWledged By JUlIen’s aUCtIOns

By: _____________________________________________
        (signature)

name: __________________________________________
        (please print)

title: ____________________________________________

Date: ___________________________________________ 
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Mailing Address Only:

8630 Hayden Place

Culver City, CA  90232

phone: (310) 836-1818  

fax: (310) 742-0155  

email: info@juliensauctions.com

www.juliensauctions.com  

www.juliensauctions.co.uk
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